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1 9 9 5 JACKSON COUNTY H I S T O R I C A L A S S O C I AT I O N O F F I C E R S

P r e s i d e n t J o h n F. N e e l y
P r o g r a m V i c e P r e s i d e n t J o h n H e n n i n g e r G r a h a m
M e m b e r s h i p V i c e P r e s i d e n t J a n e C o n l e y
S e c r e t a r y H e l e n N e e l y
T r e a s u r e r E l i z a b e t h Thomas

D i r e c t o r s H e r s c h e l B o y d
A l f r e d K e n n a m e r
C a r l u s P a g e
R u b i l e e  S m i t h

I m m e d i a t e P a s t P r e s i d e n t W i l l i a m W. ( B i l l ) M c C u t c h e n

CHRONICLES E d i t o r A n n B. C h a m b l e s s

BOOK REVIEW

T h e t h i r d a n d fi n a l e d i t i o n of THE KEEL-WHITAKER F A M I L I E S OF
JACKSON AND M A D I S O N COUNTY h a s b e e n p r i n t e d . P a r t O n e c o v e r s
t h e K e e l a n d r e l a t e d f a m i l i e s . P a r t T w o c o n t a i n s W h i t a k e r Wa n ‑
d e r i n g s . T h e t e x t o f t h e b o o k i s c o m p r i s e d o f v e r y i n f o r m a t i v e ,
e a r l y h i s t o r y , a s w e l l a s f a m i l y h i s t o r y , m a p s , d o c u m e n t s , p h o t o s ,
a n d a n I N D E X .

T h i s b o o k i s b e a u t i f u l l y b o u n d a n d g o l d e m b o s s e d ; i t c o n t a i n s
o v e r 610 p a g e s . O n l y 100 c o p i e s w e r e p r i n t e d , a n d t h e r e w i l l
b e n o m o r e a f t e r t h e s e a r e s o l d , a s t h i s i s t h e fi n a l p r i n t i n g .
O r d e r y o u r c o p y t o d a y b y m a i l i n g y o u r c h e c k o r money o r d e r p a y ‑
a b l e t o : KEEL-WHITAKER BOOK. M a i l to H i l d a B a r n e t t e , 1505
1 5 t h A v e n u e , SW, D e c a t u r , A L 35601 . T h e c o s t i s $ 5 5 . 0 0 p o s t p a i d .

BOOK TO BE PUBL ISHED ‐ H i s t o r y o f 1 8 t h B a t t a l i o n A l a b a m a C a v a l r y

W e s l e y W . B u r n e t t , 10009 S u n s e t D r i v e , P o s t , Te x a s 79356 ( 8 0 6 a
4 9 5 ‐ 3 8 8 4 ) i s c o n d u c t i n g r e s e a r c h . for~ a d e fi n i t i v e h i s t o r y o f
t h e 1 8 t h B a t t a l i o n A l a b a m a C a v a l r y , a l s o k n o w n a s G u n t e r ' s 1 s t
B a t t a l i o n A l a b a m a C a v a l r y , G u n t e r ' s P a r t i s a n R a n g e r s , G i b s o n ' s
B a t t a l i o n , a n d t h e 18 th . B a t t a l i o n A l a b a m a I n f a n t r y . H e h a s
c o l l e c t e d m a t e r i a l f r o m t h e O f fi c i a l R e c o r d s s e r i e s , C o n f e d e r a t e
V e t e r a n M a g a z i n e , E l i z a Mae W o o d a l l ' s “ T h e S t e v e n s o n S t o r y “ ,
C o n f e d e r a t e v e t e r a n p e n s i o n a p p l i c a t i o n s , a n d N a t i o n a l A r c h i v e s
microfilm. He s e e k s to e x p a n d t h e w o r k by s t o r i e s f r o m d e s c e n ‑
d a n t s . C a n y o u a d d t o h i s c o m p i l a t i o n ?

T h e b o o k w i l l c o n s i s t o f a u n i t n a r r a t i v e a n d b i o g r a p h i c a l s k e t c h e s
o f a l l men w h o s e r v e d i n t h e u n i t a s i d e n t i fi e d b y t h e N a t i o n a l
A r c h i v e s m i c r o fi l m . U p o n c o m p l e t i o n o f h i s p r o j e c t , M r . B u r n e t t
w i l l d o n a t e a c o p y o f t h e m i c r o fi l m a n d p h o t o c o p i e s o f e a c h
m a n ' s c o m p i l e d s e r v i c e r e c o r d t o t h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l
A s s o c i a t i o n . _ P l e a s e c o r r e s p o n d w i t h M r . B u r n e t t i f y o u c a n
s h a r e f a m i l y f a c t s a n d b a t t a l i o n e x p e r i e n c e s . '

EDITOR'S NOTE: K a y L e e W r a g e G u n n , 4327 W e s t s i d e D r i v e , D a l l a s ,
T X 7 5 2 0 9 , i s a d i r e c t d e s c e n d a n t o f C a p t a i n W i l l i a m T. G u n t e r
w h o o r g a n i z e d G u n t e r ' s l s t B a t t a l i o n .
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J . C . H . A . RECOGNIZES L E W I S WENDELL PA G E , S R .

by A n n B . Chamb less

L e w i s W e n d e l l P a g e , S r . ‐ v o l u n t e e r e x t r a o r d i n a i r e ‐ r e c e i v e d
d u e r e c o g n i t i o n a t t h e N o v e m b e r m e e t i n g . O u t g o i n g p r e s i d e n t
B i l l M c C u t c h e n p r e s e n t e d M r . P a g e w i t h a p l a q u e commemora t i ng
P a g e ' s H e r c u l e a n e f f o r t i n t h e r e p u b l i c a t i o n o f J . R . K e n n a m e r ' s
HISTORY OF JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA.

A f t e r t h e J . C . H . A . v o t e d t o fi n a n c e t h e s e c o n d e d i t i o n , M r .
P a g e c o o r d i n a t e d a l l p h a s e s o f t h e p r o j e c t w i t h t h e h e l p o f
J o h n C l o p t o n , B i l l J o n e s , a n d J o h n F . N e e l y . M r . P a g e o b t a i n e d
r e p u b l i s h i n g r i g h t s a n d t h e n c h a r t e d t h e c o u r s e t h r o u g h . t h e
p u b l i s h i n g p r o c e s s . H e t h e n manned t h e s u c c e s s f u l s a l e s , d e ‑
l i v e r y , a n d i n v e n t o r y p r o c e s s . T h a n k s t o W e n d e l l P a g e ' s d e d i ‑
c a t e d l e a d e r s h i p , t h e A s s o c i a t i o n h a s r e c o u p e d i t s i n i t i a l i n ‑
v e s t m e n t a n d i s n o w r e a p i n g fi n a n c i a l p r o fi t f r o m t h e b o o k s a l e s .
M r . P a g e ' s u n t i r i n g e f f o r t s h a v e f u e l e d t h e e n g i n e o f s u c c e s s
i n t h e A s s o c i a t i o n ' s fi r s t m a j o r " h a r d b a c k " p u b l i c a t i o n e f f o r t .
KUDOS TO WENDELL PA G E !

FRANK A. TAYLOR PRESERVES JACKSON COUNTY CEMETERIES
by Ann B. Chambless _ .

F r a n k A . T a y l o r o f M e r i d i a n , M 1 5 8 1 s s 1 p p 1 h a s g i f t e d J a c k s o n
C o u n t y , A l a b a m a w i t h a g e n e r o u s , c a r i n g p r e s e r v a t i o n g i f t . A l ‑
t h o u g h n e i t h e r h e n o r h i s M o t h e r e v e r l i v e d i n J a c k s o n C o u n t y ,
t h e y b o t h h a v e f e l t d r a w n to t h i s a r e a because of s t r o n g f a m i l y
t i e s . F r a n k A . T a y l o r ' s m a t e r n a l g r a n d p a r e n t s w e r e b o r n h e r e
j u s t p r i o r t o t h e C i v i l W a r . A f t e r m o v i n g t o A r k a n s a s , t h e y
i n s t i l l e d in t h e i r descendants a l o v i n g r e s p e c t f o r t h e l a n d
o f  t h e i r  b i r t h .

M r . T a y l o r h a s r e s t o r e d s e v e r a l a n c i e n t , s t o n e c r y p t s a n d h a s
i n s t a l l e d t w e l v e new g r a v e m a r k e r s i n t h e B y n u m , S h e l t o n , a n d
L i b e r t y C e m e t e r i e s . I f t h e r e a d e r c o u l d h a v e s e e n t h e s t a t e
o f d i s r e p a i r a n d d e t e r i o r a t i o n o f t h e c r y p t s , t h e n e a c h c o u l d
h a v e a f u l l e r a p p r e c i a t i o n o f t h e magn i tude o f M r . T a y l o r ' s
r e s t o r a t i o n p r o j e c t . W h a t h a d b e e n a l i t e r a l p i l e o f h a n d c u t
r o c k s n o w s t a n d s r e f u r b i s h a i a s a t r i b u t e t o deceased f a m i l y
members b u r i e d s o l o n g a g o . C o n t e m p o r a r y g r a n i t e m a r k e r s a t
e a c h g r a v e n o w r e c o r d t h e i d e n t i t y o f t h o s e b u r i e d 9 0 t o 165
y e a r s a g o . I t s h o u l d b e n o t e d t h a t i n s c r i b e d m a r k e r s w e r e p l a c e d
w h e r e t h e r e w e r e n o n e o n l y a f t e r t h o r o u g h r e s e a r c h documented
M r . T a y l o r ' s f a m i l y members a n d b u r i a l p l o t s .

F r a n k A . T a y l o r i s t h e son o f F r a n k a n d A n n a ( E v a n s ) T a y l o r ,
a n d A n n a E v a n s w a s t h e d a u g h t e r o f M a r y S t r o t h e r ( B r o w d e r ) a n d
G e o . Wa s h i n g t o n E v a n s . G . W. E v a n s was t h e s o n o f M a r i a h (Haney)
a n d C l a b o r n E v a n s . C l a b o r n w a s t h e s o n o f T a r l t o n a n d S u s a n a h
( P a c e ) B e l l o m y E v a n s w h o moved f r o m S c o t t C o , V A t o J a c k s o n
c o , A L , c i r c a 1828 a n d p a t e n t e d l a n d i n w h a t became T u p e l o .

' M a r i a h ( H a n e y ) E v a n s w a s t h e d a u g h t e r o f I s a a c a n d S u s a n H a n e y o f
V i r g i n i aawho Wereubur ied i in i the jBynum C e m e t e r y in 1839 and 1830 ,
r e s p e c t i v e l y .

KUDOS T O FRANK A . TAY L O R ! L o n g n e g l e c t e d c e m e t e r i e s i n J a c k s o n
C o u n t y n e e d m o r e c a r i n g hearts l i k e t h a t o f F r a n k A . T a y l o r
o f M e r i d i a n , M i s s i s s i p p i . O n e c a n n o t V i e w t h e s p l e n d i d r e s u l t s
o f h i s t r i b u t e s t o h i s a n c e s t o r s w i t h o u t f e e l i n g i n s p i r e d .
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ANCESTOR SEARCHING IN JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

M R S . J . W . COULTER, 50 WEST COVE R O A D , KENSINGTON, GA 3 0 7 0 7 ,
s e e k s p a r e n t s o f J o h n BREWER ( b o r n 1777 ‐ d i e d A p r 2 9 , 1 8 5 5 )
a n d h i s w i f e Te m p e r a n c e ( b o r n 1776 - d i e d S e p 2 0 , 1 8 6 9 ) . B o t h *
a r e b u r i e d i n L o n g I s l a n d C o v e . A l s o , s e e k s p a r e n t s o f J o h n
G I L L I A M ( b o r n J u n 2 0 , 1812 ‐ d i e d J u n 1 , 1 8 6 2 ) who m a r r i e d t h e
B r e w e r s d a u g h t e r , N a n c y ( b o r n A p r 2 4 , 1815 - d i e d A p r 1 7 , 1 8 9 8 ) .
J o h n G i l l i a m s e r v e d i n N e s b i t ' s g r o u p a n d d i e d i n t h e C i v i l ‑
W a r .

MELVIN B R I D W E L L , 2613 LANDSDALE D R I V E , NW, H U N T S V I L L E , A L 3 5 8 1 0 ,
s e e k s i n f o o n G e o r g e W . G i f f o r d , b o r n May 1838 i n F r a n k l i n C o ,
T N . G e o r g e c h a n g e d h i s name t o GEORGE W. LOCH, F e b 8 , 1 8 6 8 ,
a n d m a r r i e d M a r y E l i z a b e t h C a r t e r G o l d e n o n D e c 1 3 , 1 8 6 8 , i n
J a c k s o n C o , A L .

CAROLE F I N L E Y D A V I S , 553 E . F M 1392. T E R R E L L , T X 7 5 6 1 0 , s e e k s
i n f o o n F I N L E Y f a m i l y . S h e d e s c e n d s f r o m W i l l i a m L a r k i n F i n l e y
whose b r o t h e r w a s A l v a F i n l e y , a m e r c h a n t i n o l d B e l l e f o n t e .
A l v a F i n l e y w a s a Q u a r t e r m a s t e r S e r g e a n t i n Wa n n ' s C o , N o r w o o d ' s
B a t t a l i o n d u r i n g t h e C h e r o k e e R e m o v a l . W i l l i a m L . F i n l e y w a s
a p r i v a t e i n Wa n n ' s C o . W i l l i a m L . F i n l e y m o v e d t o Te x a s a f t e r
t h i s m i l i t a r y s e r v i c e . A l v a F i n l e y ( b o r n 1 8 1 5 ) d i e d N o v 1 3 ,
1 8 4 3 , a n d i s b u r i e d i n t h e o l d B e l l e f o n t e C e m e t e r y n e x t t o h i s
d a u g h t e r , S a r a h A l v e n a F i n l e y who d i e d o n S e p 1 2 , 1 8 4 2 , a g e
6 . M r s . A l v a F i n l e y ' s g i v e n name was S a r a h T . F . A l v a F i n l e y ' s
name was p r e c e d e d b y C o l o n e l o n h i s g r a v e m a r k e r .
NOTE B Y ABC: A l v a F i n l e y ' s d a t e o f d e a t h was r e c o r d e d a s 1848
b y M r s . J . A . P r o c t o r i n 1 9 5 1 a n d a s 1843 b y H u n t S t u a r t i n 1957 .

CAROLE F I N L E Y D A V I S , 553 E. FM 1 3 9 2 , TERRELL, TX 7 5 6 1 0 , s e e k s
i n f o o n Phoebe S a n d e r s L e e ( 1 8 1 3 - 1 9 0 2 ) w h o i s b u r i e d i n t h e
F o w l e r C e m e t e r y i n P a i n t R o c k V a l l e y . He r ‘ d a u g h t e r I n a r r i e d
a F o w l e r . C a r o l e i s a l s o i n t e r e s t e d i n a n y i n f o o n t h e f a m i l y
o f R o b e r t a n d S a r a h F i n l e y w h o l i v e d i n P a i n t R o c k V a l l e y a t
t h e t i m e o f t h e 1870 c e n s u s . T h e i r s o n S o l o m o n , b o r n 1 8 5 2 ,
a n d t h e i r d a u g h t e r N a n c y , b o r n 1 8 5 7 , m a r r i e d c h i l d r e n o f I s a a c
a n d M a r g a r e t J o n e s w h o w e r e n e i g h b o r s o f t h e R o b e r t F i n l e y s .
She w o u l d a l s o l i k e t o k n o w m o r e a b o u t t h e L A R K I N f a m i l y f o r
whom h e r W i l l i a m L a r k i n F i n l e y w a s n a m e d .

NETA WOOD, 20422 SOCRATES AVENUE, S I M I V A L L E Y, CA 9 3 0 6 5 , s e e k s
p a r e n t s o f J o h n R o o n e y K i n g ( b o r n N o v 2 2 , 1839 ‐ d i e d J a n 1 9 ,
1 8 8 9 ) . H e m a r r i e d ( 1 ) S a r a h A n n C a t h r y n A d k i n s H a z e l w o o d o n
S e p 8 , 1870 a n d ( 2 ) M i n e r v a A l l e n . H e h a d t h r e e c h i l d r e n b y
fi r s t m a r r i a g e : L e s t e r , K i t t i e , a n d M i n n i e . H i s fi r s t w i f e
w a s t h e d a u g h t e r o f J a m e s a n d S u s a n B r o w n A d k i n s . H i s s e c o n d
w i f e b o r e h i m t w o c h i l d r e n : L u c i n d a a n d Allen.l

PAT R I C I A S . F I N N E L L , 2985 S . NEWPORT, DENVER, C O 8 0 2 2 4 , i s r e ‑
s e a r c h i n g a n d s e e k s i n f o o n t h e f o l l o w i n g f a m i l i e s : ‘
J o s h u a a n d E l i z a b e t h ( C a p e r t o n ) To w n s e n d . J o s h u a w a s a R e v .
W a r v e t e r a n , b o r n M a r 5 , 1 7 6 2 , a n d d i e d c i r c a 1841. When d i d
h i s w i f e d i e a n d w h e r e a r e t h e y b u r i e d ? S h e was r e c o r d e d a s
7 0 ‐ 8 0 o n t h e 1840 J a c k s o n C o , A L c e n s u s . T h e i r d a u g h t e r , J a y l y ,
m a r r i e d M a j o r Thomas W i l s o n , s o n o f W i l l i a m a n d H u l d a h ( S h e r r i l l )
W i l s o n . A l s o s e e k s i n f o o n M a r y J a n e ( W i l s o n ) a n d J e r e m i a h
S t e p h e n s w h o m o v e d t o T e x a s c i r c a 1 8 5 5 .
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.  V

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME M a r y C h a r l o t t e Parks

SEX Fenale COLOR white
MARITAL STATUS diVOrced . T

wideedwifeof W.D. Parks, J r .

July l6,186Q ‘
ScottCo, Arkansas

single
m a r r i e d

DATE OF BIRTH

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER John M. K i r b y "

BIRTHPLACE OFFATHER'Tennessee~
NAME OF MOTHER Mary Conley
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Tennessee
NAME OF INFORMANT R. R. Bridges '

DATE OF DEATH ‘ J a n 1; 1920

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN R‘ R' B r i d g e s

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS SCOttSbOrO, AL

Cedar ' H i l l

’ Jan 3, 1920'

PLACE OF BURIAL‑

DATE OF BURIAL

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA'RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Andv C l i n g e r

SEX Ma le COLOR 'white:
MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e d i v o r c e d

husband 0 0 1e I n g e r '
m a r r i g d widowed
DATE O FBIRTH Feb 2 1 , 1 8 7 5

BIRTHPLACE Alabama:
NAME O FFATHER J a c k O l i n q e r " ‘ _ "

BIRTHPLACE OFFATHERAlabama_:-‑

I n n m 0F MOTHER BettieSanuelv
BIRTHPLACE 0F MOTHER 'Tennessee

NAME OF INFORMANT ' H u q h E d v d "

DATE OF DEATH Feb 21' 1920'

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN' ' H u g h I d e d f f fi “

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS" -Sco t tsboro

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Joseph B lance t ( B l a n s e t t )

SEX M a l e COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e 'diyorcedl‘
m a r r i e d widowed ' I

DATE OF BIRTH 6 9 6 60

BIRTHPLACE ' '
fiEHERggiEATHER Janitor (schOol)

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER "

NAME OF MOTHER

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER'

NAME O F I N F O R M A N T " "

DATE OF DEATH

Cause of Dea th Old 'Age'
ATTENDING P H Y S I C I A N " ~ ~ - :

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

PLACE'OF‘BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL

Undertaker E. D. Hollis
JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Jackson Derrick
SEX Male COLOR w h i t e 1::‘:
MARITAL STATUS, single ‘ :deCorCed.
m a r r i e d widowedX . it
DATE OF BIRTH age 70

BIRTHPLACE _Alabafla I}

NAME OF FATHER

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER '

NAME OF MOTHER

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER

NAME OF INFORMANT

Cause of Dea th
DATE OF DEATH

R. H. MCAnally
pneumonia '

ATTENDING P H Y S I C I A N H Sherr111
PHYSICIAN' S ADDRESS WdeMTJJE

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL hrFEb 16,11920 '



JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME W . R.‘ H u r l e y

SEx Ma le COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e 'diVerced . M
m a r r i e d widowed . _ V

DATE OFB I R T H " IagCI73I
BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER ’

BIRTHPLACE OF FAT H E R " '

NAME OF MOTHER

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER”

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH
Cause of Death .Old Age .
ATTENDING PHYSICIAN‘ G g ' B . Ta t e ""

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

Center POint
F e b 21 ,1920

R. H. McAnal ly .

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL
Undertaker

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME W i l l i e Chanie I(‘ICIIaney) . l ' ' ‘

SEX Female COLOR: white
s i n g l e " 'MARITAL STATUS diDorced.

m a r r i e d X w idowed"

DATE OF BIRTH age 37

BIRTHPLACE Alabama

NAME OF FATHER Thomas W.‘ Kirby
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabama

NAME OFMOTHER Pearce (Pierce)
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER A l a b a m a

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH M a r '12' 1920 ‘

Z.HqthB°Ydir_
' S c o t t s t r o

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS'

P ie tde 'Cefié té t y "

Mar 13 ; 1829'
PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME N o t nawai \ “

SEX COLOR Iwhite . .
MARITAL STATUS single X I‘diNerced
m a r r i e d widowed

DATE OFBIRTH Mar 10,1920
BIRTHPLACE ScettstrIo
NAME OFFATHER "" Charley She1ton
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHERnIeIar Ique‘l'IO _ I

NAME OF MOTHER "LOra 'anum

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER'IAlIa'IbaImaI _' I . . _

NAME OF INFORMANT' ' ' 'Charle'v S h e l t o n

DATE OF DEATH I - '

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN‘ EdwardonyCIi~-.
PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS ' d e t t é h d r d

PLACE OFBURIAL ‘ TuPelO‘
DATE OF BURIAL Mar 11. 1920-‑
Undertaker R. H. McAnally \x

JACKSON COUNTY, ALAEAMA RECORDOE DEATH

NAME Vida Hanceck
SEX FanalECOLOR white “ " I " " "

MARITAL STATUS single divoreed.
WEE?" 9" ""9199fiiaSETETk
DATE OF BIRTH

BIRTHPLACE IAlabanIa .

NAME OF FATHER John Burrow' ' ' '

BIRTHPLACE OFFATHERAlabSnH :
NAME OF MOTHER Mary Jane COffey
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHERA1abana I

NAME OF INFORMANT ' J o h n B u r r o w

DATE OF DEATH Mar 30, 1920 '

ATTENDING PHYSICIANEdward BOYd'

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS SCottstrO
\ _ /

PLACE OF BURIAL F inney Cemete ry

M a r 31’, 1920'
E .  D .  Ho l l i s

DATE OF BURIAL

Undertaker



JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

\ I ; NAMEThonas Parks

SEX Ma le COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e "- 'diVorced . T
m a r r i e d widowéd MaIy Parks
DATE OFBIRTHage 74'yIs 11 mos 13 days

BIRTHPLACE Tennessee ‘_

NAME O FFATHER W i l l i a n ParkS"
BIRTHPLACE OFFATHER :jrennessee
NAME OF MOTHER

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER' Tennessee

NAME OF INFORMANT"

DATE OF DEATH
Cause of death

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL

R ;  M .  P a r k s

9. March 8., 1920‘

mumfinifi. Sridges

ScotIsboIo

' M S I 9 . 1920

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDOF DEATH

NAMECborge Guffey
SEX Ma le COLOR' W h i t e ............
MARITAL STATUS

m a r r i e d X ' " widowed
single "' divorcedm

DATE OF BIRTH _ age 50

BIRTHPLACE Alabama-‑
NAME OFFATHER Ephrain G u f f e y

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHE

§gMEXg% MOTHER

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHE

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH

R Alabana
_‘nnf known:'

3__Alabana__________ .
"  P  s h i f 1 p + +

' Mass 26} ’19sz - ’ '

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN i f - H } E. Eattiéi~"
PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS'

VBLACE OFBURIA1.3M0rriS graveya rd -~ - ‑

DATE OF BURIAL

‘ A é fi p T

Mar 27,1920

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Oless ie Pde

SEX Fenale COLOR wh i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e ' 5 :diEDreed-I
m a r r i e d .XWlwaEEww e Poe ' 7 ' ‑

DATE OF BIRTH . .' age 40

BIRTHPLACE Tennessee
NAME OF FATHER ‘ ' JOHn MOOEe'‑

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER I 'i : j ' ' ‘

NAME OFMOTHER ' MalindA Cheek I
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER ' “

NAME OF INFORMANT ' "
Cause of Death TuDeIcuiosis
DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN‘ f ‘ G ; N y e

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS ‘ ‘scottsboro"

PLACE OF BURIAL ‘ “ HOllYWOOd‘

DATE OF BURIAL ' " ?'

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDOF DEATH
NAME I n f a n t ~ n o t naned .

SEX Male COLOR 'white' “ “ “

MARITAL STATUSE :‘single ‘dIToIeedw
m a r r i e d widowed I . . . ' 9 I

DATE OFBIRTH A p r 8,1920
BIRTHPLACE I Alabana

NAME OFFATHER ‘7' DaveSeabolI
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHERAlabana
NAME OF MOTHER A l l a Jackson

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabana “

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH ' A p r 8, 1920

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN 'Edward Bovd " " "

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS‘ Scottsboro

PLACE OFBURIAL Burgess-Cenetery
DATE OF BURIAL ' - A p r 9, 1920
M d m a k e r RT’n. m c a n a i i y



JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Susie‘Evett

SEx Fenale COLOR white
MARITAL STATUS single

_ w i f e or James Evett
marriéfi widowed

d i Vo r c e d

DATE OF BIRTH

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER "”

Alabama
'-:WilliamAngle

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabama
Susie Little

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabama
NAME OF INFORMANT

NAME OF MOTHER

IApril 30, 1920

'EdwardiBoydii

DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN"

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS ‘Scot tsboro

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL May 2, 1920'
Undertaker R. H. McAnIally

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDIOFDEATH

NAME I n f a n t _ I I

SEX‐Fanale COLOR.White: 1 3 ; :

not named

MARITAL STATUS ‘ single .. ‘ diTorced.
m a r r i e d widowed
DATE OF BIRTH Apr 5 1920
BIRTHPLACE Alabama
NAME OFFATHER Ernest Clayton
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabama
NAME OF MOTHER Cora Iinns
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabama
NAME OF INFORMANT

A p r j 5 ; ' 1 9 2 0 "DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN ¥il-i E i ' i "

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS‘ IS III I '

PLACE OF BURIAL Center Point Can
DATE OF BURIAL A p r 6 , 1 9 2 0

‘ QHEEA’GEkEr_._,R- H_o__McAn611y

Goose Pond Cemetery

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH 1 ‘ .

NAME J0hn'H; 'MCCOId MD

SEX Male COLOR white
MARITAL STATUS single divOrced

Husband 01: A l i c e 1v1<1I,ord '
m a r r i e d widowed
DATE OF BIRTH ' ' a g e 77

BIRTHPLACE 'TnanQQQQI
NAME OF FATHER TamesIMbpoifl

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Tennessee
NAME OF MOTHER FloraMcClQndI '

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER' Tennessee

NAME OF INFORMANT' ‘W, ' S ; B r i d g e s

Junéi3;,1920"DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'George'NYe

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESSASpnffébofn‘

PLACE OFBURIAL ‘ Be l l e f on t - ‘

DATE OF BURIAL

Undertaker R. H. MoAInally

~ JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDIOF'DEATH

NAME Thcmas Beavers
SEX Male COLOR white " " "

MARITAL STATUS s in 1e ‘d iVorceduX husband Emma ‐ Beavers“
m a r r i e d widowed'
DATE OF BIRTH a q e 42

BIRTHPLACE JacksonCo,’ ALI :

NAME OFFATHER "' J a n e sIBeavers:I'
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHERAlabana
Maiden

NAME OF MOTHER

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHERDJabana

NAME OF INFORMANT R. H. McAnaTIV

notlmown I

DATE OF DEATH June 12 1920‑
Cause of Death brokenback ‐ crusheds p i n e
ATTENDING PHYSICIANHuqhIBOVd '‑

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS S c o t f q b o r o

PLACE OF BURIALRandles-?McAnally Cem

DATE OF BURIAL June 13: 1920
Undertaker R. H. McAnal ly



\d/DATE OF BURIAL

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Edward B o y d

SEX M a l e COLOR white
MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e divOrCed ~ A
marrEeEPSbandWQEofigae BOYd \

DATE OFBIRTHage 47 Yrs 4 mos 14 days *
BIRTHPLACE Larkinsvillé
NAME OF FATHER J- H- Boyd

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Virginia
NAME OF MOTHER Jonnié MoOre

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabama

HUCIhB o y dNAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH JulY 30. 1920

-Hugh Boyd '
ATTENDING PHYSICIAN' ‘ - * ' ‘ _ :_

Scot tsboroPHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

PLACE OF BURIAEC?dar H i l l -ScottsborO

DATE OF BURIAL ' J u l y 31, 1920
Undertaker E. D. H o l l i s ‘

\_ JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDOF DEATH
NAME I n f a n t unnamed

SEX FEmaleCOLOR_white _ , , , . ,

MARITAL STATUS ' single '_ _d1-'.\’_'zoz_'c.:e<lil.~

m a r r i e d widowed
DATE OF BIRTH JUlY 7 1920
BIRTHPLACE ScottstrO Rt 2

Robert. QBeLlLl‘__
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabafia.i
NAME OF MOTHER

NAME OF FATHER

.Nellie Barren.
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabama“. .

NAME OF INFORMANT Mar iah Walden

DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN MldWlfe Marlah'walden
'SCOttSbOro"PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS'

PLACE OF BURIAL _- .. “ " ‘_

Ju lv 8; 1920' 9
Undertaker__§arnuel T. H o l l i s

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Ka te -Lee 'Kennaner

SEx FenaleCOLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS single 'diworced
marriedX widowed

DATE OF BIRTH age 32

BIRTHFLACE 'Alabana

NAME OFFATHER CharlesT. WOOd

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHERAlabama._____________,____._
Mary JaCkSon'_

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHERALQQ§3§___;__;;_____

NAME OF INFORMANT" "

NAME OF MOTHER

DATE O F DEATH A U Q - l l . - l g z o v
Cause of Deatn luoercuiQSl$_

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN43ndh'Rth
PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS qpni+¢55+n*

PLACE OF BURIAL -ManphiS. TN

DATE OF BURIAL

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD'OFDEATH
NAME Vina Wal le r ‘

SEX FenaleOLOR ‘white‘

'd i vo rced .

'Juiy 7; Igzd is t i i lborn;

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e

m a r r i e d widowed X :

DATE OF BIRTH ' " "

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER T.Ré§ f I . f f '

BIRTHFLACE OF FATHER E~Ii 4:4“ '

NAME OFMOTHER ‐_.fi‐q‐_‐_-f‐F_F___
BIRTHPLACE OFMOTHER;_____;;_;;_;_;____
NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

PLACE OFBURIAL BurueSs'Ceheterv
DATE OF BURIAL



JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH
NAME C l a r y R. Watkins

SEX COLOR white
MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e ' ' " d i v o r c e d ' w

inarrfiJdax watmwed
DATE OFBIRTH ’ a q e61 Sen. 18D59

BIRTHPLACE Alabama _

NAME OFFATHER Lafavette Tate j

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER AJabana
MAIDEN
NAME O F MOTHER S t a h p p 1

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER'AJEbana '

NAME OF INFORMANT' ' J _ watkins

DATE OF DEATH Aug 21. 1920
Cause of Death canc 0 re ' s t ‘ '

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'efihgfi B0Y8“ "
PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS Scot tsboro

PLACE OF BURIAL pggaah

DATE OF BURIAL Aug 22 1920
Undertaker R. H. MCAnally

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDOF DEATH
NAME P a u l G a y

SEX M a l e COLOR w h i t e : " : ' ‘. . _ .

MARITAL STATUS siDgle x diworced.
m a r r i e d widowed

DATE OF BIRTH

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER J W Gay
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabana

NAME OF MOTHER Susie Horton
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabama'v

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH Aug 29. 1920 ‑

ATTENDING P H Y S I C I A N "

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

PLACE OF BURIAL Q5n11ch5rn

DATE OF BURIAL A u g 30, 1920 10

'Underjqaker_E. D_._H_O_l_l_is

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH
NAME Nus.-Bettie G o l d

SE Female COLOR white
MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e " " "divOrCed

widow of Dv1c1 (701d '
m a r r i e d widowed

DATE O F B I RT H ~ -DeC. 1850

BIRTHPLACE Alabama
NAME OFFATHER ' Jahes FlaDniqan
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHE

NAME OF MOTHER ' n O t RDOWD '

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHERAlabana

NAME OF INFORMANT" John GOld

DATE OFDEATH . Sepil4.-l920.

ATTENDING PHYSICIANHudhBOVH

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS Scottsboro

PLACE OFBURIAL“ :jBfifgééS:CeTétéfY7‘
DATE OFBURIAL Sep 15, 1920. . .
Undertaker E. D. H o l l i s ‘V

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME J. H. Gregory .‘ .. .. '. t. '‑
SEX Male COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS single
marrieausband of DaTSHoeéagory

age 69

divorCed.

DATE OF BIRTH

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER "' ‘ - ' v ~ - -- --~~: "

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHERTennéssee " '- ‘
.  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ L _ _ _ , _ _ _

NAME OF MOTHER

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER " "'

NAME OF INFORMANT

TenDeSSee ‑

DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL



JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME M r s. L u c y Campbe l l

SEX Female COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e ’ d i V O r c e d g
widow o f G r e e n D . C a m p b e l l ' ' ' ‘ 7

m a r r i e d widowed

DATE OFB I RT H A u g 4,1827 '
BIRTHPLACE Tennessee

NAME OFFATHER ArchibaldMcKissick
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER S C o t l a n d

NAMEEEE MOTHER n o t known *

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Tennessee

" p . w.Campbell
'Oct.11, 1920

George E. -Nye

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS S c o t t s b o r o

PLACE OF BURIAL SCRttSbOEO
O c t 12 , 1920,DATE OF BURIAL

UNDERTAKER R. H. McAnally

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDOF DEATH
NAME W i l l i a m E . Young

SEX MBJE

MARITAL STATUS single
Y  u nmarriecxilsband of Frankaev'ved) 9

COLOR white" " "

dix'zorced. .

DATE OF BIRTH age 68 yrs 7 mos 8 days
BIRTHPLACE near Scottsboro
NAME OF FATHER ' P res ton Young
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabana

NAME OF MOTHER Bettie Wilson
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabama‘
NAME OF INFORMAN'Martha E. M i l l e r

O c t 18', 1920

H u g h Boyd

DATE OF DEATH

ATTENDING P H Y S I C I A N

PHYSICIAN' S ADDRESS SbOttsboro

PLACE OFBURIAL Burgess Cemetery
DATE O F BURIAL O c t 1 9 , 1 9 2 0 " 11
UNDERTAKER E. D. H o l l i s

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Henry L ‘ . ' B u ] m a n

SWIM‐all? COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e :diNOrced-I
mrrieQUSbandwggoggA'inia Bulman ' . I
DATE OF BIRTH lage 54

WoOdville
Janes W. Bulman

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabama

Elizabeth BishopNAME OF MOTHER

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabana

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH OOt 24, 19204'

ATTENDING PHYSICIANHugh Boyd
PHYSICIAN' S ADDRESSSCOttSbOIO '

'woaaviiié
' O c t ' 25, 1920 "

R. H. McAnally

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL

UNDERTAKER

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDOF DEATH

NAME Wi l l i am H. Norwood
SEX Ma le COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS ' s i n 1e divorced.
husband of SaraH Non/17W' ' ' "

m a r r i e d widowed
DATE OF BIRTH

BIRTHPLACE

Nov 30.1839 .1 _
__ near H011Vw00d' 1

NAME OF FATHER - - ‘ . ' i .i f j . f f

BIRTHPLACE OFFATHER_;lfiiginia;;_;;_;_‑
NAME OF MOTHER Soph1a' Green :
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER , M j r g j n j a

NAME OF INFORMANT Judge John B . T 8 11 y

DATE OF DEATH O c t 28 1920

ATTENDING PHYSICIANGeorée E- NYé -»

PHYSICIAN' S ADDRESSSCOttSbérO

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL

UNDERTAKER
O c t 3. 1920

R. H. McAnalIy



JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Beard

SEX Male COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e ‘diVorced : g
m a r r i e d widowed

DATE OF BIRTHage 1_yrl_5ymng_ 11 d a y :

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER Guy Réaifl '

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Iackson COMDt¥

NAME O F MOTHER a 1 a fl a 1 p g Tohnghn_

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER'

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH O c t 2 1920
CAUSE OF DEATH Pneumonia -- .
ATTENDING PHYSICIAN G e o r g e E Nve ‑

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS SCottsborO

PLACE OF BURIAL .

DATE OF BURIAL O p t 3 1920’

UNDERTAKER

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME

R. H. McAnaily

Mary Rosson

SEX FenaleOLOR white
MARITAL STATUS single diHorcedA
marriedwwidow of AbnerdROSgOH " ‘V

DATE OFB I RT H July 7,1836
BIRTHPLACE Kentucky _

NAME OFFATHER 'Janes Steeley
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER,KentUCky .

NAME OF MOTHER 'Mary JOhnson

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Virginia
NAME OF INFORMANT

Nov 6 , ' 1 9 2 0 'DATE OF DEATH

R.  R .  B r i dges r
ATTENDING PHYSICIAN '

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS S c o t t s b o r o

PLACE OF BURIAL 12

"DATE OF BURIAL

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME John-Wfi-Downey

SEX Male COLOR w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e divOrCed
husbamiéflfggmy DOWney ‘ 'm a r r i e d

1852 _
North Carolina

.Janes .H- Downey
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHERNOrth Carolina
NAME OF MOTHER

DATE OF BIRTH age 68

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER

‘ Lucinda CflWhite
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHERNOrth_CarOlina

NAME OF INFORMANT"

DATE OF DEATH NOV-6r'1920'

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN Hugh Boyd
PHYSICIAN‘S ADDRESSASOOffqhdrn

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL

UNDERTAKER E. D. Hollis
JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDOF DEATH

NAME ? F l o r a Cestel Dawson

SEX COLOR w h i t e

single X d i t o r c e d .MARITAL STATUS

m a r r i e d widowed

DATE OFBIRTH May 17,1907
BIRTHPLACE ‘ScottSborO _
NAME OFFATHER MOSe DaWSOD""
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHERTEnnessee

NAME OF MOTHER Mary Ella Webb

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHERAlabana "

NAME OF INFORMANT
CAUSE OF DEATH
DATE OF DEATH

A p p e n d i c i t i s .

N o v 2 9 . 1 9 2 0

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN R- R Rridges
PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS Scottstro
PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL



JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

\ ~ / NAME W i l l i a m - O l i n g e r NAME M a r g a r e t Ph i lami

SEx_Jff£E_ COLOR w h i t e SEK__E§3§}e COLOR wh i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e X d ivo rced A MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e .:_idi{§réédli
m a r r i e d widowed m a r r i e d X Wifidgxgeg' A. l-‘i'llLdnCI'

DATE OF BIRTH _ _Ju1v 7, 1914 ' DATE OF BIRTH 3 .

BIRTHPLACE V ,SCOttSerO . , BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER L u t h e r Q l inger NAME OF FATHER : Newfon Ables
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabama BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER ‑

NAME OFMOTHER E1i7a Hodge _ NAME OFMOTHER Mollie McCutchen
BIRTHPLACE OFMOTHER Alabamav . BIRTHPLACE OFMOTHERnear Larkinsville
NAME OF INFORMANT W i 1 1 i q H o d g e NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH Dec 8, 1920 DATE OF DEATH I Ebb 27’ 1921

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN .No'dOCtor‘ ' ATTENDING PHYSICIAN Hugh q u i
g§9§§C9£MD§A£BDREBgrned at g r a t e II PHYSICIAN' S ADDRESS Scottstro H

PLACE OF BURIAL , , , _ V , , \ PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL Dec 9, 1920 DATE OF BURIAL
UNDERTAKER E. D; H 0 11 i s

‘ \ _ .

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDOR DEATH JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME I n f a n t ' n o t naméd ' ' _ ‘ NAME N o t named ‘Sti‘llb‘ornfl H U H I
SEX FGMale COLOR. w h i t e ; : ' _ ' __ “ 1 SEX BanaleCOLOR -NhiEe:
MARITAL STATUS ' singie ' .diVOrced MARITAL STATUS sngie - iidiéofcea
m a r r i e d widOwed ' m a r r i e d widOwed- ‘‐ '3 H

DATE OFB I RT H J a n 3 1921_ DATE OFBIRTH Feb 24,1921
BIRTHPLACE Scottsboro BIRTHPLACE Scot tsboro

NAME OFFATHER Waltér 0- Braselton NAME OFFATHER K.A.I Philafid': I
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Madison County BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER ‘3 - 3

NAME OFMOTHER M a r g a r e t E l k i n s NAME OFMOTHER Mafqafet-Abiés‑
BIRTHPLACE OFMOTHER Tennessée . BIRTHPLACE OFMOTHER AiabaMaij'-I ‘‑
NAME OF INFORMANT F a t h e r - NAME OF INFORMANT - I A I

CAUSE OF DEATH Unknown .. . , . .. I. ,_ .
DATE OFDEATH J a n 3 1 9 2 1 ' DATE OFDEATH ' Ebb 24:1921‑

CAUSE OF DEATH Premature
R - - R - Brlflges - ATTENDING PHYSICIAN Huqh_Boyd

'sthtSboro"
ATTENDING P H Y S I C I A N

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS Scot tsboro

J PLACE OF BURIAL ' ' ' 13 PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL DATE OF BURIAL



JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME N o t Named'

SEX Fena le COLOR. w h i t e

MARITAL STATUS s i n g l e ‘ d i V O r c e d g

m a r r i e d widowed

Feb 20,1921 °
I'ISCOttsboro
IonhnM.Miller

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Alabama
NAME OF MOTHER ' Alma Carter
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Alabama

DATE OF BIRTH

BIRTHPLACE

NAME OF FATHER

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE OF DEATH Feb 27, 1921

George E. Nye ‘

S c o t t s b o r o
. R a n d a l l s t h a p e l

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL

UNDERTAKER
Feb 2 8 , 1 9 2 1

R. H. McAnally

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME N o t Named

SEX FenaleCOLOR white. . .

MARITAL STATUS single diyorced,
m a r r i e d widowed

DATE OFB I RT H Feb 20,1921
BIRTHPLACE Scottstro
NAME OF FATHER Bob Bell
BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER Madison COunty, AL

NAME OF MOTHER W i l l i e Bynum

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER Ifladison C o , AL

NAME OF INFORMANT

DATE O F DEATH Feb 20, 1921, S t i l l b o r n

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN George E' Nye

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS S c o t t s b o r o

PLACE OF BURIAL

DATE OF BURIAL
UNDERTAKER

Center Point Can. 14
Feb 21, 1921

R . H . McAna l l y

’MARITAL STATUS

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Miss Cora Read McDonald

SEX Fena le COLOR white
MARITAL STATUS single X 'diwoxced
m a r r i e d widowed

DATE OFBIRTH Oct 3,1892
BIRTHPLACE Indiana

C. L. MCDonald
BIRTHPLACE OFFATHERIndiana
NAME OF MOTHER

NAME OF FATHER

Ahna JaneSe1vey
BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHERLebanOD, Ind iana

NAME OF INFORMANT“ C. L . McDonald

DATE OEDEATH Mar-19 - 1 9 2 1
CAUSE O FDEATH K i l l e d . b y t r a i n
ATTENDING PHYSICIAN H u g h BOYd

PHYSICIAN' S ADDRESS S c o t t s b o r o

PLACE OFBURIAL Indiana

DATE OF BURIAL M a r 21} 1921-‑

JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORD OF DEATH

NAME Thomas Jessie Winn‘
SEX Male COLOR white‘

divorceds i n g l e
_ husband or M J a n e W i n n

m a r r i e d wigowed
DATE OFBIRTH S e p 13,1857
BIRTHPLACE Alabama

NAME OF FATHER DaVid Winn '

BIRTHPLACE OF FATHER OWh
MAIDEN unkn '
NAME OF MOTHER unkn0wn

BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHERunknown

NAME OF INFORMANT ' T , J. Winn, J r .

DATE OF DEATH M a r 27, 1921 ‘

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN R' R’ B r l d g e s

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS S c o t t s b o r o

PLACE OF BURIAL FinneY cemetery

DATE OF BURIAL M a r 28' 1921
UNDERTAKER R. H. MCAnal ly

\.



BOOKS F O R S A L E

T h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y C h r o n i c l e s , a n e w s l e t t e r p u b l i s h e d guarterly
b y t h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n , i s a v a i l a b l e i n b o o k
f o r m . T h e f o l l o w i n g b o o k s a r e f o r s a l e .

1 ; N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I , P a r t 1 , N O . 1 ‐ 1 6 J a n . 1 9 7 5 ‐ O c t . 1 9 7 8 .
$ 3 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s h i p p i n g a n d h a n d l i n g .

2 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I P a r t 2 , N o . 1 7 - 2 6 J a n . 1 9 7 9 ‐ J u l . 1 9 8 1 .
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s & h .

3 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I P a r t 3 , N o . 2 7 ‐ 3 6 O c t . 1 9 8 1 ‐ A p r . 1 9 8 4 .
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s&h.

4 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I P a r t 4 , N o . 3 7 ‐ 4 6 J u l . 1 9 8 4 ‐ O c t . 1 9 8 6 .
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s & h .

5 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I I a n d V o l . I I I , A p r i l l 9 8 7 ‐ O c t . l 9 9 1 .
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s $ h . ‘

6 . N e w s 1 e t t e r s V o l . I V N O . 1 - 4 1 9 9 2 .
$ 1 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s&h.

7 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . V N o . 1 ‐ 4 1 9 9 3 .
’ $ 1 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s & h .

N o t e ; When o r d e r e d a t t h e same t i m e , T h e p r i c e f o r t h e
s e v e n ( 7 ) b o o k s l i s t e d a b o v e i s $ 1 0 0 . 0 0 p o s t p a i d .

PLEASE M A I L ORDER TO ADDRESS SHOWN BELOW

MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ NEW OR RENEWAL ‘

JACKSON COUNTY H I S TO R I C A L ASSOCIATION R e g u l a r $ 1 0 . 0 0 y e a r .
M r s . E l i z a b e t h T h o m a s , T r e a s u r e r L i f e $ 1 0 0 . 0 0 .
P o s t O f fi c e B o x 1494

M e m o r i a l s a n dS c o t t s b o r O , A L 35768‐1494
H o n o r a r i u m s a r e
w e l c o m e d .

P l e a s e p r o v i d e :

Name

Address

C i t y S t a t e Z i p 5 '

New R e n e w a l

. T h e membersh ip y e a r b e g i n s w i t h J a n u a r y , 1 s t . A n y d u e s
r e c e i v e d b e f o r e O c t . 1 s t , w i l l b e f o r t h e c u r r e n t y e a r . B a c k
i s s u e s w i l l b e s e n t . D u e s r e c e i v e d a f t e r O c t . 1 s t w i l l b e f o r
t h e n e x t y e a r .



C ;  v  s “ \ . . . “ ‘

A N N O U N C E M E N T

T h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n a n d t h e c o m ‑
m i t t e e f o r t h e c e l e b r a t i o n o f t h e f o u n d i n g o f J a c k s o n C o u n t y
o n D e c e m b e r 1 3 , 1 8 1 9 , a r e h a p p y t o a n n o u n c e t h e r e p u b l i c a t i o n
of THE HISTORY OF JACKSON COUNTY,ALABAMA by J o h n R . K e n n a m e r ,
S r . , 1935 e d i t i o n .

T h e p r i c e o f t h e b o o k i s $ 2 0 . 0 0 . I f m a i l i n g i s r e q u i r e d ,
p l e a s e a d d $ 3 . 0 0 f o r e a c h b o o k o r d e r e d . A l l o w t e n ( 1 0 ) d a y s
f o r p r o c e s s i n g .

P l e a s e c o m p l e t e t h e f o l l o w i n g o r d e r b l a n k a n d m a i l t o :

H i s t o r y B o o k ‑
P . O . B o x 1494
S c o t t s b o r o , A L 35768

N a m e t e l . n o .

R u r a l r o u t e , b o x P o s t o f fi c e B o x N o

. S t r e e t ‘

To w n I s t a t e z i p

N o . 0 f books ordered W fl _ n m‐Whamount enclosed

S c o t t s b o r o s a l e s o f fi c e s :

S c o t t s b o r o P u b l i c L i b r a r y C h a m b e r  o f  C o m m e r c e
S c o t t s b o r o - J a c k s o n H e r i t a g e C e n t e r P a y n e ' s

* * * ~ k * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

D a t e r e c e i v e d , D a t e S h i p p e d

/ - " \



VOLUME 7 , NUMBER 2 I S S N 1 0 7 1 ‐ 2 3 4 8 A P R I L 1995

J . C . H . A . M E E T I N G SUNDAY A P R I L 3 0 , 1995 2 : 3 0 p . m .
BRIDGEPORT L I O N S CLUB B U I L D I N G

T h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n w i l l s h a r e a
j o i n t m e e t i n g w i t h t h e B r i d g e p o r t H i s t o r i c a l S o c i e t y o n S u n ‑
d a y , A p r i l 3 0 , 1 9 9 5 , a t 2 : 3 0 p . m . J o h n H . G r a h a m , P r o g r a m
V i c e P r e s i d e n t , i n v i t e s y o u t o b r i n g f r i e n d s t o h e a r M a r i o n
L o y d s h a r e f r o m h i s p u b l i s h e d m e m o i r s o f h i s e i g h t y ‐ f o u r
y e a r s o f l i v i n g t h e w o n d e r f u l . l i f e i n B r i d g e p o r t . M r .
L o y d a n d M r . B o b W h i t t e n , t r u e m a s t e r s o f t h e a r t , w i l l
r e m i n e s c e a n d r e l a t e B r i d g e p o r t ' s c o l o r f u l h i s t o r y a s t h e y
c o n d u c t a t o u r o f t h e B r i d g e p o r t S o c i e t y ' s h i s t o r y s h o p
w h i c h h o u s e s a r e m a r k a b l e c o l l e c t i o n .

T h e B r i d g e p o r t L i o n s C l u b B u i l d i n g i s l o c a t e d o n e b l o c k
o f f A l a b a m a A v e n u e . T u r n a t B r i d g e p o r t Home F u r n i s h i n g s
i n d o w n t o w n B r i d g e p o r t .

A P R I L I S PAY YOUR DUES MONTH! M a i l y o u r c h e c k t o T r e a s u r e r
E l i z a b e t h T h o m a s , P . O . B o x 1 4 9 4 , S c o t t s b o r o , A L 3 5 7 6 8 , o r
'hand h e r y o u r ‘ E h e c k " a t ‘ t h e " A p fi I " 3 0 m e e t i n g i n B r i d g e p o r t . ”

JACKSON COUNTY H I S T O R I C A L A S S O C . N O N ‐ P R O F I T ORGANIZATION
POST O F F I C E BOX 1494 U. S. POSTAGE P A I D
SCOTTSBORO, AL 35768 SCOTTSBORO, AL 35768

PERMIT N O . 11
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JACKSON COUNTY, THE SWITZERLAND OF THE S TAT E OF ALABAMA



ANCESTOR SEARCHING IN JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

DON SCHAEFER, 1297 DEANE S T , FAY E T T E V I L L E , A R 7 2 7 0 3 - 1 5 4 4 ,
p u b l i s h e d SANDERS S I F T I N G S N o . l i n A p r i l a n d q u o t e d s u b s c r i p ‑
t i o n p r i c e o f $ 1 2 f o r f o u r i s s u e s e a c h y e a r b e g i n n i n g i n
J u l y 1 9 9 5 . H i s i n i t i a l i s s u e c o n t a i n e d s t o r y o f L e v i L i n d s e y
S a n d e r s , b o r n i n J a c k s o n C o , A L o n F e b 2 1 , 1 8 3 7 , t h e s o n
o f B e n j a m i n S a n d e r s , J r . who w a s k i l l e d b y F e d e r a l s d u r i n g
C i v i l W a r . L e v i L . w a s g r a n d s o n o f B e n j a m i n S a n d e r s , S r .
w h o was c o n v e r t e d a t t h e a g e o f 9 6 a t J a c k s o n C o c a m p m e e t i n g ,
d y i n g t w o y e a r s l a t e r . '

M R S . OBINELLE STRICKLAND, 2620 J U D I T H P L A C E , SHREVEPORT,
L A 7 11 0 4 ‐3 7 1 7 , s e e k s i n f o o n Thomas J . P r u e t t , b . A p r 4 ,
1869 i n S c o t t s b o r o , d . A p r 2 9 , 1 9 5 7 , A t o k a , O K , a n d h i s b r o t h e r
J e s s e E r n e s t P r u e t t , b . M a r 1 , 1 8 7 6 , S c o t t s b o r o , d . S e p 6 ,
1 9 4 5 , D e n i s o n , T X . Who w e r e t h e i r p a r e n t s a n d w h e r e a r e
p a r e n t s b u r i e d ?

ETELKA H. WA L L S , 608 FLORENCE AV E , NW, MUSCLE S H O A L S , AL
3 5 6 6 1 , i s d e s c e n d a n t o f W . J . B . P a d g e t t a n d R e v . C r a w f o r d
H o w e l l . W m A l l e n H o w e l l m d M a r y A l i c e P a d g e t t , a n d t h e i r
s o n , W m P a u l H o w e l l , m d S a r a h J a n e M a s o n a n d m o v e d t o P l e v n a .
She h a s r e c o r d o f H o w e l l f a m i l y t o 17005 a n d w i l l s h a r e ,
a s s h e w o u l d t o c o r r e s p o n d w i t h P a d g e t t / H o w e l l r e s e a r c h e r s .

DeWAYNE WELBORN, 9325 N. l 3 3 r d AV E , OWASSO, OK 7 4 0 5 5 , seeks
i n f o o n A l f r e d A . W e l b o r n , b . 1 8 11 - 1 2 , a n d h i s w i f e , E l i z a b e t h
E . , who l i v e d i n J a c k s o n C o f r o m 1840 u n t i l 1865 when t h e y
m o v e d t o D e K a l b C o , A L . A l s o i n t e r e s t e d i n J e s s e R . , N a t h a n i e l ,
L o r e n z o , a n d J o h n H. Welborn/Wi lbern.

WANDA R. HUGHES, 2730 E. BONANZA RD APT 2, LA VEGAS, NV 89101 ‑
3 5 5 0 , h a s r e s e a r c h e d W m S t a p l e t o n a n d L u c i n d a ( C a r l t o n ) B u r c h
who m o v e d f r o m W i l k e s C o , N C t o S t e v e n s o n , A L p r i o r t o 1 8 4 0 .
She h a s p r o v e n t h e l i n e b a c k t o Thomas B u r c h ( d i e d 1775 A l ‑
b e r m a r l e C o , V A ) w h o m d H a n n a h ( C h e a d l e ) B r a x x e , d a u g h t e r
o f J o h n a n d M i l l i c e n t ( H u g h s ) C h e a d l e o f M i d d l e s e x C o , V A .
W o u l d l i k e t o c o r r e s p o n d w i t h o t h e r B u r c h d e s c e n d a n t s , p a r ‑
t i c u l a r l y f r o m l i n e o f N a n c y E l l e n B u r c h w h o m d B r a d l e y L .
D a v i s o n N o v 1 4 , 1 8 6 6 , i n S t e v e n s o n , A L .

CAROL MCCARTNEY, 1247 V I A M I L CUMBRES, SOLANA BEACH, CA 92075
s e e k s p a r e n t s o f E l i a s H o l d e r ( b . c a 1 8 2 3 , d . a f t e r 1 8 8 0 )
who o w n e d l a n d i n F a c k l e r . E l i a s H o l d e r m d 1 s t M a r y ,
2nd J a n e C o l l i n s , a n d 3 r d M a t i l d a C a r o l i n e R u s s e l l . E l i a s
h a d 1 0 c h i l d r e n : W m8 . , S a r a h J . , N a n c y J . , J o h n M . , M a r y ,
M a r t h a , B e n n e t t , M a t t h e w , P a u l i n e , a n d H e n r y M i c h a e l H o l d e r .

DON G . K I R K , 8340 CABERRA D R I V E , D A L L A S , T X 7 5 2 2 8 ‐5 8 0 5 s e e k s
i n f o o n K i r k , L a m b , M e t h v i n , M c C r a r y , A l l e n , C h o a t e , a n d
T u c k e r l i n e s . N e e d s p a r e n t s o f S a m u e l H . K i r k , b o r n 1780
i n M a r y l a n d , a n d b u r i e d o n h i s f a r m i n w e s t e r n p a r t o f J a c k s o n
C o . H e m d fi r s t w i f e i n E a s t T N , p o s s i b l y a L a m b , a n d h i s
s e c o n d w i f e w a s S a r a M e t h v i n .

B R I A N P . T . B L A K E , 43 PEACH FARM R O A D , OXFORD, CT 0 6 4 7 8 , s e e k s
a n c e s t r y a n d r e l a t i o n s o f E l i z a b e t h O w e n , b . 1 7 8 0 ? ? A L , d i e d
1833 i n L e x i n g t o n , K Y . S h e m d 1799 Thomas E a r l y B l a k e o f
S o u t h  C a r o l i n a .

2



P R E S E R V I N G T H E F R A G I L E P A S T

A n E d i t o r i a l b y A n n B . C h a m b l e s s

T o t r a v e l t h r o u g h J a c k s o n C o u n t y ' s p a s t i s a j o u r n e y w o r t h
t a k i n g o v e r a n d o v e r a g a i n . I n e v e r t i r e o f fi n d i n g n e w a v e ‑
n u e s t o e x p l o r e . D i s c o v e r i n g e a p a t h p r e v i o u s l y n o t t a k e n
m a k e s m y h e a r t r a c e a n d a c c e l e r a t e s m y m e n t a l c r a v i n g f o r
n e w k e y s t o t h e p a s t .

Why s u c h a p a s s i o n f o r h i s t o r y ? I t h e l p s m e u n d e r s t a n d
w h o I a m . I t i n s t i l l s a s e n s e o f p l a c e . I t n u r t u r e s p r i d e
i n m y S o u t h e r n h e r i t a g e . I t makes m e r e a l i z e t h a t i n J a c k s o n
C o u n t y o u r a n c e s t o r s i n s t i l l e d ‘values w e n e e d t o p a s s o n
t o f u t u r e g e n e r a t i o n s . When m y g e n e r a t i o n ' s v a l u e s w e r e
b e i n g f o r m e d , w e u n d e r s t o o d t h a t h e l p i n g someone o r s o m e t h i n g
i n n e e d i s p a r t o f w h a t y o u d o i f y o u c a n .

T h e p a s t i s f r a g i l e a n d e a s i l y l o s t . I h a v e come t o r e a l i z e
w e m u s t " s a v e i t o r l o s e i t . " Why? B e c a u s e p r e s e r v a t i o n
e n s u r e s a b e t t e r q u a l i t y o f l i f e f o r t h e p r e s e n t a n d f u t u r e
g e n e r a t i o n s . When I t h i n k o f w h a t h a s been a c c o m p l i s h e d
t h r o u g h t h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n a n d b y
i n d i v i d u a l s w h o h a v e j o i n e d f o r c e s t o s a v e l o c a l l a n d m a r k s ,
I w a n t t o t h a n k e a c h i n d i v i d u a l f o r t h e i r l a b o r s o f l o v e .
I a m a l s o g r a t e f u l t h a t d e d i c a t e d p r e s e r v a t i o n i s t s r e a l i z e
l a u r e l s s o o n w i l t a n d a r e a l w a y s r e a d y t o t a c k l e a n o t h e r
p r e s s i n g p r o j e c t .

N o t h i n g l a s t s f o r e v e r w i t h o u t c o n c e r n a n d c a r e . O l d n e w s ‑
p a p e r s a n d c o u r t d o c u m e n t s y e l l o w a n d c r u m b l e w i t h a g e . O l d
p h o t o g r a p h s o u t l a s t t h e i r s u b j e c t m a t t e r b u t f a d e w i t h o u t
s p e c i a l c a r e . B u i l d i n g s a n d c e m e t e r i e s d e t e r i o r a t e i n t i m e .
I f t h e r e i s n o e m p h a s i s o n t h e i m p o r t a n c e o f h i s t o r i c a l p r e s ‑
e r v a t i o n , t h e n p r o p o n e n t s o f "new i s b e t t e r " d i s c a r d t h e
o l d .

I n S c o t t s b o r o , w e h a v e a l r e a d y l o s t a g r e a t d e a l o f o u r l a t e
1 9 t h c e n t u r y a n d e a r l y 2 0 t h c e n t u r y a r c h i t e c t u r a l h e r i t a g e .
H o w many m o r e b u i l d i n g s w i l l b e t o r n down b e f o r e w e r e a l i z e
w e h a v e g o n e t o o f a r ?

To d a y t h e f a t e o f t h e S c o t t s b o r o f r e i g h t d e p o t i s i n j e o p a r d y .
L o s s o f t h e fi r s t b r i c k b u i l d i n g e r e c t e d i n w h a t l a t e r became
S c o t t s b o r o w o u l d b e a t e r r i b l e w a s t e . I f i t s w a l l s c o u l d
t a l k , t h e d e p o t v o i c e s w o u l d fi l l v o l u m e s ‐ i n c l u d i n g C i v i l
W a r s t o r i e s .

P r e s e r v a t i o n m i n d e d c i t i z e n s l i k e M r s . D r e n d a K i n g , C l y d e
B r o a d w a y , a n d D r . D a v i d C a m p b e l l a r e l e a d i n g t h e w a y t o r e ‑
c l a i m t h o s e s i l e n t v o i c e s . D r . C a m p b e l l ' s t i m e l y h i s t o r y
o f t h e S c o t t s b o r o f r e i g h t d e p o t p u b l i s h e d i n t h e M a r c h 2 6
e d i t i o n o f T h e D a i l y S e n t i n e l i n c l u d e d a n u r g e n t a p p e a l
f o r a c t i o n . H e p o i n t e d o u t t h e N o r f o l k S o u t h e r n C o r p o r a t i o n
w i l l r a z e t h e d e p o t u n l e s s c i v i c a c t i o n i n t e r v e n e s . W E s h o u l d
A L L b e r a i s i n g f u n d s t h i s v e r y m i n u t e t o r e s c u e , r e l o c a t e ,
a n d r e s t o r e S c o t t s b o r o ' s o l d e s t e x t a n t h i s t o r i c l a n d m a r k .
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S t e v e n s o n a n d B r i d g e p o r t p r e s e r v a t i o n i s t s f o u n d a w a y t o s a v e
t h e i r l o c a l d e p o t s . S u r e l y t h e r e a r e t h o s e i n S c o t t s b o r o
w i t h e q u a l e n e r g y a n d c o n c e r n . H u n t s v i l l e a r c h i t e c t H a r v i e
J o n e s r e c e n t l y s t a t e d , " O l d b u i l d i n g s a r e n o t a f r i l l . T h e y
a r e p o s i t i v e p u b l i c r e l a t i o n s f o r a c i t y . T h e y p r e s e r v e a
q u a l i t y o f l i f e f o r o t h e r g e n e r a t i o n s . "

Some o f m y m o s t p l e a s a n t m e m o r i e s a r e o f l o n g h o u r s e x p e n d e d
i n w o r k i n g w i t h a h o s t o f f r i e n d s t o s e c u r e t h e B r o w n - P r o c t o r
h o u s e i n S c o t t s b o r o a n d t h e S t e v e n s o n D e p o t f o r u s e a s c o u n t y
m u s e u m s . I s e e s o m a n y v i s i t o r s o f a l l a g e s e n j o y i n g t h e
h i s t o r i c a l a r t i f a c t s a n d d i s p l a y s h o u s e d i n t h e S c o t t s b o r o
H e r i t a g e C e n t e r a n d t h e S t e v e n s o n D e p o t M u s e u m . I s h u d d e r
t o t h i n k o f t h e v o i d i n o u r c h i l d r e n ' s e d u c a t i o n a n d o u r a d u l t
c u l t u r a l h e r i t a g e i f t h e s e t w o a r c h i t e c t u r a l gems h a d b e e n
d i s m a n t l a i o r l e f t t o b e v i s i t e d o n l y b y t h e l o c a l i n s e c t s
a n d r o d e n t s .

I l o n g t o s e e a n o t h e r p r e s e r v a t i o n d r e a m b e c o m e a r e a l i t y ‑
n a m e l y t h e p u b l i c a t i o n o f 2 3 b o o k c o v e r i n g t h e i d e n t i t y o f
a l l b u r i e d i n J a c k s o n C o u n t y ' s 4 0 0 ‐ p l u s c e m e t e r i e s . I t w o u l d
n o t b e a n i m p o s s i b l e t a s k , a s l n u c h g r o u n d w o r k h a s a l r e a d y
b e e n a c c o m p l i s h e d . N e i g h b o r i n g c o u n t i e s i n A l a b a m a a n d T e n n ‑
e s s e e h a v e a l r e a d y p u b l i s h e d a c o m p r e h e n s i v e r e c o r d i n g o f
t h e i r own monument i n s c r i p t i o n s - u s u a l l y t h e w o r k o f f a r ‑
s i g h t e d v o l u n t e e r s . “

T h e r e i s i n c r e a s i n g i n t e r e s t i n h i s t o r i c a l r e s e a r c h , p a r t i c u ‑
l a r l y i n t h e r e a l m o f g e n e a l o g y . B i r t h a n d d e a t h r e c o r d s
w e r e n o t o f fi c i a l l y r e c o r d e d i n A l a b a m a u n t i l 1 9 0 7 . C o n s e ‑
q u e n t l y , t h e v i t a l s t a t i s t i c s f o u n d o n o l d c e m e t e r y monuments
a r e o f t e n f o u n d n o w h e r e e l s e . B i r t h a n d d e a t h d a t e s may h a v e
b e e n e n t e r e d i n t h e o l d f a m i l y B i b l e , b u t B i b l e s b u r n i n h o u s e
fi r e s or g o t "moved to Te x a s " w h e n a t u a n c h of t h e f a m i l y
h e a d e d w e s t .

T h i s w o u l d b e a p r o d i g i o u s b u t m o s t w o r t h y t a s k . T o e x p l o r e
t h e c e m e t e r i e s i s t o k n o c k t h e d i r t f r o m o u r J a c k s o n C o u n t y
r o o t s . S o m e t i m e s i t m e a n s p a r t i n g h i g h w e e d s o r c u t t i n g
t h r o u g h d e n s e u n d e r g r o w t h . I n some a r e a s t h e s e n s e o f a b a n d o n ‑
m e n t h a s a t t r a c t e d c e m e t e r y v i s i t o r s b e n t o n d e s t r u c t i o n .
O t h e r s h a v e r e c e i v e d p e r p e t u a l c a r e , b u t a l l n e e d r e c o r d i n g .

O u r a n c e s t o r s w e r e s k i l l e d i n s e l e c t i n g t h e i r a r e a ' s I n o s t
s c e n i c , p e a c e f u l s p o t f o r b u r i a l s i t e s . T h a t p a s t o r a l s e r e n i t y
h a s p r e s e r v e d t h e c e m e t e r i e s a s a s o r t o f t i m e c a p s u l e s p o i l e d
o n l y b y l a c k o f h u m a n i n t e r e s t .

M r s . D e l i l a P a y n e R u s s e l l ' s r e c e n t L e t t e r t o t h e E d i t o r o f
T h e D a i l y S e n t i n e l w a s a p l e a f o r c e m e t e r y c a r e a n d r e s p e c t .
S h e r e c e n t l y s a w c h i l d r e n r i d i n g f o u r ‐ w h e e l e r s a n d t o s s i n g
f o o t b a l l s i n a c e m e t e r y . M r s . R u s s e l l a p t l y p o i n t e d o u t t h e
c e m e t e r y i s run: a p a r k a n d t h a t p a r e n t s s h o u l d t e a c h t h e i r
c h i l d r e n t o s e e k o t h e r a r e a s f o r r e c r e a t i o n a n d t o r e s p e c t
t h e p r i v a c y o f t h o s e v i s i t i n g f a m i l y g r a v e s i t e s .
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M r s . R u s s e l l ' s l e t t e r s t r u c k a c h o r d i n m y h e a r t . C e m e t e r y
d e s t r u c t i o n , i n t e n t i o n a l . o r ' u n i n t e n t i o n a l , i s a b r e a c h o f
s o c i a l j u s t i c e . H i s t o r y r e c o r d s t h a t c i v i l i z e d s o c i e t i e s
h a v e a l w a y s e r e c t e d m o n u m e n t s t o m e m o r i a l i z e t h e i r d e a d .
D e s t r o y i n g t h o s e m o n u m e n t s d e s t r o y s t h e i d e n t i t y o f t h e d e ‑
c e a s e d . A b s o l u t e l y n o o n e d e s e r v e s t h a t f a t e !

T h e m a r k e r s i n t h i s c o u n t y a r e some o f t h e p r e t t i e s t c r a f t s ‑
m a n s h i p y o u w i l l s e e a n y w h e r e . T h e g r a v e s t o n e s o f t e n c o n v e y
a s e n s e o f p e r s o n a l i t y . O n e o f t h e m o s t u n u s u a l i s f o u n d
i n t h e T a l l y C e m e t e r y w e s t o f S t e v e n s o n . T h e l i f e - s i z e d
m a r b l e s t a t u e o f a y o u n g g i r l s t r o w i n g fl o w e r s f r o m a b a s k e t
m a r k s t h e g r a v e o f W i l l i e T a l l y w h o d i e d a t t h e a g e o f 1 7 .

The i n s c r i p t i o n s f o u n d t h r o u g h o u t t h e c o u n t y r e fl e c t f a m i l y
l o v e a n d s e n t i m e n t . O n e o f t h e m o s t common i s , “ A p r e c i o u s
o n e f r o m u s i s g o n e , a v o i c e w e l o v e d i s s t i l l e d . " O t h e r
o f m y f a v o r i t e s i n c l u d e :

" A l o v i n g m o t h e r , a p r e c i o u s n a m e , a l o v i n g t o n g u e i s s t i l l e d
a v a c a n t p l a c e i n o u r home t h a t n e v e r c a n b e fi l l e d . "

" A n a m i a b l e f a t h e r h e r e l i e s a t r e s t , A s e v e r G o d h i s image
b l e s t , T h e f r i e n d o f m a n , t h e f r i e n d o f t r u t h , T h e f r i e n d
o f a g e , a n d t h e g u i d e o f y o u t h . "

" C o n s i d e r l i f e a s y o u p a s s b y , A s y o u a r e n o w , s o once was
I . A s I a m now y o u s o o n s h a l l b e , s o c o n s i d e r l i f e a n d
remember m e . "

Many o f t h e o l d e r m a r k e r s e r e c t e d between 1830 a n d 1870 a r e
b e g i n n i n g t o c r u m b l e a n d b r e a k o f f d u e t o r a v a g e s o f t i m e

'and w e a t h e r i n g f r o m t h e e l e m e n t s . T h e o n c e f a n c y r n a r b l e
monument o f Thomas a n d S u s a n ( B e l l o m y ) F o s t e r who w e r e b u r i e d
i n 1868 i n t h e L i b e r t y C e m e t e r y n o r t h o f S c o t t s b o r o n o w l i e s
o n t h e g r o u n d i n b r o k e n p i e c e s . H o p e f u l l y , some F o s t e r d e s ‑
c e n d a n t w i l l o r g a n i z e a d r i v e t o r e p l a c e t h e s e t w o m a r k e r s
a s t h e y a p p e a r t o b e damaged b e y o n d p e r m a n e n t r e p a i r .

T h e o l d c e m e t e r i e s a n d t h e p e o p l e b u r i e d i n t h e m a r e a v e r y
i m p o r t a n t p a r t o f o u r c o u n t y ' s h i s t o r y . R e g a r d l e s s o f h o w
w e f e e l a b o u t c e m e t e r i e s o r h o w l o n g w e h a v e l i v e d h e r e ,
i f i t w e r e n o t f o r t h e s e p e o p l e , y o u a n d I w o u l d n o t b e h e r e
t o d a y . W e owe e v e r y t h i n g w e h a v e t o t h e s e p e o p l e a n d t h e i r
m e m o r i e s s h o u l d b e p r e s e r v e d .

S e v e r a l y e a r s a g o , I c o m p i l a i a c o u n t y c e m e t e r y i n d e x f o r
t h e H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n ' s JACKSON COUNTY CHRONICLES.
I i d e n t i fi e d e a c h c e m e t e r y b y n a m e , S e c t i o n , To w n s h i p , a n d
R a n g e f r o m TVA t o p o g r a p h i c m a p s . I a l s o l i s t e d many I h a d
v i s i t e d w h i c h d o n o t a p p e a r o n c o u n t y m a p s .

R e c e n t l y R a l p h . M a c k e y h a s e x p a n d e d m y o r i g i n a l l i s t , a n d
h e c o n s t a n t l y u p d a t e s w h e n new m a t e r i a l s u r f a c e s . H e n o w
h a s a c o m p u t e r i z e d l i s t o f o v e r 400 c e m e t e r i e s i d e n t i fi e d
b y m e t e s a n d b o u n d s c o m p l e t e w i t h w a l k i n g / d r i v i n g d i r e c t i o n s .
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W i t h R a l p h M a c k e y ' s c o n t r i b u t i o n , w e a r e n o w r e a d y f o r t h e
n e x t s t e p - c a t a l o g i n g e a c h c e m e t e r y b y r e c o r d i n g b i r t h a n d
d e a t h d a t e s , p o e t i c i n s p c r i p t i o n s , a r e p o r t o f t h e g e n e r a l
c o n d i t i o n o f e a c h c e m e t e r y , a n d t h e n u m b e r ' a n d l o c a t i o n s
o f u n m a r k e d g r a v e s i t e s . B a r r y P i c k e t o f D u t t o n h a s a l r e a d y
a c c o m p l i s h e d t h i s t a s k f o r t h e c e m e t e r i e s o n S a n d M o u n t a i n
a n d s e v e r a l i n t h e v a l l e y . M r . P i c k e t t h a s d e v o t e d c o u n t l e s s
h o u r s o f h i s s p a r e t i m e t o r e c l a i m i n g a n d i n v e n t o r y i n g f a m i l y
a n d c o m m u n i t y c e m e t e r i e s . B y e x p a n d i n g t h e w o r k p r e v i o u s l y
a c c o m p l i s h e d b y t h o s e m e n t i o n e d , t h e H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n
w o u l d b e a b l e t o p u b l i s h a p e r m a n e n t h i s t o r i c a l r e c o r d w h o s e
v a l u e w o u l d i n c r e a s e w i t h e a c h p a s s i n g y e a r .

M a n y o f o u r c o u n t y ' s o l d e r c e m e t e r i e s c r y o u t f o r r e c l a m a t i o n .
A g o o d e x a m p l e i s t h e o n c e w i d e l y - u s e d p u b l i c c e m e t e r y a t
o l d B e l l e f o n t e . Monumen t i n s c r i p t i o n s c l e a r l y v i s i b l e t w e n t y
y e a r s a g o a r e n o w a l m o s t i l l e g i b l e , e v e n w h e n t h e c e m e t e r y
i s m o r e a p p r o a c h a b l e i n t h e d e a d o f w i n t e r . M o t h e r N a t u r e
a n d r o a m i n g cat t le h a v e a l m o s t obl i terated t h e i d e n t i t y of
some o f t h e c o u n t y ' s o l d e s t s e t t l e r s a t B e l l e f o n t e a n d
i n n u m e r o u s o t h e r p a s t o r a l s e t t i n g s . Home s u b d i v i s i o n s a n d
p l o w e d fi e l d s h a v e c l a i m e d o t h e r s . H e r e a g a i n , w e m u s t " s a v e
i t o r l o s e i t . "

O n e o f m y g e n e a l o g y c l i e n t s , F r a n k T a y l o r o f M e r i d i a n , M S ; . H
h a s g i f t e d J a c k s o n C o u n t y w i t h p r e s e r v a t i o n w o r k i n L i b e r t y ,
S h e l t o n , a n d Bynum c e m e t e r i e s . H e c o n t r a c t e d w i t h S k y l i n e
M o n u m e n t C o m p a n y t o c l e a n e x i s t i n g m a r k e r s , r e b u i l d m a n y
c r u m b l i n g c r y p t s , a n d i n s t a l l m a r k e r s a t p r e v i o u s l y u n m a r k e d
g r a v e s . M r . T a y l o r ' s m a t e r n a l g r a n d m o t h e r was b o r n n e a r
T u p e l o b u t moved t o A r k a n s a s i n h e r y o u t h . S h e r e t a i n e d
a s t r o n g l o v e f o r a l l s h e l e f t b e h i n d . H e r a b i d i n g r e s p e c t
f o r d e p a r t e d a n c e s t o r s a n d t h e l a n d o f h e r b i r t h i n s p i r e d
M r . T a y l o r t o i d e n t i f y , r e c l a i m , a n d r e s t o r e t h e b u r i a l p l o t s
o f f o u r g e n e r a t i o n s o f f a m i l y m e m b e r s . TKUdos t o F r a n k T a y l o r !

I j u s t w i s h J a c k s o n C o u n t y h a d m o r e f r i e n d s l i k e F r a n k T a y l o r .
T h e r e a r e s o m a n y b r o k e n o r c r u m b l i n g monuments i n a l m o s t
e v e r y o l d c e m e t e r y i n t h i s c o u n t y . I f t h e s e a r e n o t s o o n
r e p a i r e d o r r e p l a c e d , t h e i r * o w n e r ' s i d e n t i t y w i l l b e l o s t
f o r e v e r .

T r u l y , t h e p a s t i s f r a g i l e a n d e a s i l y l o s t . W e m u s t n o t
r e s t o n o u r l a u r e l s . W E m u s t b u i l d o n t h e s h o u l d e r s o f t h o s e
w h o h a v e p i o n e e r e d i n h i s t o r i c p r e s e r v a t i o n i n J a c k s o n C o u n t y .
W e m u s t p r e s e r v e a n d r e c o r d a l l f a c e t s o f o u r h i s t o r y . O n e
o f m y f a v o r i t e t r u i s m s i s :

" T h o s e w h o h a v e n o k n o w l e d g e o f t h e p a s t
s e l d o m f u l l y e n j o y t h e p r e s e n t . "

AMEN!

E D I T O R ANN B. CHAMBLESS l i v e s w i t h h e r h u s b a n d , J o e , on t h e
f a m i l y f a r m a n d s e a r c h e s d a i l y f o r I n o r e e n e r g y a n d h o u r s
t o d e v o t e t o h i s t o r i c p r e s e r v a t i o n .
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HISTORIC SCOTTSBORO FREIGHT DEPOT
ADDED TO S TAT E ' S ENDANGERED HISTORIC B U I L D I N G R O L L

B Y D r . D a v i d C a m p b e l l

A c i t y b u i l d i n g o l d e r t h a n S c o t t s b o r o f a c e s d e m o l i t i o n u n l e s s
a l a s t ‐ d i t c h p l a n f o r p r e s e r v a t i o n i s d e v i s e d . The b u i l d i n g ,
t h e F r e i g h t D e p o t a t t h e c o r n e r o f H o u s t o n a n d M a p l e S t r e e t s ,
was c o n s t r u c t e d i n 1 8 6 0 , e i g h t y e a r s b e f o r e S c o t t s b o r o was
i n c o r p o r a t e d . The o w n e r o f t h e b u i l d i n g , t h e N o r f o l k S o u t h e r n
C o r p . , n o l o n g e r n e e d s t h e f a c i l i t y a n d p l a n s t o c o n d u c t
i t s S c o t t s b o r o o p e r a t i o n s f r o m a I n o b i l e u n i t a d j a c e n t t o
t h e r a i l l i n e n e a r t h e D e p o t .

N o r f o l k S o u t h e r n h a s o f f e r e d t o s e l l t h e b u i l d i n g t o t h e
c i t y o f S c o t t s b o r o f o r o n e d o l l a r a n d t o l e a s e t h e l a n d o n
w h i c h t h e D e p o t s i t s . N o r f o l k S o u t h e r n o f fi c i a l s , h o w e v e r ,
h a v e s t r o n g l y i n d i c a t e d t h e y want t h e b u i l d i n g xnoved o f f
t h e r a i l r o a d r i g h t ‐ o f ‐ w a y . To e m p h a s i z e t h e i r p o i n t , r a i l r o a d
o f fi c i a l s s a y t h e y c a n n o t p r o v i d e t h e c i t y w i t h p a r k i n g a t
t h e p r e s e n t s i t e .

C i t y o f fi c i a l s f e e l t h e c o s t o f m o v i n g t h e b u i l d i n g i s p r o ‑
h i b i t i v e a n d q u e s t i o n w h e t h e r o r n o t t h e b u i l d i n g i s i n g o o d
e n o u g h c o n d i t i o n t o b e m o v e d . I f t h e b u i l d i n g w e r e m o v e d ,
a d d i t i o n a l c o s t s w o u l d b e i n c u r r e d i n r e s t o r i n g i t .

N o r f o l k S o u t h e r n o f fi c i a l s s a y t h e y d o n o t w a n t t o assume~
l i a b i l i t y fo r t h e b u i l d i n g a t i t s p r e s e n t l o c a t i o n a n d t h a t
now t h e c o m p a n y ' s o n l y c h o i c e i s , t o d e m o l i s h t h e F r e i g h t
D e p o t , w h i c h t h e y s a y c o u l d h a p p e n a t a n y t i m e . F o r ' ' t h i s
r e a s o n , t h e S t a t e o f Alabama h a s p l a c e d t h e F r e i g h t D e p o t
o n t h e S t a t e ' s r o l l o f e n d a n g e r e d h i s t o r i c b u i l d i n g s . R o b e r t
Gamble o f theAlabama H i s t o r i c a l CommiSSions ta ted , "The d e p o t
i s n o t j u s t s i g n i fi c a n t t o t h e c i t i z e n s o f S c o t t s b o r o . I t
a l s o h a s s t a t e a n d r e g i o n a l i m p o r t a n c e . "

T h e b u i l d i n g o b v i o u s l y h a s s e e n b e t t e r d a y s s i n c e t h e M e m p h i s
a n d C h a r l e s t o n R a i l r o a d o p e n e d i t a s a p a s s e n g e r a n d f r e i g h t
d e p o t i n 1 8 6 1 i n w h a t w a s t h e n r e f e r r e d t o a s t h e c o m m u n i t y
o f " S c o t t s b o r o u g h , " w h i c h h a d b e e n s e t t l e d i n t h e e a r l y 1 8 5 0 5 .
S c o t t s b o r o ' s f o u n d e r , R o b e r t T. S c o t t , h a d t h e v i s i o n t o
s e e t h e e c o n o m i c b e n e fi t s t h a t w o u l d r e s u l t f r o m h i s c o m m u n i t y
b e i n g a d e s i g n a t e d s t o p a l o n g t h e M e m p h i s & C h a r l e s t o n l i n e .
T h i s , a l o n g w i t h t h e r e l o c a t i o n o f t h e c o u n t y c o u r t h o u s e
f r o m B e l l e f o n t e t o S c o t t s b o r o , l e d t o t h e g r o w t h o f t h e commu ‑
n i t y . C o n s t r u c t i o n o n t h e D e p o t b e g a n i n 1 8 6 0 , a n d t h e
b u i l d i n g was c o m p l e t e d a t a c o s t o f t w o t h o u s a n d d o l l a r s .

T h e D e p o t i t s e l f h a s h a d a s t o r i e d h i s t o r y , p e r h a p s n o m o r e
s o t h a n d u r i n g t h e C i v i l . W a r . A c c o r d i n g t o o f fi c i a l . w a r
r e c o r d s , a b r i e f b u t i n t e n s e s k i r m i s h b e t w e e n U n i o n a n d
C o n f e d e r a t e t r o o p s o c c u r r e d a t t h e D e p o t o n J a n u a r y 8 , 1 8 6 5 .

T h e U n i o n t r o o p s c o n s i s t e d o f 2 9 s o l d i e r s o f t h e l O l s t U . S .
C o l o r e d I n f a n t r y a n d 2 5 s o l d i e r s o f t h e 1 1 0 t h U . S . C o l o r e d
I n f a n t r y . The s o l d i e r s w e r e u n d e r t h e command o f F i r s t L t .
J o h n H u l l .
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T h e U n i o n s o l d i e r s h a d b e e n o r d e r e d t o p r o c e e d t o " S c o t t s ‑
b o r o u g h " t o g u a r d w a t e r t a n k s a n d t h e D e p o t . I t h a d b e e n
r e p o r t e d t h a t C o n f e d e r a t e B r i g a d i e r ‐ G e n e r a l H . B . L y o n a n d
a f o r c e o f 1 , 0 0 0 t o 1 , 5 0 0 s o l d i e r s w e r e i n t h e a r e a . ( L a t e r ,
L y o n ' s a r m y w a s d e t e r m i n e d t o b e a b o u t 3 5 0 . )

L y o n w a s a f e a r e d C o n f e d e r a t e l e a d e r u n d e r t h e command o f
N a t h a n B e d f o r d F o r r e s t . L y o n , a K e n t u c k y n a t i v e w h o h a d
b e e n W e s t P o i n t t r a i n e d , l e d r a i d s i n t o U n i o n o c c u p i e d t e r r i ‑
t o r y i n n o r t h e r n M i s s i s s i p p i , A l a b a m a , a n d T e n n e s s e e a n d
d e s t r o y e d . a n u m b e r o f c o u r t h o u s e s a n d r a i l r o a d d e p o t s t h a t
h a d f a l l e n u n d e r U n i o n c o n t r o l .

T h e 1 0 1 8 t a n d 1 1 0 t h U n i o n t r o o p s h a d o n l y r e c e n t l y f o r m e d
a n d h a d l i t t l e c o m b a t e x p e r i e n c e . T h e y h a d n o t b e e n i n t h e
S c o t t s b o r o a r e a d u r i n g t h e e a r l y y e a r s o f t h e w a r . T h e s e
s o l d i e r s h a d b e e n a s s i g n e d . p r i m a r i l y t o g u a r d t h e Memph i s
a n d C h a r l e s t o n R a i l r o a d l i n e s , b u t o n J a n u a r y 8 , 1 8 6 5 , t h e y
f o u n d t h e m s e l v e s i n f u l l b a t t l e w i t h L y o n ' s u n i t a t t h e D e p o t
i n " S c o t t s b o r o u g h , " A l a b a m a .

A c c o r d i n g t o H u l l ' s o f fi c i a l r e p o r t , fi g h t i n g a t t h e D e p o t
w a s f e r o c i o u s . L y o n ' s men a t t a c k e d fi r s t a t 5 : 3 0 p . m . O n e
U n i o n s o l d i e r w a s s h o t , t h e n s t a b b e d i n t h e a t t a c k , b u t t h e
U n i o n t r o o p s h e l d t h e D e p o t . A t 6 : 0 0 p . m . , a c c o r d i n g t o
H u l l , L y o n ' s m e n a t t a c k e d a g a i n . H u l l s a i d t h a t t h e C o n f e d ‑
e r a t e s "massed t h e i r f o r c e on t h e n o r t h s i d e o f t h e d e p o t ,
m a k i n g a n a s s a u l t , w h i c h I r e p u l s e d a f t e r t e n m i n u t e s ( o f )
a l m o s t h a n d ‐ t o - h a n d e n c o u n t e r . " T h e C o n f e d e r a t e s o l d i e r s
g r a b b e d t h e m u z z l e s o f t h e U n i o n t r o o p s ' g u n s , a t t e m p t i n g

- t o " w r e s t t h e m t h r o u g h t h e l o o p h o l e s o f t h e d e p o t b u i l d i n g ,
i n ‘ W h i c h w e w e r e s t a t i o n e d , " H u l l s a i d . T h e U n i o n s o l d i e r s
a g a i n f o u g h t o f f t h e a t t a c k .

A t h i r d e v e n m o r e i n t e n s e a t t a c k o c c u r r e d , a n d o n c e a g a i n
t h e C o n f e d e r a t e s w e r e d r i v e n b a c k . F i n a l l y , t h e C o n f e d e r a t e s
f e l l b a c k a n d o p e n e d a r t i l l e r y fi r e o n t h e s o l d i e r s a t t h e
D e p o t . T h e U n i o n s o l d i e r s t h e n " f e l l b a c k t o t h e m o u n t a i n . "
H u l l l a t e r p r a i s e d h i s s o l d i e r s f o r t h e i r b r a v e r y , s a y i n g
" . . . a t n o t i m e d i d I l o s e c o n fi d e n c e i n t h e i r w i l l i n g n e s s
t o fi g h t t o t h e l a s t , t h o u g h . s u r r o u n d e d b y a I n u c h l a r g e r
f o r c e a n d a i d e d b y a r t i l l e r y . " A f e w d a y s a f t e r t h e b a t t l e ,
U n i o n B r i g a d i e r ‐ G e n e r a l Thomas J . Wood o f fi c i a l l y commended
H u l l a n d t h e U n i o n t r o o p s f o r t h e i r " g a l l a n t c o n d u c t . " Wood
n o t e d t h a t some o f t h e t r o o p s h a d n o t o f fi c i a l l y b e e n m u s t e r e d
i n t o t h e U n i o n a r m y a n d h e s t a t e d , " J u s t i c e t o t h e s e b r a v e
m e n r e q u i r e s t h a t i t ( e n r o l l i n g t h e m a s t r o o p s ) s h o u l d b e
d o n e w i t h o u t d e l a y . “

H u l l r e p o r t e d t h a t e i g h t e e n C o n f e d e r a t e s w e r e k i l l e d i n t h e
s k i r m i s h a n d t h a t f o r t y w e r e w o u n d e d . I n c l u d e d i n t h e C o n ‑
f e d e r a t e d e a t h s w a s a " C o l o n e l O n e a l , " a c c o r d i n g t o l a t e r
r e p o r t s . H u l l s t a t e d t h a t s i x o f h i s s o l d i e r s w e r e w o u n d e d
a n d d e s c r i b e d t h e U n i o n c a s u a l t i e s a s f o l l o w s : " S e r g t . A m o s
B i r d , l e f t l e g ; S e r g e a n t A n n i s , l e f t l e g s h o t o f f ; C o r p o r a l
L a c y , s l i g h t l y ; P v t . R o b e r t W i l l i a m s , i n l e g ; P v t . J o n e s ,
s l i g h t ; a p r i v a t e f r o m L t . S m a r t ' s c o m p a n y, w h o s e l e g w a s
s h o t o f f . "
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M o s t l o c a l h i s t o r i e s o f t h e s k i r m i s h h a v e c o n s i d e r e d t h e
fi g h t i n g t o h a v e b e e n I n i n o r . F o r e x a m p l e , J . R . Kennamer
i n h i s H I S T O R Y O F JACKSON COUNTY s t a t e s t h a t " t h e l o s s w a s
s m a l l o n b o t h s i d e s . “ K e n n a m e r , w r i t i n g some 7 0 y e a r s a f t e r
t h e i n c i d e n t , d o e s n o t c i t e t h e s o u r c e f o r t h i s c o n c l u s i o n .

A v a i l a b l e C o n f e d e r a t e r e c o r d s d o n o t r e f u t e o r p r o v e H u l l ' s
a c c o u n t w h i c h a t t h i s p o i n t m u s t b e a s s u m e d t o b e t r u e a n d
a c c u r a t e . A k e y q u e s t i o n , h o w e v e r , i n t h e a c c o u n t i s w h a t
happened. t o t h e b o d i e s o f t h e 1 8 C o n f e d e r a t e s o l d i e r s w h o
w e r e k i l l e d ? W e r e t h e y t a k e n b y L y o n ' s f o r c e s ? O r w e r e
t h e y b u r i e d i n t h e S c o t t s b o r o a r e a ?

L y o n ' s f o r c e s d i d n o t s t a y i n " S c o t t s b o r o u g h " f o r l o n g .
U n i o n C o l o n e l A . G . M a l l o r y r e p o r t e d t h a t s o o n a f t e r t h e s k i r ‑
m i s h h e w a s s t o p p e d b y H u l l ' s g a r r i s o n n e a r " S c o t t s b o r o u g h . "
H e t h e n a d v a n c e d a n d m o v e d i n t o t h e t o w n , w h i c h h e s a i d h a d
b e e n e v a c u a t e d . B e f o r e l e a v i n g , t h e C o n f e d e r a t e s h a d s e t
fi r e t o t h e D e p o t . M a l l o r y ' s m e n e x t i n g u i s h e d t h e fi r e a n d
s a v e d t h e b u i l d i n g , h e s a i d .

A c c o r d i n g t o l o c a l h i s t o r i a n A n n C h a m b l e s s , t h a t t h e D e p o t
s u r v i v e d t h e w a r i s e v i d e n t i n t h e I n i n u t e s o f t h e . M e m p h i s
a n d C h a r l e s t o n R a i l r o a d , w h i c h o n J u l y 1 , 1 8 6 6 , show t h a t
t h e D e p o t a t S c o t t s b o r o h a d b e e n "more o r l e s s r e p a i r e d . "
I n 1 8 8 5 , a c c o r d i n g t o M r s . C h a m b l e s s , t h e D e p o t was r e m o d e l e d .
N o details are g i v e n i n t h e m i n u t e s , h o w e v e r , about t h e extent
o f t h e r e m o d e l i n g .

I n 1 8 9 2 , a s e p a r a t e p a s s e n g e r d e p o t was b u i l t a t S c o t t s b o r o .
~ U n t i l t h i s t i m e , t h e o r i g i n a l D e p o t h a d s e r v e d a s b o t h t h e
f r e i g h t a n d p a s s e n g e r d e p o t . A f t e r p a s s e n g e r s e r v i c e s t o p p e d
i n S c o t t s b o r o , t h e p a s s e n g e r d e p o t w a s p u r c h a s e d b y a p r i v a t e
o w n e r a n d r e l o c a t e d t o t h e J o e D a w s o n f a r m .

I n l o o k i n g b a c k i t i s c l e a r t h a t t h r o u g h o u t t h e l a t e 1800s
a n d i n t o t h e m i d ‐ 1 9 0 0 s , t h e r a i l r o a d l i n e s e r v e d a s t h e
c a t a l y s t f o r S c o t t s b o r o ' s g r o w t h , a n d t h e F r e i g h t D e p o t w a s
t h e h u b o f t h e c i t y ' s b u s i n e s s a c t i v i t y .

I n d e e d , t h e r e w a s a t i m e w h e n t h e D e p o t w a s e s s e n t i a l l y S c o t t s ‑
b o r o . When t h e D e p o t w a s b u i l t , t h e u n i n c o r p o r a t e d c o m m u n i t y
c o n s i s t e d o f n o m o r e t h a n t w o t o t h r e e h u n d r e d p e o p l e .
A t t h i s t i m e , t h e r e w a s a l u m b e r m i l l , a t a n y a r d a n d s e v e r a l
s m a l l b u s i n e s s e s i n t h e c o m m u n i t y . A p o s t o f fi c e h a d b e e n
d e s i g n a t e d f o r " S c o t t ' s M i l l " i n 1 8 5 4 .

R o b e r t T. S c o t t a n d h i s s o n ‐ i n ‐ l a w J . T . S k e l t o n o p e r a t e d
t h e t a n y a r d , u s e d d u r i n g t h e e a r l y p a r t o f t h e C i v i l Wa r
t o m a k e b o o t s f o r C o n f e d e r a t e t r o o p s . S c o t t ' s h o m e , " W h i t e
C o t t a g e , " was b u r n e d b y U n i o n t r o o p s i n t h e e a r l y y e a r s
o f t h e w a r . S c o t t h i m s e l f d i e d i n J u n e o f 1863 a f t e r b e i n g
f o r c e d t o p u l l a U n i o n s o l d i e r ' s w a g o n .

A s s t a t e d , t h e d a y s o f t h e F r e i g h t D e p o t m a y b e n u m b e r e d
u n l e s s some s o l u t i o n t o t h e d i s p o s a l a n d u s e f o r t h e b u i l d i n g
i s m a d e . Members o f D e s i g n A l a b a m a , a n e v a l u a t i o n g r o u p ,
l o o k e d a t t h e F r e i g h t D e p o t i n s t u d y i n g w a y s t o b r i n g t o u r i s t s
down town .
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P e r h a p s some m o d e r n ‐ d a y R o b e r t T. S c o t t w i l l s e e a r e s t o r e d
F r e i g h t D e p o t a s h a v i n g t h e p o t e n t i a l f o r r e v i t a l i z i n g t h e
r a i l r o a d d i s t r i c t . O r ‘ p e r h a p s t h e F r e i g h t D e p o t w i l l b e
deemed m o r e a l i a b i l i t y t h a n a n a s s e t , w h e n a l l o t h e r c i t y
o b l i g a t i o n s a r e c o n s i d e r e d . I f s o , t h e n a f t e r t h e b u i l d i n g
i s g o n e , a t l e a s t some h i s t o r i c a l m a r k e r o r m o n u m e n t t h a t
a c k n o w l e d g e s t h e r o l e o f t h e D e p o t i n t h e c i t y ' s h i s t o r y
w o u l d b e i n o r d e r .

M e a n w h i l e , f o r t h o s e w h o a r e i n t e r e s t e d i n t h e h i s t o r y a n d
h e r i t a g e o f S c o t t s b o r o , i t i s s u g g e s t e d t h a t l a t e some a f t e r ‑
n o o n , g o d o w n t o t h e D e p o t . L o o k a r o u n d a n d i m a g i n e t h e
a r e a 135 y e a r s a g o . R o b e r t T . S c o t t h i m s e l f m u s t h a v e a t
o n e t i m e l o o k e d o n t h e b u i l d i n g w i t h p r i d e , s e e i n g i t a s
t h e fi r s t s t e p i n t h e f u l fi l l m e n t o f h i s d r e a m f o r " S c o t t s ‑
b o r o u g h . "

T h i n k , t o o , a b o u t t h a t J a n u a r y d a y 1 3 0 y e a r s a g o w h e n t r u e
b e l i e v e r s f r o m o p p o s i n g s i d e s f o u g h t w i t h t h e i r l i v e s f o r
g a l l a n t c a u s e s a n d s t r u g g l e d t o c o n t r o l a d e p o t i n a s m a l l
c o m m u n i t y o n t h e Memph i s & C h a r l e s t o n l i n e . T h e i r s t o r y
i s a p a r t o f u n d e r s t a n d i n g w h o w e a r e a s a p e o p l e a n d h o w
w e h a v e come t o b e w h a t w e a r e .

The a u t h o r w o u l d l i k e t o t h a n k M r s . D r e n d a K i n g f o r h e r assis‑
t a n c e a n d c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o t h i s a r t i c l e . M r s . K i n g i s s p e a r - “
h e a d i n g a n e f f o r t t o s t i m u l a t e d i s c u s s i o n o n a l l p o s s i b l e
o p t i o n s f o r t h e D e p o t b e f o r e t h e b u i l d i n g i s d e m o l i s h e d .
I n d i s c u s s i o n s w i t h M r s . K i n g , M a y o r L o u i s P r i c e a n d f o r m e r
M a y o r W a l t e r Hammer o f f e r e d p e r s p e c t i v e s o n t h e D e p o t f r o m
c i t y g o v e r n m e n t ' s p o i n t o f v i e w . M r . J o h n B a k e r , a V i c e
P r e s i d e n t w i t h N o r f o l k S o u t h e r n C o r p o r a t i o n , p r o v i d e d i n f o r ‑
m a t i o n o n t h e c u r r e n t s t a t u s o f t h e D e p o t d u r i n g a t e l e p h o n e
i n t e r v i e w w i t h t h e a u t h o r . M r . C l y d e B r o a d w a y p r o v i d e d v a l ‑
u a b l e i n f o r m a t i o n o n t h e h i s t o r i c a l s i g n i fi c a n c e o f t h e d e p o t
b u i l d i n g . M r s . A n n C h a m b l e s s h a s c o m p i l e d i n f o r m a t i o n o n
t h e D e p o t , s p e c i fi c a l l y i d e n t i f y i n g i m p o r t a n t d a t e s a n d t h e
o c c u r r e n c e s i n t h e b u i l d i n g ' s h i s t o r y . M r . W e n d e l l P a g e
d i s c u s s e d t h e D e p o t w i t h M r s . K i n g a n d t h e a u t h o r .

J e r r y G i s t ' s b o o k , T h e S t o r y o f S c o t t s b o r o , c o n t a i n s v e r y
u s e f u l h i s t o r i c a l ‘ b a c k g r o u n d . o n t h e c i t y . I n f o r m a t i o n o n
t h e C i v i l W a r s k i r m i s h a t t h e D e p o t i s f r o m r e p o r t s c o n t a i n e d
i n T h e W a r o f t h e R e b e l l i o n : A C o m p i l a t i o n o f t h e O f fi c i a l
R e c o r d s o f t h e U n i o n a n d C o n f e d e r a t e A r m i e s . T h i s m a t e r i a l
i s a v a i l a b l e i n t h e H e r i t a g e Room o f t h e M a d i s o n ‐ H u n t s v i l l e
P u b l i c L i b r a r y .

E D I TO R ' S N O T E : D r . D a v i d C a m p b e l l i s C h a i r m a n o f t h e A r t s a n d
H u m a n i t i e s , N o r t h e a s t A l a b a m a S t a t e C o m m u n i t y C o l l e g e . H e
i s a f o r m e r p r e s i d e n t o f t h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i ‑
a t i o n . D r . C a m p b e l l ' s h i s t o r y o f t h e S c o t t s b o r o F r e i g h t
D e p o t w a s fi r s t p u b l i s h e d i n T h e D a i l y S e n t i n e l , o n M a r c h
2 6 , 1 9 9 5 , a n d h a s b e e n s l i g h t l y I n o d i fi e d a n d , u p d a t e d . f o r
THE JACKSON COUNTY CHRONICLES.
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luau-1995 _ William Walker (Byrd) MATTHEWS

PEDIGREE CHART I Born 14-Jun-1841

John Richard MATTHEWS I Died 7-Mar-1874
I Born 14-May‐1866 I Marr 23-Jan-1862
IFackler, Jackson, Alabama ISarah L. CORN

I Marr 22-Dec-1903 Born 10-Jun-1846
Clyde Sutton MATTHEWS IFackler, Jackson, Alabama Died 25-Nov-1913

I Born 13-Apr-1905 I Died 29-Sep-1942
"' IFackler, Jackson, Alabama IScottsboro, Jackson, Alabama William J. SUTTON

I Marr 25-Jun-1930 I I Born May 1835
IScottsboro, Jackson, Alabama [Blanche Bell SUTTON I Marr 1856
I Died 23-Jun‐1974 Born 1-Dec-1869 I
IScottsboro, Jackson, Alabama Selmer, McNairy, Tennessee IMatilda J.

Died 21-Sep-1948 Born Mar 1839
James David MATTHEWS, Sr.

I Born 25-Dec-1934
IScottsboro, Jackson, Alabama Joseph Humphreys CUNNINGHAM

I Marr 25-Dec-1960 I Born 11-Apr-1830

I in Erlanger Hospital, TN
I
I
I

IScottsboro, Jackson, Alabama I Harrison IHalI M.CUNNINGHAM I Died 31-May-1891

I
I
I
I

I I Born 17-Jan-1861 I Marr 26(7) Sep 1852
I I in Tennessee INancy MACON

I I Marr 2-Aug-1903 Born 6-Apr-1833
I Vula Pearl CUNNINGHAM IScottsboro, Jackson, Alabama Died 26-Jan-1911
I Born 22-Apr-1907 | Died 29-Dec-1945
I in Tupelo, Jackson, AlabamaI Jasper Luther BYNUM

I I I Born 8-Sep-1847
I IMary Rebecca BYNUM I Died 28-Jan-1905
I Born 6-Jul-1673 I
I Died 15-Dec-1914 IArminda Alice FOSTER

I Born 6-Mar-1855
James David MATTHEWS, Jr. Died 4-Apr-1892
Born 3-Aug-1966

in Decatur, Morgan County,.A1abama . . John S. RYAN
. \ _ , . Marr 18-Jun-1988 I Born 16-Jun-1853

Redstone Arsenal, Madison County, AL Isaac Newton RYAN I Died 8-Apr-1913
Spouse Karen Ilene DESGRANGES I Born 13-Apr-1883

I “ I Died 14‐Jul-1958 IAlrose
I Born 7-Feb-1855

Glenn Dutton RYAN Died 31-Jul-1888
II I

I I Born 18-Sep-1911 I
I I Marr 26-May-1935 I Marion M. DUTTON

I IRising Fawn, Dade, Georgia I I Born 13-Aug-1854
I I Died 7‐Nov-1969 IJeppie Paralee Saloma DUTTON I Died 13-Sep-1939

I
I
I
I

I Born 28-Apr-1886 I
I Died 18-Mar-l970 IMary r. snarmou

I Born Sep 1863Marilyn Ann RYAN

Born 16-Sep-1937
in Dutton, Jackson, Alabama William Jason ANDERSON

I Born 22-Apr-1892
I Marr 15-Oct-1913
I in Dutton, Jackson, Alabama

I
Roy Roscoe ANDERSON I

I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I Rosalie W.HEATH

IBerta Rosalie ANDERSON I Died 23-Sep-1930
Born 28-Mar-1917 IIuka, Tishomingo, Mississippi

in Dutton, Jackson, AlabamaI James Franklin GANT

I I Born 1-0ct-1872
IFloy Missouri GANT I Died 16-Mar-1897\ . . / ' Name and address of submitter: Born 6-Sep-1893 I Marr 16-Oct-1892

James D. Matthews, Jr. Scottsboro, Jackson, Alabama INancy Elizabeth (Lizzie) SMITH

321 Mark Street, S.W. Died 22-Apr-1991 Born 8-Jun-1875
Decatur, Alabama 35601 in Dutton, Jackson, Alabama Died 11-Jun-1967
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BOOKS F O R S A L E

T h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y C h r o n i c l e s , a n e w s l e t t e r published guar ter ly
b y t h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n , i s a v a i l a b l e i n b o o k
f o r m . T h e f o l l o w i n g b o o k s a r e f o r s a l e .

l . N e w s l e t t e r s
$ 3 0 . 0 0 p l u s

2 . N e w s l e t t e r s
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s

3 . N e w s l e t t e r s
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s

4 . N e w s l e t t e r s
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s

5 . N e w s l e t t e r s
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s

6 . N e w s l e t t e r s
$ 1 0 . 0 0 p l u s

7 . N e w s l e t t e r s
$ 1 0 . 0 0 p l u s

V o l . I , Part 1 , N o . 1 ‐ 1 6 J a n . 1 9 7 5 - O c t . l 9 7 8 .
$ 2 . 5 0 s h i p p i n g a n d h a n d l i n g .
V o l . I P a r t 2 , N o . 1 7 - 2 6 J a n . l 9 7 9 - J u l . l 9 8 1 .
$ 2 . 5 0 s & h .
V o l . I P a r t 3 , N o . 27 ‐ 36 O c t . 1 9 8 l ‐ A p r . 1 9 8 4 .
$ 2 . 5 0 s & h .
V o l . I P a r t 4 , N o . 3 7 ‐ 4 6 J u 1 . 1 9 8 4 ‐ O c t . 1 9 8 6 .
$ 2 . 5 0 s & h .
V o l . I I a n d V o l . I I I , A p r i l l 9 8 7 ‐ O c t . 1 9 9 1 .
$ 2 . 5 0 s $ h . ‘

V o l . I V N o . 1 ‐ 4 1 9 9 2 .
$ 2 . 5 0 s g h .
V o l . V N o . 1 ‐ 4 1 9 9 3 .
$ 2 . 5 0 s & h .

N o t e ; When o r d e r e d a t t h e same t i m e , T h e p r i c e f o r t h e
s e v e n  ( 7 ) b o o k s l i s t e d above i s $ 1 0 0 . 0 0 p o s t p a i d .

PLEASE M A I L ORDER TO ADDRESS SHOWN BELOW

MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION‐‐‐‐‐ NEW OR RENEWAL ‘

JACKSON COUNTY HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION R e g u l a r $ 1 0 . 0 0 y e a r .
M r s . E l i z a b e t h Thomas ,Treasu re r L i f e $ 1 0 0 . 0 0 .
P o s t O f fi c e B o x 1494
S c o t t s b o r o , A L M e m o r i a l s a n d35768‐1494 Honorar iums a r e

welcomed.
P l e a s e p r o v i d e :

Name

Address

C i t y
S t a t e Zip

N e w Renewa l

The membership y e a r b e g i n s w i t h J a n u a r y , l s t . Any dues
r e c e i v e d b e f o r e O c t . l s t ,
i ssues w i l l be s e n t .
t h e n e x t y e a r .

w i l l b e f o r t h e c u r r e n t y e a r . B a c k
D u e s r e c e i v e d a f t e r O c t . l s t w i l l b e f o r



A N N O U N C E M E N T

T h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n a n d t h e Com ‐ \ #
m i t t e e f o r t h e c e l e b r a t i o n o f t h e f o u n d i n g o f J a c k s o n C o u n t y
o n D e c e m b e r 1 3 , 1 8 1 9 , a r e h a p p y t o announce t h e r e p u b l i c a t i o n
of THE H I S TO RY OF JACKSON COUNTY,ALABAMA by J o h n R.Kennamer,
S r . , 1935 e d i t i o n .

T h e p r i c e o f t h e b o o k i s $ 2 0 . 0 0 . I f m a i l i n g i s r e q u i r e d ,
p l e a s e a d d $ 3 . 0 0 f o r e a c h b o o k o r d e r e d . A l l o w t e n ( 1 0 ) d a y s
f o r p r o c e s s i n g .

P l e a s e c o m p l e t e t h e f o l l o w i n g o r d e r b l a n k a n d m a i l t o :

H i s t o r y B o o k ‑
P. O . B o x 1494
S c o t t s b o r o , A L 35768

Name t e l . n o .

R u r a l r o u t e , b o x P o s t o f fi c e B o x N o

S t r e e t

To w n s t a t e z i p

N o . 0 f b o o k s ordered amount e n c l o s e d____________ \ J '

\

“Scottsboro s a l e s offices:
S c o t t s b o r o P u b l i c L i b r a r y Chamber of Commerce
S c o t t s b o r o ‐ J a c k s o n H e r i t a g e C e n t e r P a y n e ' s

**********************************************************
D a t e r e c e i v e d D a t e S h i p p e d



CHRONICLES ,;
VOLUME 7 , NUMBER 3 I S S N - 1 0 7 l - 2 3 4 8 JULY 1995

J . C . H . A . M E E T I N G SUNDAY J U LY 2 3 , 1995 ' 2 : 3 0
MOODY B R I C K - KYLES COMMUNITY '

Program Vice President John H. Graham takes p l e a s u r e in announcing t h a t
Ron and Diane Lee w i l l h o s t t h e J u l y 2 3 meet ing o f t h e J . C . H . A . a t t h e Moody
B r i c k which they p l a n to occupy when they r e t i r e f rom t h e i r Saudi Arabia
t o u r . A l though t h e r e s t o r a t i o n i s f a r f rom complete , most o f t h e m a j o r
ou ts ide work and some minor i n t e r i o r wo rk has been accomplished. The b r i c k
have been repo in ted , t h e bot tom fl o o r s rep laced , and t h e windows have a l l
been r e b u i l t . The Lees' a r c h i t e c t , Harv ie Jones o f Hun tsv i l l e , has rendered
invaluable se rv i ce , and M r . Jones has been i n v i t e d to share ou r meeting.

The house is n o t a i r conditioned so p lease wear casual. mid ‐ July c l o t h i n g
and br ing you r own lawn c h a i r , as no seat ing w i l l be provided by t h e hosts
or t h e Associat ion. However, John Graham has promised c o l d lemonade f o r
y o u r refreshment.

To reach t h e Moody Br i ck from Highway 72 , t u r n west at Hollywood on Jackson
County Road 33 and t r a v e l west to Harmony B a p t i s t Church. Turn r i g h t on
County Road 32 beside the church and t r a v e l about .5 m i l e . Turn l e f t on
County Road 64 and the Moody Br i ck is o n l y a s h o r t distance on the l e f t
or south side of County Road 64. You w i l l n o t want to miss t h i s r a r e t r e a t !
Mark y o u r calendar f o r J u l y 23, 2:30 p m . and wear y o u r walk ing shoes.

JACKSON COUNTY HISTORICAL ASSOC. NON‐PROFIT ORGANIZAle
POST OFFICE HDX 1494 U. S. POSTAGE PAID
SCO'I'I‘SBORO. AL 35768 ' SCO'I'I‘SBORO. AL 35768

PERVIIT NO. 11

ADDRESS CORRECTION REUJESTED

JACKSON COUNTY, THE SWITZERLAND OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA



ANCESTOR SEARCHING IN JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

KAY W. GUNN, 4227 WESTSIDE D R I V E , D A L L A S , TX 7 5 2 0 9 , s e e k s
p r o o f o f p a r e n t s o f C y n t h i a M a l i n d a , b o r n 1817 i n
T N , w h o m d W i l l i a m T. G u n t e r c a . 1 8 4 0 - 4 2 , a n d l i v e d n e a r
O l d B o l i v a r a n d M o u n t C a r m e l i n 1850 a n d 1 8 6 0 . I n 1880
T e x a s c e n s u s , C y n t h i a M a l i n d a G u n t e r s t a t e d s h e w a s b o r n
i n T e n n e s s e e , h e r f a t h e r w a s b o r n i n ALABAMA a n d h e r m o t h e r
w a s b o r n i n T e n n e s s e e . C y n t h i a M a l i n d a G u n t e r d i e d i n
T e x a s i n 1 8 8 0 .

JEAN G AY L E , 124 RIVERPARK B L V D , T I T U S V I L L E , F L 3 2 7 8 0 , s e e k s
p a r e n t s o f W i l l i a m R o r e x w h o rmi M a r g a r e t A n n Anderson
i n 1838 i n B l o u n t C o , T N . A f t e r W i l l i a m ' s d e a t h , M a r g a r e t
A n n moved h e r f a m i l y t o C o l b e r t C o , A L . I s t h e r e a n y r e l a ‑
t i o n s h i p b e t w e e n W mR o r e x a n d D r . J a m e s K n o x P o l k R o r e x
( 1 8 4 5 - 1 9 0 9 ) m e n t i o n e d i n Kennamer ' s HISTORY O F JACKSON
COUNTY?

MYRL FAULKNER (OGLE, BOX 5 3 , U M P I R E , A R 7 1 9 7 1 , s e a r c h i n g
f o r J a m e s a n d J a n e J a c k s o n , b o r n T N . T h e i r d a u g h t e r ,
E l i z a b e t h [ m i D a n i e l P . F a u l k n e r e a r l y 1870 a n d m o v e d t o
A r k a n s a s . Who w e r e J a n e J a c k s o n ' s p a r e n t s . T h e 1860
c e n s u s shows 3 B u r g e s s women i n J a c k s o n ' s h o u s e h o l d . Who
w e r e  t h e y ?

EVA M AY F I E L D , 1923 MORTON LEAGUE, R ICHMOND, T X 7 7 4 6 9 , s e e k s
a n c e s t r y a n d r e l a t i o n s o f J o h n M a d i s o n S t e e l e , b o r n 7 O c t
1876 i n J a c k s o n C o , A L , d i e d 1 7 D e c 1947 i n F t . W o r t h ,
T X . B e l i e v e d t o b e s o n o f C a l v i n o r Dee S t e e l e b o r n 2 5
A p r 1 8 4 5 , T r e n t o n , G A , d i e d 5 A p r 1 9 0 8 , S t e v e n s o n . A L .
John m d A n n a B e l l e C r o u c h i n 1 9 0 1 . W o u l d l i k e t o c o r r e s ‐ \ i /

p o n d w i t h o t h e r S t e e l e d e s c e n d a n t s .
MARY BRYANT PA R K , 2204 WEST F I F T H , S T I L LWAT E R , O K 74074 ‑
2 8 1 7 , a s k s : Was James T . B r i a n t / B r y a n t , b . 5 J u n 1790
i n V A t h e s o n o f J o h n B r y a n t , b . 5 N o v 1754 VA / E n g a n d
E l i z a b e t h W i n f r e y , b . c a 1765 i n VA? I a m t o l d B r y a n t s ,
S h e l t o n s , & L u t t r e l l s m i g r a t e d t o g e t h e r f r o m V A t o A L t o
L i n c o l n a n d D e K a l b C o , T N . James T . B r i a n t a n d some S h e l t o n s
w e n t o n t o M a r i o n C o , I L L w h e r e some B r y a n t s m d S h e l t o n s .

DOROTHY S . S TA L C U P, P . O . B o x 2 1 7 , W I N F I E L D , A L 3 5 5 9 4 , w o u l d
l i k e t o c o r r e s p o n d w i t h o t h e r s r e s e a r c h i n g G r a h a m , S w a i m ,
A l s p a u g h , L a w i n g , R e e d , a n d B r a d d y f a m i l i e s .
V I R G I N I A GUYTON, 902 BURLESON, S M I T H V I L L E , T X 78957-1024.
s e e k s w h e r e a b o u t s o f t h e S a m u e l R i c h a r d C o r n B i b l e . A l s o
n e e d s i n f o o n James B i s h o p , b o r n c a 1 8 1 9 , moved t o F a y e t t e
C o , T X l a t e r i n l i f e .

NANCY BARCLAY L a B E L L E , 1500 RICHMOND R D # 9 0 , SANTA PA U L A , C A
9 3 0 6 0 , s e e k s p a r e n t s o f J o s e p h B a r c l a y , b . c a 1780 N C ,
w h o m d M a r y L e d b e t t e r o n 1 2 A p r 1 8 1 0 , Rhea C o , T N . T h e y
w e r e i n M i s s i s s i p p i T e r r i t o r y b y 1 8 11 ( M a d i s o n C o ) . J o s e p h
l i v e d w i t h o l d e s t s o n J o e l i n M a r s h a l l C o , A L i n 1 8 7 0 .

J A M E S S . G I B S O N , P . O . BOX 9 1 2 9 1 , C H AT TA N O O G A , T N 3 7 4 1 2 ,
s e e k s p a r e n t s o f J o h n G i b s o n , b . c a 1 8 4 1 , i n ? ? A l a b a m a .
I n 1 8 6 0 , h e was l i v i n g w i t h w i f e C a t h e r i n e , b . 1836 T N , ’
a n d t h e i r fi r s t t w o c h i l d r e n , M a r y J . , b . 1856 T N a n d H i r a m , \ . /
b . 1 8 5 8 T N . Was J o h n G i b s o n p e r c h a n c e t h e s o n o f B . F .
and P e r m e l i a ( C a p e r t o n ) G i b s o n w h o was k i l l e d a t C h i c k a ‑
mauga B a t t l e i n 1863 i n C i v i l W a r , a c c o r d i n g t o C a p e r t o n
f a m i l y h i s t o r y i n W o o d a l l ' s THE STEVENSON STORY?
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‘THE MOODY BRICK '
(HARRIS-MOODY‐LEE HOUSE)

e d i t e d by A n n B. Chambless
H i s t o r y d o e s r e p e a t i t s e l f ! When Ron a n d Diane L e e p u r c h a s e d
t h e Moody B r i c k in December 1990 , n o t one window remained in
t h e h o u s e . F o r many y e a r s t h e l o c a l teenagers t a u n t e d t h e i r
p e e r s w i t h s t o r i e s o f g h o s t s w h i c h r o a m e d t h e house a n d ceme ‑
t e r y . I d e n t i c a l c o n d i t i o n s e x i s t e d 120 y e a r s a g o when t h e
M o o d y b r o t h e r s p u r c h a s e d t h e p r o p e r t y a t a n e s t a t e a u c t i o n i n
1873 f o r $ 1 1 , 7 0 0 . ( J a c k s o n C o u n t y D e e d B o o k 7 , p a g e s 4 7 7 - 4 7 8 )

In t h e J u n e 14. 1 8 7 9 , e d i t i o n of THE CITIZEN, t h e F a c k l e r
c o r r e s p o n d e n t w r o t e t o t h e e d i t o r :

As I have j u s t re tu rned from a g e n e r a l r i d e o v e r the "Moody
F a u n , " I hope you w i l l a l l o w me space in y o u r valuable paper
to speak of what I saw and what I know about i t , hoping t h a t
o t h e r l a r g e landowners may be sthnulated to fo l l ow t h e i r exan‑
p l e . And l e t me assure you here t h a t t h i s is n o t intended
f o r a " p u f f " b u t a mere t r i bu te to industry and f a i r deal ing;
and I hope Messrs. Moody w i l l p a r d o n the l i b e r t y I here
assume. The farm contains about 2500 acres. more than 1000
o f which a r e cleared and in a h i g h state o f cu l t i va t ion .
O r i g i na l l y i t - was an exce l l en t body o f l and , and i t s owners
p r i z e d it o n l y f o r t h e number of bales of cot ton it produced
and cul t ivated it exclusively f o r t ha t View. It is b u t reason‑
ab le to suppose the s o i l had beoone t i r e d and worn. When
purchased by Messrs. Moody fi v e or s i x years ago. it was in
woefu l ly di lapidated condition - the fences a l l down - the
land grown up in sedge grass and bushes - the h i l ls ides a l l
washed o f f - AND THE FINE BRICK BUILDING SOMUCH ABUSED AND
DEBLEIHJJAS'KDPRESQH'AN DWHTHWSREflfiHG KNIGHOSHSAND
HOB-GOBLINS GENERALLY. B u t money and industry can work wonders
in the way of improvements.

The fences have been r e p a i r e d and a g r e a t d e a l of substantial
new p l a n k fencing added: the sedge grass and bushes have a l l
disappeared, the r e d h i l l s have do f fed t h e i r s c a r l e t robes
and donned a c o a t of l i v i n g g r e e n whi le t h e dwel l ing has been
so thoroughly r e n o v a t e d and beaut ified t h e most fast idious
w o u l d be g l a d to occupy i t . These improvenents, however.
develop thenselves m o s t ' c l e a r l y and sat is fac tor i l y in t h e
presenzgrownxgcrops.
A l a r g e amount of wheat was sown l a s t y e a r , most of which
has a l ready been harvested. The s tand was n o t first ‐ rate.
b u t t h e g r a i n is l a r g e and f u l l and of an excel lent q u a l i t y.
The o a t crop, at one tflne thought to be worthless. w i l l make
a f a i r y i e l d , and i s e n t i r e l y f r e e f r o n r u s t . The corn c r o p
is r a t h e r l a t e b u t looks renarkably we l l : i t is now growing
r a p i d l y and w i l l make an abundant y i e l d if no c a l a n i t y b e f a l l s
i t . Co t ton p r o n i s e s a l l t he reasonable tenant c o u l d des i re .
In one large clover fi e h i I counted more than 20 head of co l t s
ami horses and saw q u i t e a number o f hogs and c a t t l e , a l l
in fi n e cond i t ion . CMe improvement I not iced which is more
than wor thy of mentioning here is the p a i n s they have taken
and t h e expense the owners have been a t in p rov id ing f o r
t he con fo r t and the convenience of t h e i r numerous tenants.
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THE MOODY B R I C K e d i t e d b y A n n B . Chambless ( c o n t i n u e d )

N e a r l y a l l o f t hen a r e p rov ided w i t h nea t cot tages w i t h two
r o e n s , b r i c k or stone chimneys, c o r n c r i b s , s t a b l e s , and n e a t l y
p a i l e d gardens. A l l seen t o b e w e l l s a t i s fi e d and work ing l i k e
Turks . The o b j e c t of my v i s i t made it necessary f o r me to see
and converse w i t h a l l of t h e n , and I can t r u l y say I have never
seen a more c h e e r f u l and happy c l a s s of laborers anywhere.
They a l l seen warmly a t tached to t h e Moodys, and how c o u l d i t
be otherwise? And t h e Moodys have shown t h e i r at tachment f o r
t hen b y t h e c a r e and pains they have taken f o r t h e i r c a n f o r t
and convenience. It is an unusual t h i n g to see tenants running
walking c u l t i v a t o r s , improved double shovels (p lows) , a l l p r o ‑
vided by the landlord. y e t you may see a l l t h i s and more t o o
o n the Moody farm. I f the one horse p o l i t i c i a n s who s o r e c e n t l y
t r i e d to s t i r up s t r i f e between the land owners and ren te rs
w i l l v i s i t t h i s fa rm, I an inc l i ned to th ink they would sneak
away and never again renew t h e e f f o r t . B u t t h e i r e f f o r t s t o
improve and b u i l d up have n o t been confined to t h e f a r m a l o n e ;
at a heavy expense t h e y have establ ished on t h e f a r m a fi n e
merchant MILL wh ich , un fo r tuna te l y was consumed by fi r e a few
weeks ago . A l though t h e i r l osses were heavy, they seen to b e a r
i t w i t h more f o r t i t u d e and f e e l i t l e s s than t h e comnunity a ‑
round i t s l o c a t i o n . I t i s a l o s s t o t h e n , b u t a c a l a n i t y t o
t h e p e o p l e who w e r e , in a measure, dependent on it f o r b read .
B u t they a re game to t h e l a s t , f o r they have b u i l t a new furnace
and e r e c t e d a new shed over t h e ru i ns o f t h e o l d s i t e and aga in
we hear the s h r i l l wh i s t l e o f t h e engine, and a l l who wish may
g e t bread o r lumber on s h o r t no t i ce . I l ea rn they propose
b u i l d i n g a fi n e r and b e t t e r m i l l than the o t h e r sane t ime t h i s
f a l l . I a l s o learned they propose bu i l d ing a good church and
school house on the p l a c e , in o rder to secure church and school
f a c i l i t i e s t o t h e i r tenants. S omote i t be . PUBLIUS.

Another newspaper a r t i c l e dated A p r i l 25. 1879, t o l d of fi r e :

The steam, fl o u r i n g g r i s t and saw m i l l o f M . & J . W. Moody, o n
Mud Creek, was e n t i r e l y destroyed by fi r e , inc lud ing a l a r g e
anount of lumber and g r a i n one n i g h t l a s t week. The l o s s is
estimated at f o u r or fi v e thousand d o l l a r s . The Moody b r o t h e r s
a r e l i v e business men, and we sympath ize w i t h then in t h e i r
l o s s .  ,

The Moody brothers were: M i l es N o r t o n Moody (1835‐1912), James Warren
Moody (1839‐1912) , and John J. Moody who were bo rn in S o u t h C a r o l i n a b u t
had moved to Langs ton a r e a where they were enumerated on 1860 census of
Jackson C o u n t y. When t h e 1870 census was t a k e n , John J. Moody was s t i l l
i n Langs ton , b u t M i les N . and James W . Moody had moved t o S c o t t s b o r o ,
where t h e y b u i l t and o p e r a t e d a s t o r e a t t h e c o r n e r o f p r e s e n t day Mary
H u n t e r Avenue and Houston S t r e e t ( s o u t h e a s t c o r n e r ) .

When Mi les N. and James W. Moody bought t h e H a r r i s f a r m c i r c a 1872 ‐73,
John J . and h i s w i f e , S a l l y M u l l i n s Moody, moved t o t h i s f a r m and p r o b a b l y
l i v e d in t h e "Br ick" i t s e l f in the e a r l y y e a r s . John J. and S a l l y Moody
were t h e p a r e n t s of Josephine Moody who marr ied Pleasant Wyatt Sanders.
The Sanders and t h e i r son , Charles Bran t ley Sanders , a r e a l l bu r ied on
t h e fa rm. .



THE MOODY BRICK edited by Ann B. Chanbless (cont inued)

Today t h e Moody B r i c k r e p r e s e n t s a mixture o f a rch i tec tu ra l s t y l e s . The
Greek Rev iva l p o r t i c o ( p o r c h w i t h r o o f suppor ted by s i x l a r g e columns) was
added i n 1916. The p o r t i c o p r o t e c t s a second s t o r y balcony added t o accomo‑
d a t e t h e second fl o o r f r o n t d o o r l o c a t e d immediately above t h e Vic to r ian
d o o r o f t h e fi r s t fl o o r . The house was b u i l t w i t h a c e n t e r h a l l p l a n . B o t h
fl o o r s have two s y m e t r i c a l windows o n e i t h e r s i de o f t h e i r doors . O l d
p i c t u r e s of t h e house show two‐over‐two window sashes t y p i c a l of t h e V i c ‑
t o r i a n p e r i o d , w i t h shu t t e r s to c o v e r t h e panes.

The L ‐shaped house is b u i l t o f s o l i d b r i c k w a l l s , b o t h e x t e r i o r and i n ‑
t e r i o r . O r a l h i s t o r y passed f r o m g e n e r a t i o n t o g e n e r a t i o n r e l a t e s t h e
b r i c k were made on s i t e , poss ib l y by s laves , f r om the r e d c l a y on t h e fa rm.
The house f r a m i n g ( fl o o r j o i s t s and c e i l i n g j o i s t s ) a r e f rom sawmi l l c u t
l umber, n o t p i t sawed. wh ich was t y p i c a l i n t h i s a rea f o r houses b u i l t
i n i t s t ime p e r i o d .

The i n t e r i o r is dominated by Vic to r ian accents deta i led down to t h e base ‑
boa rds , d o o r t r i m , and window t r i m . The mantles include two Federal p e r i o d ,
two I t a l i a n a t e , and two Vic tor ian. The two Federal pe r i od cou ld b e those
o f the o r i g i n a l house.

A fi r e destroyed the o r i g i n a l house in A p r i l 1888. THE SCOITSBORO CITIZEN
dated A p r i l 26, 1888, r e p o r t e d :

"The handsome country residence of M r . M i l es Moody was r e c e n t l y
des t royed by fi r e n e a r Mud Creek . M r . Moody's l o s s is more than $2000 . "

O n A p r i l 13, 1888, THE ALABAMA HERALD had r e p o r t e d :
0n l a s t Sunday the residence of M r . Mi les Moody on Mud Creek in t h i s
county was destroyed by fi r e . The house was a l a r g e two-story b r i c k .
The fi r e caught in the r o o f from a spark from t h e chimney and had
g o t such headway when discovered it was impossible to check the
flames. M r . Moody succeeded, however, in g e t t i n g ou t a l l the house
f u r n i t u r e . No th ing l o s t b u t t h e house. The t o t a l l o s s i s estimated
at $2000. '

The house was r e b u i l t u s i n g t h e e x i s t i n g b r i c k wal ls : o n l y t h e fl o o r s ,
c e i l i n g s , and t h e r o o f were needed. Today, t h e windows da te t o when the
house was r e b u i l t in 1888. P ic tures made n o t l o n g a f t e r t he house was
r e b u i l t show t h e Victorian/Carpenter Goth ic p o r c h b u i l t in 1888. A smoke‑
house and ground l e v e l k i tchen were added to t h e back of t h e house in 1902,
according to Para lee Moody. The o r i g i n a l k i tchen was in t h e c e l l a r .

A. H. Moody moved h i s fami ly to t h e Moody B r i c k two weeks before Paralee
Moody was b o r n on February 28 , 1902. S h o r t l y a f t e r Pa ra lee learned to
w a l k ( n e a r t h e l a t t e r p a r t of 1903), an I t a l i a n a r t i s t , A l fonzo LaMonte,
handpainted l o v e l y designs of ange l s , r ibbons , and flowers in p a s t e l s on
c e i l i n g s and w a l l s . Paralee c o u l d n o t remember t h e a c t u a l event b u t had
been t o l d many times by h e r p a r e n t s t h a t they were concerned she would
venture i n t o t h e a r t i s t ' s p a i n t s w i t h h e r newly acqui red a b i l i t y t o wa lk
and e x p l o r e a l l by h e r s e l f . LaMonte ( o r Ladan te ) a l s o decorated t h e fi r s t
Scot tsboro Presby ter ian Church b u i l d i n g which was loca ted on Wil low S t r e e t
(be tween p r e s e n t day Jack 's Hamburgers and Word Lumber Company.) O r a l
t r a d i t i o n says t h i s same a r t i s t had prev ious ly done work in t h e White House
or C a p i t o l in Washington, D . C . b e f o r e fi n d i n g h i s way to Jackson County.

Ron Lee r e c e n t l y shared the fo l l ow ing res to ra t i on update :
A l l seven fi rep laces and the three chimneys have been completely
redone ; one chimney had to be taken down and r e b u i l t to ensure
t h e fi r e p l a c e s i t serves cou ld b e used. The b r i c k o n t h e e n t i r e
house f r o n t had to be redone which involved removing a l l b r i c k
below each o f t h e windows and r e l a y i n g i t t o remove t h e h a i r l i n e
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THE MOODY BRICK ccmpiled by Ann B. Chanbless (con t inued)

cracks, broken brick. and loose mortar. The br ick on a l l sides
had t o b e r e p o i n t e d . The bot tcm fl o o r s had t o b e rep laced due
to fi r e and insec t damage. The windows dated to 1888, and a l l
had t o b e r e p l a c e d . O u r a r c h i t e c t , Harvie Jones. r e f e r r e d u s
t o a m i l lwo rk i n F l o r e n c e , Alabama, and they t o t a l l y r e b u i l t o u r
windows.

We removed t h e 90 y e a r o l d k i t chen and smokehouse and rep laced
x i t w i t h a k i t c h e n , d e n , and basenent. The e n t i r e back andrside

porches were removed to acccnnodate bathroans and c l o s e t spaCe ‘‑
t o p r e c l u d e a l t e r i n g t h e main fl o o r p l a n .

O u r a r c h i t e c t , M r . Harv ie Jones o f H u n t s v i l l e , has been i n v a l u ‑
a b l e t o t h e p r o j e c t . Harv ie Jones i s a p u r i s t i n r e s t o r i n g .
He proposes r e s t o r i n g v e r s u s renode l ing which he s t a t e s v e r y
enpha t i ca l l y. H i s fi r s t advice was to s t a b i l i z e t h e house ‑
s t o p t h e d e t e r i o r a t i o n . Werep laced t h e r o o f and windows. We
made seve ra l mistakes be fo re we engaged M r. Jones, and he was
quick to i n s i s t t h a t changes be made. Most of the changes we
fol lowed. ‘

M r . Jones wanted us to s t o p work on t h e house once we had it
s tabi l ized. s ince he understood we d i d n o t lmow enough about
t h e p e r i o d of t h e house to know what steps were requ i red. He
was c o r r e c t , b u t we cont inued o u r work f o r sane t ime a f t e r t h a t .

The approach t o o u r r e s t o r a t i o n has been t o p rese rve t h e house
as it was remodeled in t h e e a r l y p a r t of t h i s century - n o t to .
r e t u r n i t t o i t s o r i g i n a l s t a t e which meant changing t h e windows V
f rcm Vic to r ian to Federal. renoving t h e f r o n t po rch and c a l m s .
e t c . We d i d n o t unders tand t h e importance of t h a t dec is ion in
terms of work and finances involved: however, f o u r y e a r s l a t e r
and a f t e r much r e a d i n g , I now understand what Harv ie Jones meant.
O u r r e s t o r a t i o n i s f a r f r c m complete, b u t a mid‐1995 t o u r w i l l
p r e s e n t a n o p p o r t u n i t y t o v i e w t h e p r o j e c t d u r i n g a m a j o r stage
o f i t s r e s t o r a t i o n .

Who designed. and b u i l t t h e o r i g i n a l house? None l i v i n g can s a y. The
hone s i t e was fi r s t owned by Caleb B. Hudson, b o r n November 22 , 1794,
i n N o r t h Caro l i na . On September 21 , 1814, he marr ied Martha C. L igon
i n P r i n c e Edward Coun ty, V i r g i n i a . They were t h e paren ts o f fi v e
ch i l d ren who included Mary Ann Hudson, bo rn in 1817, who marr ied C a r t e r
O v e r t o n Har r i s i n 1835. Mary Ann Hudson H a r r i s and . C a r t e r 0 . H a r r i s e i t h e r
i n h e r i t e d t h e l a n d o r she and h e r husband purchased h e r f a t h e r ' s acreage
which l a t e r became t h e c o r e of t h e Moody b r o t h e r s purchase.

When t h e 1850 Jackson County census was t a k e n , C a r t e r 0. and Mary Ann
H a r r i s were enumerated anong ne ighbors known to own land a d j o i n i n g t h e
house now known a s t h e Moody B r i c k . I n 1850, t h e v a l u e o f t h e i r r e a l
es ta te was $6000 which was a g r e a t d e a l l a r g e r than t h e average r e a l e s ‑
t a t e assessment in Jackson Coun ty in 1850. Most l i k e l y , they had a l r e a d y
b u i l t t h e i r l a r g e two-story brick by 1850 and i t and t h e i r s l aves were
included in t h e $6000 assessment.

O r a l h i s t o r y r e l a t e s t h a t t h e sane b u i l d e r a l s o constructed t h e o r i g i n a l ‘
John R. C o f f e y house near ‘Wannvi l le , t h e Roach house at C a r n e s , and t h e \ /
W i l l i a n Longac re and t h e William A. Aust in houses a t Rash. The legend
a l s o e x i s t s t h a t t h e b u i l d e r and h i s w i f e a r e bur ied w i t h i n t h e s tone
w a l l s in t h e cemetery n e x t to t h e H a r r i s f a m i l y b u r i a l p l o t .
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THE ALBERT HENRY MOODY ENMILY at MOODY BRICK Ci rca 1905
L e f t t o r i g h t : John Jones, J e p t h a o n mu le , John White, B i g J im ,
A l b e r t Henry Moody, Para lee , Jennie Moody ho ld ing A l e x , h e r U n c l e San
Campbell , Bess on horse
The cook, S a l l y Ann, is s t

by bann
.7

anding on
V 1 . . .  2

uppe r balcony i s t e r s .
n :

Ye a r s l a t e r t h e house was r e n o v a t e d t o l o o k l i k e t h i s
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Ca leb Baker Hudson, t h e son of John and L u c y (Bake r ) Hudson, S r . moved
f r o m V i r g i n i a t o Jackson C o u n t y, Alabama, w i t h h i s f a t h e r and b r o t h e r ,
John Hudson, J r . in 1828 or 1829. C a l e b Baker Hudson purchased 360 a c r e s
in 1830, and h i s f a m i l y was enumerated in t h e 1830 Jackson C o u n t y census.
H i s s o n , John Wi l l i am Hudson b o r n 1818, at tended t h e U n i v e r s i t y o f Alabama
i n 1833, according t o U n i v e r s i t y r e c o r d s . The d a t e o f Caleb B . Hudson's
dea th is n o t known, b u t he does n o t appear in t h e 1840 Jackson County
census. If he d ied p r i o r to 1840, he c o u l d be b u r i e d in an unmarked grave
in t h e cemetery ad jacent to t h e Moody B r i c k . Para lee Moody remembers
p l a y i n g o n a s i n g l e g r a v e covered w i t h a l a r g e h o r i z o n t a l s tone when
she was a c h i l d . There was n o i n s c r i p t i o n o n t h i s l a r g e fl a t s t o n e and
she agrees t h i s cou ld be t h e b u r i a l s i t e of Ca leb B. Hudson. H i s w i f e
d ied in 1822 in V i r g i n i a , and it is l o g i c a l to assume Caleb'scagrave
wou ld be a s o l o .

C a r t e r O v e r t o n H a r r i s ' g rave marker r e c o r d s h i s b i r t h and d e a t h da tes
a s : b o r n J u l y 16 , 1800, d i e d November 22, 1860. H i s o l d e s t daugh te r,
Mar tha Cather ine ( P a t t i e K a t e ) was b o r n J a n 3, 1841, and d i e d June 3,
1862. When Mary Ann (Hudson) H a r r i s d i e d on Dec 6, 1897, she was b u r i e d
i n Cedar H i l l Cemetery i n S c o t t s b o r o i n t h e C o f f e y p l o t . The H a r r i s e s '
second c h i l d , Mary E l i zabe th H a r r i s (1847 ‐ 1894) marr ied W e i g h s t i l l A v e r y
C o f f e y, and M r s . H a r r i s l i v e d w i t h t h e C o f f e y s a f t e r s e l l i n g t h e f a r m
t o t h e Moody b r o t h e r s .

M i l es and Rebecca Moody a r e bur ied in the Moody f a m i l y p l o t at t h e Moody
B r i c k . The l a r g e stone which marks t h e i r grave is inscr ibed:

M i les Moody J u l y 7 , 1835 - J u l y 28, 1912
Rebecca Moody Jan 24, 1825 - Aug'S, 1899

Mi les and Rebecca Moody's s o n , A l b e r t Henry Moody, bought t h e fa rm f r c m
h i s f a t h e r and u n c l e , and A l b e r t H e n r y and h i s w i f e , U r s u l a Jane ( J e n n i e )
Campbel l Moody ra ised t h e i r f a m i l y of e i g h t in t h e Moody B r i c k . The i r
c h i l d r e n inc luded:

Jep tha (Jep) Edwards Moody (May 24, 1894 ‐ A p r 1 8 , 1949)
John White Moody (Dec 27, 1891 - O c t 28 , 1911)
James ( B i g J im) A l b e r t Moody ( J u n 24, 1899 - Feb 2 , 1977)
Para lee Moody (Feb 28 , 1902 ‐ v e r y much a l i v e )
Alexander ( A l e x ) Moody (May 22 , 1905 ‐ Aug 4, 1906)
Bessie L a u r a Moody Lipscomb (Sep 9, 1896 ‐ Dec 7, 1962)
H a t t i e I r e n e (Brooks ) Moody S t o n e ( J u l y 6 , 1907 ‐ J a n 29 , 1995)
V i r g i n i a White (Redwing) Moody ( J u l y 24, 1912 - Feb 4, 1945)

A l b e r t Henry and Jennie (Campbell) Moody's fi r s t c h i l d , W i l l i a m L i t , o n l y
l i v e d s i x months ; he was b o r n A u g 3, 1890 and d i e d J a n 2 9 , 1891.

The Moody B r i c k was owned by Moody descendants f o r a lmos t 120 y e a r s .
The house has known b o t h s o r r o w and j o y and c o u n t l e s s h o u r s o f warm Moody
f a m i l y h o s p i t a l i t y . I t s tands a s a monument t o a l o n g l i n e o f p roduc t i ve .
c i v i c minded men and women who c a n t r a c e t h e i r r o o t s to t h a t r e d c l a y
s o i l which a l s o produced t h e Moody B r i c k .

EDITOR'S NOTE: A J u l y 1995 i n t e r v i e w w i t h Pa ra lee Moody p r o v i d e d o r c o n ‑
firmed much o f t h e Moody f a m i l y i n f o r m a t i o n . Ronald L e e and Sammie M o o r e
Brown a l s o g rac ious l y shared t h e i r knowledge and research.
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THE MOODY FAMILY TREE

c o m p i l e d by P a r a l e e Moody and A n n B. Chambless

T h e e a r l i e s t known Moody p a t r i a r c h i s JAMES WARREN MOODY, S R . ,
who was b o r n i n 1806 i n S o u t h C a r o l i n a . H e m a r r i e d Nancy H o l d e n
w h o w a s t h e d a u g h t e r o f J o h n H o l d e n who d i e d i n 1852 i n Pickens
C o u n t y , S o u t h C a r o l i n a . James W . Moody, S r . moved h i s f a m i l y
t o t h e L a n g s t o n a r e a i n J a c k s o n C o u n t y , A l a b a m a , b y 1857 .

T h i s m a r r i a g e a n d move a r e v e r i fi e d o n p a g e 3 0 1 o f W i l l i a m C .
S t e w a r t ' s GONE T O GEORGIA a s f o l l o w s : ‑

J o e l Moody marr ied C a t h e r i n e , daughter o f John Holden o f Pickens
Coun ty, S .C . ( d i e d 1852 ) . and J o e l moved to Jackson Coun ty.
N o r t h C a r o l i n a . Catherine Holden's s i s t e r NANCY marr ied JAMES
MOODY and Janes Holden's daughter Nancy marr ied Abrahan Moody.
and THE LATI‘ER TWO COUPLES MOVED TO ALABAMA.

A t m i e f o u t l i n e of t h e i r t en chi ldren fo l l ows , b u t n o t in the cuder of
t h e i r  b i r t h :

I. JOHN J.PKXDY
- mar r ied S a l l y Mullins. and t h e i r P. O . was Langston in b o t h t h e

1860 and 1870 censuses. John J. and S a l l y Moody moved to Ky les s h o r t l y a f ‑
t e r 1872 and managed the fann purchased by h i s brothers , Miles and James
W. Moody, J r . John J . Moody died i n Arkansas whi le v i s i t i n g - r e l a t i v e s ,
and is bur ied in Arkansas. S a l l y died at Langston and is buried there.
The i r children were:

A. Jim Moody
B. Luther Moody
C. Ben Moody (never marr ied)
D. Josephine Moody marr ied Pleasant Sanders Jan 26, 1873
E. Rebecca Moody marr ied Janes W. Wilhnon Jun 14, 1891
F. Laura Moody married Dan Teasley
G. Emuw'Moahrmarriaiéke Head
H. Kate Moody marr ied and went West

I I . WILLIAM H. MCDDY
. m a r r i e d Ella.Humphries. and t h e i r ch i ldren

A. Mi les Alonzo Moody marr ied Fannie Gibbs
B . Ta l l u l a h Moody
C. JameSVL MoahrII

I I I . JAMES WARREN MOODY, JR.1, b o r n 1839. d ied Mar 25. 1912. marr ied
Jerusha Josephine King, daughter of wm and Vina (Edwards) K ing ,
on Nov 28, 1869. By 1870, they had moved to Scottsboro where
Janes W. and h i s brother Mi les becanelnerchants. T h e i r chi ldren:

A. S t e l l a Moody, born 1870, d i e d 1927, marr ied John F. P r o c t o r
1 . Janes Moody Proctor, born Fab 16, 1901, d ied Jan 20, 1959,
marnufl,qurMay. Theh:chihhxm:

( a ) John Frank l in Proctor I I , mdJudy Jones. Children:
( 1 ) Janes Moody Proc te r I I
( 2 ) l a u r a l h r m t o r

( b ) Pa t r i c i a P r o c t o r , md Jessup



THE MOODY FAMILY TREE compi led by Para lee Moody and Ann B. Chanbless

I I I . B. Annie Moody, marr ied O t t o Dodge and l i v e d Ohio. One son:
1. James K ing Dodge

C. I r e n e Moody, born 1875, d ied 1955, marr ied John A. Robinson

1 v . MILES NORTON MOODY, 80m J u l y 7, 1835, d ied J u l y 28, 1912.
married ( 1 ) Rebecca Susan Edwards, daughter of Jesse Edwards, on Jan 24, 1856

A. Decatur Moody, born Nov 18, 1856, d ied A p r 9, 1857

B. Laura Ann Moody, born A p r 21, 1858, died June 29, 1916.
married David Lark in S t a p l e s . The i r chi ldren:

1 . M i l es S t a p l e s
2 . David A lbe r t S t a p l e s
3 . L i t t l e ton ( L i t ) S t a p l e s
4 . O l l i e S t a p l e s marr ied Maurice Brown
5 . L i z z i e S t a p l e s married Parker Walsh
6 . Susan ( l a d e ) S t a p l e s ( n e v e r mar r ied )
7 . H a t t i e S t a p l e s marr ied P r i v e t t

C. Jess ie Wal ter Moody, born Mar 7, 1860, d i e d Aug 21, 1861

D . A l b e r t Henry Moody, b o r n Dec 25, 1862, d ied Aug 6 , 1934,
married Ursu la Jane (Jennie) Campbell, daughter of WmWhite and
Paralee (El ledge) Campbell in 1889. The i r chi ldren:

1. Wi l l iam L i t Moody, born Aug 3, 1890, d ied Jan 29, 1891
2. John White Moody, born Dec 27, 1891, d ied Oct 28, 1911
3. Jeptha Edwards Moody, S r. . born May 24, 1894, died Ap r 18, 1949,

married Ruby Skelton on J u l y 14, 1918. The i r chi ldren:
a. Sarah Jane Moody md George Japhet, June 27, 1942

(1) Ronnie Japhet

b. Ruth Moody md Charles Raymond Bradford, J u l 14, 1943
( 1 ) Ruby Catherine (Bunny) mdMichael L. Smith

( a ) Bradford S n i t h , born Aug 19, 1975
( b ) Michael S t e r l i n g Smith, born May 16, 1978
( c ) Ru th A d a i r S n i t h , born J a n 18, 1983
( d ) Charles B u t l e r Smi th , b o r n Dec 16 , 1987

( 2 ) Charles R. Bradford I I I , born M a r 11 , 1950, B r a d
, marr ied Nancy Harmer, Dec 21, 1973

( a ) Charles Raymond Bradford I V , b . Feb 26 , 1977
( b ) Wal te r Washington Bradford , b. Feb 28, 1980
( c ) Jennings Edwards. Brad ford , d ied a t b i r t h 1984
( d ) Bar re t [ m e (Bo) Bradford, b . Jun 2,_1986

c. J e p t h a Edwards Moody, J r . , born June 30, 1926,married ( 1 )
Jeane Adair Jacobs, June 29, 1953. Children:
( 1 ) Jane Adair Moody, b. Mar 24, 1954, md Janes W. Bergman

( a ) Janes Wilson Bergnan, J r . , born June 1, 1979
( b ) J o n Rice Bergnan. May 25, 1982
( c ) Jacob Edward Bergnan, bom Aug 25, 1986

( 2 ) Jeptha E. Moody I I I , born J u l y 4, 1956, married Deborah Meeks
( a ) Mary Jeane Moody, born Jme 23, 1988
( b ) Hannah Jane Moody, born Aug 31, 1989
( c ) Annie Adair-Moody, born Mar 31, 1992
( d ) Sarah Graoe Moody, born Dec 18, 1993

( 3 ) J o n Rice Moody, born Aug 30,1960, marr ied Emi l y Word
( 1 ) Jon Rice Moody, J r . , born Jan" 31, 1989
( 2 ) El izabeth Word Moody , born O c t 5, 1993

J e p t h a Edwards Moody, ' J r . marr ied ( 2 ) Glenda Whitaker Aug , 1986
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THE MOODY FAMILY TREE canp i led by Para lee Moody and Ann B. Chanbl‘ess

I V . D. 4. Janes ( B i g J i m ) Moody, b o r n J u n 24, 1899, d i e d Feb 2,- ,1977

5. Para lee Moody, b o r n Feb 28, 1902 at Moody B r i c k , married H a l
B rad fo rd Word, June 12 , 1937. Divorced Jan 13, 1959. Two
s t e p c h i l d r e n : Jake Word and Mi ldred Ann Word

6. Alexander ( A l e x ) Moody, born May 22, 1905, died Aug 4, 1906

7. Bessie Laura Moody, bo rn Sep 9, 1896, d ied Dec 7, 1962, marr ied
James Hanbrick Lipscanb, Sep 15 , 1921. Chi ldren:
a. V i r g i n i a Win i f red Lipsocmb, b o r n S e p ? , 1923, married

James E n l o e P i t t I I , June 15, 1957. Son :
( 1 ) Janes E n l o e P i t t , I I I , b o r n Dec 3 1 , 1962

b. Mar ie Edna 1Lipsccmb, b o r n Aug 27, 1925, md Char les Baker
( 1 ) Jenn i fe r Baker mar r ied Hudson A t k i n s , 1985

( a ) Hudson Atk ins , J r .

8 . H a t t i e I r e n e (Brooks ) Moody, bo rn J u l y 6 , 1907, d i e d Jan 29 ,
1995. Marr ied Stephen Lipscomb Stone O c t 28, 1929
a . Mary Jane S t o n e , b o r n Aug 1 , 1930, d ied Aug 9 , 1930

b . A l b e r t Moody S t o n e , born O c t 28 , 1934, marr ied V i r g i n i a
B a x t e r , Sep 1 4 , 1963
( 1 ) Stephen Lipscanb Stone I I , b o r n O c t 3, 1964,

m a r r i e d Leah H a g l e r J u n e , 1994
( 2 ) David A r t h u r S t o n e , bo rn Dec 7 , 1965

9. V i r g i n i a White (Redwing) Moody, born J u l 24, 1912, d ied Feb 4, 1945

I V . E . Wi l l iam L i t t l e t o n ( L i t ) Moody, bo rn Feb 24, 1865, d ied June 6 , 1 9 3 9
Marr ied ( 1 ) H a t t i e A l l e y . Chi ldren:

1 . C l i f f o r d M o o d y , born Feb 13, 1894, d ied A p r 20, 1916
2. C lyde Moody, b o r n Feb 12, 1902, Marr iedMi ldred

( a ) Eugene Moody ‘ '
( b ) Donald Moody '

Wi l l i am L i t t l e t o n ( L i t ) Moody marr ied ( 2 ) Louis S h e l l y

I V . MILES NORTON MOODY marr ied ( 2 ) Margare t (Maggie) ' C a l l a n , Jan 6 , 1 9 0 1

F. I d a Frances Moody, bo rn J a n 25, 1902, died J u n 19 ,1976 , taught
second grade f o r 46 y e a r s and never married

V. THCMAS MOODY opera ted a s t o r e at Langston. He married ( 1 ) El izabeth
Vaught on M a r 1 5 , 1 8 6 5 . She and t h e i r i n f an t c h i l d a r e bur ied near Langston.
Thanas J. Moody marr ied ( 2 ) Rose S h e l t o n , and ( 3 ) ____Holder. Hewas k i l l e d
by a t r a i n n e a r Stevenson. '

V I . ALEXANDER MOODY, b o r n A p r 7, 1846, d i e d Feb 14, 1878, married Para lee
Edwards, daugh te r of Jesse Edward and s i s t e r of Rebecca Susan Edwards who md
Mi les Moody. Alexander 's s o n :

A. Jesse Edwards Moody

V I I . MARY JANE (POLLY) MOODY ( s h e may have md John L . C a r t e r ) l i v e d Langs ton

V I I I . EMILY C. MOODY, mar r ied a Wi lbom and l i v e d at Langs ton

I X . ???SARAH MOODY (no th ing known about t h i s p o s s i b l e daughter)

X. SAMUEL MOODY (may be Samuel Jasper Moody) moved to Tekas at an e a r l y
d a t e . No f u r t h e r informat ion.
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THE MOODY FAMILY TREE coupi led by Paralee Moody and Ann B. Chambless

The Moody f a m i l y s t o r i e s a r e a s diverse and e n t e r t a i n i n g a s t h e l a r g e
Moody c l a n . Th is b r i e f sampling o n l y whets one's appe t i te f o r seconds.
Who in t h e Moody f a m i l y w i l l improve and add t o ?

M r s . Moody Stone shared t h e f o l l o w i n g which i s framed and hangs i n
the Stone den:

A Sco t t sbo ro newspaper c l i p p i n g da ted A p r i l 19 , 1902, records
a L e t t e r to t h e E d i t o r f rcm S. S. Broadus, Cashier of the
Merchants Bank of F l o r e n c e , Alabama, w r i t t e n on Merchants
Bank l e t t e r h e a d . The cap t i on reads : MILES M m D Y, ESOUIRE,
SCOITSRDRO, CAN'T YOU KNOCK THEM HH‘H 0.1T?

"There i s a l i t t l e con t rove rsy go ing on in t h e Moody f a m i l y
which t h e i r f r i e n d s hope c a n be arranged in a way t h a t c a n
p r o v e s a t i s f a c t o r y t o a l l t h e p a r t i e s concerned. The d i s ‑
p u t e is between C o l o n e l M i l e s Moody and h i s two s o n s , A l b e r t
and L i t . The C o l o n e l , and A l b e r t and L i t , have new bab ies
a t t h e i r houses , and each one cla ims t h a t h i s i s t h e hand ‑
scmest baby i n t h e c o u n t y. The p o i n t a t i s s u e , w e hope,‘
can b e amicably a d j u s t e d .

Yo u r F r i e n d ,
S .  S .  B r o a d u s

T h i s l e t t e r was w r i t t e n when M i l e s N. Moody's s i x t h and youngest c h i l d ,
I d a Moody, was b o r n on J a n 2 5 , 1902. Wi th in f o u r weeks, M i l e s N.
Moody's son L i t Moody became t h e f a t h e r of C lyde , born Feb 12 , 1902,
and Mi les ' son A l b e r t Henry welccmed Paralee Moody i n t o the wor l d on
February 28, 1902.

A l b e r t Henry Moody served as Jackson County Probate Judge 1917-1923.
and t h e f a n i l y moved f r o n t h e Moody B r i c k to Scottsboro in Decanber
1916. They l i v e d on Andrews S t r e e t inmediate ly in f r o n t of t h e F i r s t
B a p t i s t Church ( t h e house was l o c a t e d i n p resen t day p a r k i n g l o t which
adjoins Wimberly House Homes & I n t e r i o r Des ign. ) Judge A.H. Moody
had a l i t t l e dog whose name was Tr o u b l e . The Judge and t h e d o g w e r e
constant companions when t h e Judge t o o k h i s d a i l y walks around t h e
Square . Judge Moody's f r i e n d s were f o n d o f say ing , "Here comes Judge
Moody and 'Troub le ' c a n ' t be f a r beh ind . "

Wh i le A l b e r t Hen ry and Jennie Moody were r a i s i n g t h e i r f a m i l y i n t h e
Moody B r i c k , t h e y employed a B l a c k who‘began c a l l i n g I r e n e Moody "Miss
Brooks . " H i s e x p l a n a t i o n : I r e n e reninded him o f a Miss Brooks f o r
whom he had worked in Chat tanooga. The f a m i l y f o l l o w e d s u i t and a l s o
addressed H a t t i e I r e n e as "Miss Brooks." L a t e r t h e "Miss" was dropped.
and H a t t i e I r e n e was j u s t "Brooks" f o r 80 y e a r s .

The A l b e r t H . Moody f a m i l y were known f a r and wide f o r t h e i r warm h o s p i ‑
t a l i t y . Para lee Moody r e l a t e s t h a t h e r Mother deserved t h e cook , S a l l y
A n n , a s M r s . Moody n e v e r knew how many p e o p l e would s i t a t t h e i r d i n n e r
t a b l e each d a y. The Judge always f e l t f r e e to b r i n g extended f a m i l y ,
o l d ne ighbors , bus iness a s s o c i a t e s , and h i s nunerous f r i e n d s home t o
M r s . Moody's b o u n t i f u l t a b l e .

M r . and M r s . A l b e r t H. Moody donated t h e l a n d f o r t h e K y l e s Methodis t
Episcopal Chu rch . Ruth Moody B r a d f o r d a l s o renembers t h a t Judge Moody
purchased t h e c l o c k in t h e C o u r t House done when t h e b u i l d i n g was r e ‑
modeled and t h e County r a n s h o r t o f cash .

MOODY DESCENDANTS, it is now' y o u r t u r n to t e l l us more!
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BOOKS' F O R S A L E

T h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y C h r o n i c l e s , a n e w s l e t t e r p u b l i s h e d quar ter ly
b y t h e Jackson C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n , i s a v a i l a b l e i n b o o k
f o r m . T h e f o l l o w i n g b o o k s a r e f o r s a l e .

1 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I , P a r t 1 , N o . 1 ‐ 1 6 J a n . 1 9 7 5 - O c t . l 9 7 8 .
$ 3 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s h i p p i n g a n d h a n d l i n g .

2 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I P a r t 2 , N o . 1 7 ‐ 2 6 J a n . 1 9 7 9 ‐ J u l . 1 9 8 1 .
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s & h .

3 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I P a r t 3 , N o . 2 7 ‐ 3 6 O c t . 1 9 8 1 ‐ A p r . 1 9 8 4 .
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s & h .

4 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I P a r t 4 , N o . 3 7 ‐ 4 6 J u l . 1 9 8 4 ‐ O c t . l 9 8 6 .
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s & h .

5 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I I a n d V o l . I I I , A p r i l 1987 -Oc t .1991 .
$ 2 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s $ h . J

6 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . I V N o . 1 - 4 1 9 9 2 .
$ 1 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 t h .

7 . N e w s l e t t e r s V o l . V N o . 1 ‐ 4 1 9 9 3 .
$ 1 0 . 0 0 p l u s $ 2 . 5 0 s & h .

N o t e ; When o r d e r e d a t t h e same t i m e , T h e p r i c e f o r t h e ,
seven ( 7 ) books l i s t e d a b o v e i s $ 1 0 0 . 0 0 p o s t p a i d .

PLEASE M A I L ORDER TO ADDRESS SHOWN BELOW

MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION‐‐‐‐‐ NEW OR RENEWAL ‘

JACKSON COUNTY HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION R e g u l a r $ 1 0 . 0 0 y e a r .
M r s . E l i z a b e t h Thomas ,Treasure r L i f e $ 1 0 0 . 0 0 .
P o s t O f fi c e B o x 1494

M e m o r i a l s a n dS c o t t s b o r o , A L 35768‐1494
Honorar iums a r e
welcomed.

P l e a s e p r o v i d e :

Name

Address

C i t y . S t a t e Zip " '

New Renewa l

_ The membership y e a r b e g i n s w i t h J a n u a r y , 1 s t . A n y d u e s
r e c e i v e d b e f o r e O c t . l s t , w i l l b e f o r t h e c u r r e n t y e a r . B a c k
i ssues w i l l b e s e n t . D u e s r e c e i v e d a f t e r O c t . 1 s t w i l l b e f o r
t h e n e x t y e a r .



A N N O U N C E M E N T

T h e J a c k s o n C o u n t y H i s t o r i c a l A s s o c i a t i o n a n d t h e c o m ‐ \ “ 1
m i t t e e f o r t h e c e l e b r a t i o n o f t h e f o u n d i n g o f J a c k s o n C o u n t y
o n D e c e m b e r 1 3 , 1 8 1 9 , a r e h a p p y t o announce t h e r e p u b l i c a t i o n
of THE H I S T O R Y OF JACKSON COUNTY,ALABAMA by J o h n R.Kennamer,
S r . , 1935 e d i t i o n . .

T h e p r i c e o f t h e b o o k i s $ 2 0 . 0 0 . I f m a i l i n g i s r e q u i r e d ,
p l e a s e a d d $ 3 . 0 0 f o r e a c h b o o k o r d e r e d . A l l o w t e n ( 1 0 ) d a y s
f o r p r o c e s s i n g .

P l e a s e c o m p l e t e t h e f o l l o w i n g o r d e r b l a n k a n d m a i l t o :

H i s t o r y B o o k
P. O . B o x 1494
S c o t t s b o r o , A L 35768

Name t e 1 . n o .
\

R u r a l r o u t e , b o x P o s t o f fi c e B o x N o

S t r e e t

To w n s t a t e z i p

N o . o f b o o k s o r d e r e d ' amount e n c l o s e d - . \ _ ,
N

~Scottsboro s a l e s o f fi c e s ;

S c o t t s b o r o  P u b l i c  L i b r a r y Chamber of CommerceS c o t t s b o r o ‐ J a c k s o n H e r i t a g e C e n t e r P a y n e ' s

**~k*******************************************************
D a t e r e c e i v e d _ D a t e S h i p p e d
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J . C . H . A . ANNUAL MEETING, MONDAY N I G H T, OCTOBER 1 6 , 1995. 6 : 0 0 p . m .
COA SENIOR CENTER, JACKSON COUNTY PA R K , SCOTTSBORO, ALABAMA

Reservations f o r t h e d inner must be received by OCTOBER 11 . M a i l y o u r
check to John F. N e e l y, 597 O l d Lark insv i l l e Road, Sco t t sbo ro , AL 35768,
or c a l l John at 259‐2943. The c o s t of t h e meal to be served by t h e COA
is $ 1 0 . 0 0 . Program Vice President John H. Grahan has p lanned another one
o f h i s in te res t ing and en te r ta in ing prograns. You w i l l n o t want to miss
t h e annua l d i n n e r, f u n , and fe l l owsh ip ! F e e l f r e e to i n v i t e a gues t .

The Jackson County H i s t o r i c a l Assoc ia t ion is accept ing donations f o r r e s t o r a ‑
t i o n o f t h e h i s t o r i c Sco t t sbo ro F r e i g h t Depo t . H u n t s v i l l e a r c h i t e c t Ha rv i e
Jones has submitted t h e i n i t i a l p l a n f o r p r i n a r y r e s t o r a t i o n and n e g o t i a ‑
t i ons w i t h SouthernRailway a r e ongoing. Yo u r t a x deduct ib le check should
b e made t o t h e J . C . H . A . DEPOT ACCOUNT. There a r e o n l y two p r e ‐ C i v i l War
ra i lway depots s t i l l s tand ing in Alabana - and t h e Scot tsboro F r e i g h t
Depot i s one o f t h e two. Hun tsv i l l e has al ready r e s t o r e d and continues
to use t h e o t h e r . The C i t y o f Sco t t sbo ro has agreed to a l l o w t h e J . C . H . A .
canp le te use of t h e Scottsboro F r e i g h t Depot once it is deeded to t h e C i t y
and res to red b y t h e Association. Resolve t o b e a n ac t i ve p r e s e r v a t i o n i s t
and he lp the Association make t h e p a s t work f o r the fu ture !

JACKSON COUNTY HISTORICAL ASSOC. NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION
POST OFFICE BOX 1494 U . S . POSTAGE PAID
SCOTTSBORO, AL 35768 SCOTTSBORO, AL 35768

PERMIT NO. 11

ADDRESS CORRECTI O N REQUESTED

JACKSON COUNTY, THE SWITZERLAND OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA



ANCESTOR SEARCHING IN JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

JAY VERETT, 6 WYNDEMERE VALE, MONTERREY, CA 93940, seeks i n f o on a l l H i l l i n /
Hi l l ian/Hi l l ions in Jackson & M a r s h a l l Coun t ies . Three H i l l i a n males b o r n
in GA c i r c a 1790‐1800 a r r i v e d in Alabama 1820-1830. Most had l e f t f o r Rusk
C o , TX by 1860‐1870. Nathan ie l H. md Mary ; Absolom H. md Mahala E l l i o t t ;
and Jesse H . m d J a n e Burns i n T N a n d t h e n s t a r t e d l i v i n g w i t h Mal inda i n Jack ‑
son C o , AL (was charged w i t h b igamy. ) Would anyone share H i l l i a n f a m i l y i n f o ?

MRS. T . A . STALLWORTH, P. O . BOX 766, CHESTER, SC 29706, seeks i n f o on Henry
Brad fo rd ( s o n of Alexander K. B r a d f o r d ) b o r n May 9, 1854, d i e d May 8, 1924,
m i L i z z i e H o l d e r . Where a r e t h e y bur ied? Who a r e h e r p a r e n t s ? Would l i k e
to cor respond w i t h o t h e r s work ing B r a d f o r d and H o l d e r l i n e s .

MIKE LANDWEHR, 725 3 9 t h S T, WEST DES MOINES, IOWA 50265, seeks i n f o on Ben ja ‑
min & C e l i a ( H a l l ) Couch. Benjamin b o r n 1815 and may have been son of L i n d l e y
Couch. C e l i a , b o r n 1822 in Jackson Co , was daugh te r o f Thomas and Sa rah M i l y
(W i l l i ams ) H a l l . Benjamin served in Creek Ind ian War and md C e l i a H a l l on
Sep 6 , 1839, a t W mS t o g s d i l l home; moved t o s o u t h e r n M issou r i soon t h e r e a f t e r .

MIKE LANDWEHR, 725 3 9 t h S T, WEST DES MOINES, IOWA 50265, wants to co r respond
w i t h descendants of John and Anna (Shipman) Reed who l i v e d n o r t h of Swaim
i n Pa in t Rock Va l l e y i n 1820s and 18308.

ELTON M. BRIDGES, 1910 5 5 t h S T, LUBBOCK, TX 79412, seeks i n f o on S a r a h Jane
Gu f fey (daughter of Ephram Underwood and Lucy G u f f e y ) , b o r n 1834, who mar r i ed
Hampton H . Br idges o n Nov 12 , 1868, Jackson C o . L i ved n e a r L a r k i n s v i l l e .
Would l i k e d a t e , cause of d e a t h , and p l a c e of b u r i a l f o r h i s Br idges ancestors.

PAMELA S. WIGIN'ION, 1017 ANDERSONWWD DR, FUQUAY-VARINA, NC 27526. would l i k e
to correspond w i t h o thers working l i n e s of Wmand Malinda (Wiminger) Bel lamy;
W mand Rebecca (Sanders) C o r n e l i s o n ; and Robert Timothy and L a u r a Frances

C r a i g .

DAN NELSON, 14686 HIDDENSPRING C I R , CHINO, CA 91709-3414, wou ld l i k e to c o r r e ‑
spond w i t h anyone descended f rom Wi l l iam Bar t ley /Barc lay Stevenson, b . 1835,
son of David & Joanna Stevenson/Stephenson who appear on 1830/1840/1850 Jackson
C o , AL censuses ; WmB a r t l e y Stevenson md ( 1 ) Angel ine Cunningham (daughter
of Samuel & E l izabeth Cunningham) on N o v 2 2 , 1855, and ( 2 ) Louisa Cather ine
Pendergrass (daughter of Joseph & C y n t h i a Pendergrass) on Dec 27, 1873. They
moved t o F r a n k l i n C o , Arkansas b y 1880.

BRIAN BLAKE, 43 PEACH FARM ROAD, OXFORD, CT 06478, would l i k e to cor respond
w i t h descendants of Thomas E a r l y B l a k e , b o r n Nov 24, 1776, Chester C o , SC,
d i ed May 8 , 1855, Su lphe r Sp r i ngs , DeKalb C o , A L . Came to Alabama w i t h h i s
second w i f e , Lucinda H u n t e r (1802-1876) , ca 1835. He and Lucinda had 12 c h i l ‑
d r e n and some may have s e t t l e d Jackson‐DeKalb Coun ty a r e a . Sou the rn c o l l a t e r a l
l i n e s inc lude Adk inson , B a r k e r , Brown, Ca lhoun , C h i t t y , C r a w f o r d , E c k l e s ,
Hambree, Henson, Hobbs, H u n t e r , Hornsby, L i l b u r n , McBr ide, McKinney, McMinn,
M i t c h e l l , Owen, Pennington, S m i t h , Smoot , Thompson, U t l e y , Vaughn, Wr i g h t ,
and Yo r k .

BRAD PEDIGO, 6612 E. JACKSON, MUNCIE, IN 47303‐4529, seeks correspondence
w i t h descendants of W i l l i am S h e l t o n (1811-1864) son of John & Ca the r i ne (Messer)
S h e l t o n , who m d M a r t h a P a c e . B r a d descends f r o m W m & M a r t h a ' s s o n , David
S h e l t o n (1838 ‐ 1923) who md Mary P h i l l i p s (daugh te r of E l i j a h and M a r y P h i l l i p s )
o n O c t 11 , 1860. David S h e l t o n ' s d e a t h c e r t i fi c a t e S t a t e s h e was b u r i e d i n
G o l d Grove Cemetery (Tupelo) .

STEPHEN KENNAMER, P. O . BOX 5, SCOTI‘SBORO, AL 35768, seeks p a r e n t s of B e l z o r a
Thompson who marr ied Thomas Rousseau i n 1854 i n Coosa C o , A L . Were B e l z o r a ' s
Thonpsons r e l a t e d to John Thompson of P a i n t Rock Va l l e y ? Thomas and B e l z o r a
(Thompson) Rousseau's daugh te r, M a r y D r u c i l l a Rousseau, m a r r i e d F rede r i ck
John Robinson and l i v e d in P a i n t Rock V a l l e y .
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THE ISAAC BYNUM, SR. FAMILY: LEGENDS AND FACTS

by Ann B. Chambless

There is a g r e a t d e a l of r i s k in an a t t e m p t to document t h e l i f e and t imes
o f I s a a c Bynum, S r . The re a r e s o many unknowns i n c l u d i n g h i s b i r t h ‐ m a r r i a g e ‑
d e a t h d a t e s , p l a c e o f b u r i a l , and even t h e number and names o f a l l h i s
c h i l d r e n . As e a r l y as 1916, h i s g rea t ‐ grandson had d i f fi c u l t y separat ing
legends and f a c t s . I n 1983, Rober t W. B a i r d inc luded t h e h i g h l i g h t s o f
h i s l i m i t e d r e s e a r c h o n I s a a c Bynum, S r . i n h i s BYNUM AND BAYNHAM FAMILIES

. OF AMERICA 1616-1850. It is a good b o o k ; h o w e v e r, it is l a c e d w i t h e r r o r s
and many admit ted o u t r i g h t assumpt ions.

T . J . Bynum o f C l a r k s v i l l e , Te n n e s s e e , i s now THE foremost a u t h o r i t y o n
t h e ancestors and descendants of I s a a c Bynum, S r . H i s extensive research
was prompted by h i s unquenchable d e s i r e to know more about a l l h i s Bynum
a n c e s t o r s , i n c l u d i n g h i s t h i r d g r e a t - g r a n d f a t h e r, t h e e l u s i v e I s a a c Bynum,
S r . T. J . Bynum s t a t e s , " I f I o r o t h e r resea rche rs c o u l d e v e r s o l v e t h e
mystery of I s a a c Bynum, S r . and "WHO" h i s wives were and t h e issue of each
w i f e , t hen t h e mystery of t h e Bynums of Jackson C o u n t y, Alabama c o u l d be
reso l ved . "

In an e f f o r t to r e a c h Bynum descendants s c a t t e r e d f r o m coas t to c o a s t ,
t h i s w r i t e r w i l l o u t l i n e ideas deve loped f r o m census and c o u r t r e c o r d s ,
t h e f e w a v a i l a b l e B i b l e r e c o r d s , and t h e ideas p r e v i o u s l y suggested b y
w r i t e r s s u c h a s J a s p e r E . Bynum, Rober t W. B a i r d , and T . J . Bynum. The
records of l a t e Annie Coleman P r o c t o r , Leo la Mat thews, and Eunice Matthews
a r e i n v a l u a b l e , a s t h e y recorded f a c t s a s w e l l a s legends a s e a r l y a s t h e
19508. _ THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF THIS BYNUM FAMILY ESSAY IS TO ISSUE A CALL
FOR MORE AND BEITER DOCUIVIENTATION! Can YOU h e l p ?

P r e s e n t l y, t h e b e s t guess f o r t h e b i r t h da te o f I s a a c Bynum, S r . i s c i r c a
1760. The 1840 Jackson Coun ty, AL census recorded I s a a c as 70-80 or b o r n
1760-1770. H i s fi r s t c h i l d was b o r n c i r c a 1780-1781. T h e r e f o r e , it
appears h i s fi r s t marr iage occur red c i r c a 1779-1780, most l i k e l y when
he was 19 to 20 y e a r s of age . The fi r s t r e c o r d of l a n d purchased by I s a a c
Bynum, S r . is September, 1785, in Chatham C o , NC.

Descendants t h i n k I s a a c d i e d s h o r t l y a f t e r 1840, a f t e r 80 p l u s p roduc t i ve
y e a r s . H i s p l a c e o f b u r i a l i s deba tab le . I t seems l o g i c a l t o assume I s a a c
was b u r i e d in t h e Bynum Cemetery on p r o p e r t y owned by h i s s o n at t h e t ime
o f I s a a c , S r . ' 5 d e a t h . H o w e v e r, i n 1952 W i l l i a m Thomas Bynum o f Fack le r
s t a t e d h i s g r e a t - g r a n d f a t h e r I s a a c Bynum, S r . was b u r i e d a t L i b e r t y Cemetery
b u t I s a a c ' s second w i f e was b u r i e d at t h e Bynum Cemetery.

There i s somewhat more c e r t a i n t y abou t I s a a c Bynum, S r . ' 8 p l a c e o f b i r t h .
N o r t h C a r o l i n a deeds and census r e c o r d s seem t o c o n fi r m t h a t I s a a c was
t h e son o f W i l l i a m and Mary Bynum who owned l a n d i n t h e p a r t o f Orange
Coun ty t h a t became Chatham County in 1770. On September 28, 1785, I s a a c
purchased 137 a c r e s in Chatham C o , NC descr ibed as " t h e same whereon t h e
s a i d I s a a c Bynum now l i v e s " and ad jacent to W i l l i a m Bynum's l a n d on Cub
Creek . W i l l i a m Bynurm ( h i s f a t h e r ) wi tnessed t h e deed. I s a a c Bynum appeared
on t h e 1790 census of Chatham C o u n t y, NC n e a r h i s f a t h e r .

In t h e 1790 NC census I s a a c Bynum's f a m i l y was enumerated as one male o v e r
1 6 ( I s a a c , S r . ) and two males unde r 1 6 (Asa b o r n 1780-81 and John b o r n
1784-85) . The two females would have been h i s w i f e and daughter Rebecca.
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THE ISAAC BYNUM, SR. FAMILY: LEGENDS AND FACTS by Ann B. ChambleSS (Cont )

I n 1791 I s a a c ' s f a t h e r s o l d h i s l a n d i n Chatham C o , N C and W i l l i a m and
at l e a s t two of h i s o t h e r sons moved to Pendle ton Co, SC. By 1794, I s a a c
a l s o moved to Pendleton Co where he purchased 600 a c r e s on Twelve M i l e
R ive r f r om John Glenn on Augus t 20 , 1794. On November 1, 1794, I s a a c s o l d
h i s 137 ac res in N o r t h Caro l i na to Tr a v i s Rigsby, as " Isaac Bynum of t h e
County o f Pendle ton and S t a t e o f S o u t hC a r o l i n a . " H i s b r o t h e r ‐ i n ‐ l a w James
Powe l l and b r o t h e r J e s s e Bynum witnessed t h e deed.

L a t e r I s a a c purchased 202 acres l o c a t e d n e a r what is now t h e town of Pickens
in what is now Pickens Co, SC. At t h e t ime of t h e 1800 Pendleton C o , SC
census I s a a c , h i s b r o t h e r s , and t h e i r f a t h e r were enumerated in C a p t a i n
Brown's Regiment. I s a a c was enumerated as a 26‐45 y e a r o l d m a l e . H i s
fami l y consisted of one m a l e unde r 10 (?James b o r n c i r c a 1790 ) ; two males
10‐16 (Asa and J o h n ) ; one female unde r 10 (Cynth ia b o r n c i r c a 1 7 9 1 ) ; one
female age 10-16; and one female age 16‐26. The B a i r d book s ta tes Rebecca
marr ied c i r c a 1798 and h e r fi r s t c h i l d was b o r n c i r c a 1799. I f t h i s is
c o r r e c t , then Rebecca was most l i k e l y enumerated w i t h h e r husband in t h e i r
own household in 1800. If s o , t h e o l d e s t female in I s a a c ' s household is
a l i k e l y candidate f o r I s a a c ' s young second w i f e , b o r n 1774‐1784. (The
1840 Jackson C o , AL census shows t h a t I s a a c ' s w i f e was b o r n 1770‐1780 and
t h i s wou ld c e r t a i n l y mesh w i t h t h e 1800 census d a t a . )

On January 15, 1807, I s a a c Bynum, S r . s o l d h i s 202 acres in Pend le ton C o ,
SC, to Dan ie l Murphree and ev iden t l y headed f o r Tennessee. He was n o t
enumerated on t h e 1810 South Caro l ina census , and he appears on t h e 1812
Tax L i s t of Warren County, Tennessee. Isaac 's b ro the r Benjamin moved to
Tennessee a few yea rs e a r l i e r , and h i s bro ther John is thought to have
arr ived in Tennessee by 1809. The i r b r o t h e r Jesse's sons , Wi l l iam and
John, were b o r n i n South C a r o l i n a i n 1799 and 1805, r e s p e c t i v e l y. Jesse's
son, J e s s e , J r . , was bo rn in Tennessee in 1818, according to l a t e r censuses.

More than one of I s a a c Bynum, S r . '3 grea t -g randsons s t a t e d I s a a c Bynum,
S r . marr ied fi r s t an Easeley/Easley and seond a Haney. Dozens of Eas ley
fam i l y members fo l lowed t h e same m i g r a t i o n p a t t e r n a s I s a a c and h i s b r o t h e r s
appearing fi r s t in Pend le ton C o , SC, and then in Tennessee and Alabama
census r e c o r d s as neighbors of ‘ t h e Bynum c l a n . More of t h e Eas leys went
t o B l o u n t C o , A L w i t h I s a a c ' s o l d e s t c h i l d r e n ; t h e Haneys were i n Jackson
Coun ty, A L , w i t h I s a a c ' s second f a m i l y (youngest c h i l d r e n ) . I n t h e 18305
and 1840s, George, James, W i l l i a m , and I s a a c Haney appear i n Jackson C o ,
AL reco rds as c l o s e neighbors of I s a a c Bynum and h i s youngest c h i l d r e n .

Most of I s a a c ' s fi r s t fi v e c h i l d r e n marr ied and establ ished t h e i r own house ‑
ho lds b e f o r e t h e m a j o r i t y o f I s a a c ' s second f a m i l y were b o r n . A l l o f I s a a c ' s
ch i l d ren fo l l owed him t o Tennessee . I t i s i n t e r e s t i n g t o n o t e t h a t h i s
fi r s t fi v e c h i l d r e n and t h e i r E a s l e y r e l a t i v e s s e t t l e d i n B l o u n t C o , A L ,
between 1818 and 1820. I f I s a a c Bynum, S r . and h i s younger c h i l d r e n moved
f u r t h e r s o u t h than Jackson C o , A L i s n o t Imown. L o c a l t r a d i t i o n p l a c e s
them in Jackson C o , AL by e a r l y 18208. It is ev ident t h a t t h e ones in B l o u n t
C o soon l o s t con tac t w i t h t h e i r Jackson C o r e l a t i v e s i n read ing t h e f a m i l y
h i s t o r y p r e p a r e d b y Bynums o f B l o u n t Coun ty n a t i v i t y .

1820 census r e c o r d s a r e n o t e x t a n t f o r B l o u n t o r Jackson C o u n t y, A L . T h i s
makes i t d i f fi c u l t t o t r a c k / p i n p o i n t l o c a t i o n s . There i s a n 1826 l a n d e n t r y
recorded f o r an I s a a c Bynum in B l o u n t C o , A L . However, i t i s n o t p r o v e n
i f t h i s e n t r y was made by I s a a c , S r . o r h i s grandson I s a a c , son of A s a , who
marr ied in 1824 in B l o u n t C o , A L .



THE ISAAC BYNUM, SR. FAMILY: LEGENDS AND FACTS by Ann B.Chambless ( C o n t )

The f o l l o w i n g b r i e f o u t l i n e o f I s a a c Bynum, S r . ' 5 c h i l d r e n b y h i s fi r s t
w i f e i s based o n H i s t o r i c a l Sketches o f t h e Bynurm F a m i l y, 1916, b y J a s p e r
E. Bynum and Rober t W. B a i r d ' s BYNUM AND BAYNHAM FAMILIES OF AMERICA 1616‑
1850 and o n census records r e c e n t l y a b s t r a c t e d b y t h i s w r i t e r . B o t h B a i r d
and Bynum f o l l o w t h e s e l i n e s f o r s e v e r a l generat ions and t h e i r works should
b e consul ted b y those seeking a d d i t i o n a l d e t a i l s .

I t appears t h a t I s a a c Bynum, S r . '5 o l d e s t c h i l d was A s a Bynum, b o r n c i r c a
1780. The 1830 B l o u n t C o , A L census shows h i s a g e a s 50‐60. I f b o r n i n

. 1780, he wou ld have been 50 y e a r s o l d in 1830. A s a mar r ied Rebecca Murphree,
d a u g h t e r of Solomon Murphree, on S e p t 1 6 , 1802, in Pendle ton C o , SC. They
remained in Pend le ton C o , SC u n t i l a f t e r t h e 1810 census. B l o u n t C o u n t y,
AL records show t h a t Asa Bynurm purchased l a n d in B l o u n t Co in 1818 and
1820. J a s p e r Bynum w r o t e t h a t A s a Bynum was a P r i m i t i v e B a p t i s t p reacher
and a c h a r t e r member o f M t . Mor iah Church i n B l o u n t C o , A L . The records
o f M t . Mor iah B a p t i s t Church g i v e Asa 's d a t e o f d e a t h a s May 6 , 1833.
Rebecca (Murphree) Bynum d i e d in 1842. Census r e c o r d s suggest t h a t A s a
and Rebecca Bynum had 1 2 c h i l d r e n . J a s p e r Bynum named o n l y 11 , and t h e i r
daugh te rs were named E d i t h c a l l e d E d i e ; S a r a h ; and Rebecca.

Rebecca Bynum, b o r n c i r c a 1782, is t hough t to be I s a a c Bynum, S r . '5 second
c h i l d . J a s p e r Bynum s t a t e d Rebecca marr ied George G l o v e r c i r c a 1798 in
Pend le ton C o , SC. The G l o v e r s appear on b o t h t h e 1812 Ta x L i s t and t h e
1820 census o f F rank l i n C o , TN, b u t t h e y had moved to B l o u n t C o , AL by
1830. They had 11 known c h i l d r e n . S u r e l y Rebecca named a daugh te r f o r
h e r deceased mother. Rebecca and George Glove r named t h e i r daughters: Sinah.
E l i z a b e t h , Rebecca, L o u Cynth ia , and N a n c y.

I s a a c Bynum, S r . ' s t h i r d c h i l d appears to be John Bynum, b o r n c i r c a 1784,
in Chatham C o , NC. He married Rhoda Murphree ( a l s o daughter of Solcmon
Murphree) about 1805 in Pendleton C o , SC. John Bynum d i e d in 1868 in B l o u n t
C o , A L , and h i s widow moved to E l l i s C o , TX and l i v e d w i t h t h e i r son , A s a ,
u n t i l h e r dea th same t ime between 1875 and 1880. John and Rhoda Bynum
named t h e i r daugh te rs : L u v i s a , N a n c y, M a r y , and Cyn th ia Kesiah Bynum.

I s a a c Bynum's d a u g h t e r, Cynth ia , was b o r n c i r c a 1791 i n Chatham C o , NC.
and d i e d about 1875 in B l o u n t C o , A L . She mar r ied Moses Corne l ius about
1806 i n Sou th C a r o l i n a , and t h e y f o l l o w e d h e r f a m i l y t o B l o u n t C o , A L about
1820. Moses and Cyn th ia (Bynum) Corne l ius had 13 known c h i l d r e n , and t h e y
named t h e i r daugh te rs : Sa rah , E l i z a , D i c y , C e l i a , and E l i z a b e t h C o r n e l i u s .

I s a a c Bynum, S r . ' s fi f t h c h i l d b y h i s fi r s t w i f e i s s t r i c t l y a guess o r
supposi t ion. J a s p e r Bynum s t a t e d t h e fi f t h c h i l d was named James. B a i r d
chose to p l a c e t h e James Bynum, b o r n 1789 accord ing to h i s widow's War
o f 1812 pension a p p l i c a t i o n and census r e c o r d s . HOWEVER, t h i s w r i t e r p r e ‑
s e n t l y is n o t convinced B a i r d se lec ted t h e r i g h t James. Bo th t h e 1790
and 1800 censuses show t h a t t h i s fi f t h c h i l d was b o r n a f t e r 1790. F o r
t h i s r e a s o n , t h i s w r i t e r f e e l s I s a a c ' s son James may b e t h e James Bynum
(age 40‐50 ‐ b o r n 1790‐1800) on t h e 1830 B l o u n t C o , AL census. Th is 1830
census enumeration d i d n o t l i s t sons f o r t h i s James Bynum ‐ o n l y daugh te rs .
W i thou t sons t o c a r r y o n h i s l i n e a g e , o t h e r B l o u n t C o u n t y f a m i l y members
p r o b a b l y l o s t t r a c k o f t h i s James Bynum. P o s s i b l y t h i s i s t h e reason J a s p e r
Bynum had no knowledge of t h e c h i l d r e n of t h e James Bynum he c i t e d in 1916.

A l s o , t h i s w r i t e r p r e s e n t l y f e e l s t h a t t h e James Bynum (1789~1868) who
marr ied Susannah Childers/Childress on Dec 2 5 , 1810, n e a r M c M i n n v i l l e ,
TN may have been a nephew of I s a a c Bynum, S r . s ince James and Susannah
Bynum f o l l o w e d Jesse Bynum and h i s c h i l d r e n t o DeKalb C o , A L s h o r t l y a f t e r
1850. 5
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There a r e even more unanswered quest ions about I s a a c Bynum, S r . '8 second
fami l y as compared to h i s fi r s t fi v e ch i l d ren . The 1916 sketches w r i t t e n
b y Jasper E . Bynum p r o v i d e s u b s t a n t i a l f a m i l y l i neage f o r t h e o l d e r c h i l d r e n
who s e t t l e d in B l o u n t C o , A L . However, no s i n g l e comprehensive r e c o r d
or memoirs were w r i t t e n by t h e Jackson C o , AL c l a n . E f f o r t s to l o c a t e
a fam i l y B i b l e f o r I s a a c Bynum, S r . have p roved f r u i t l e s s . Such a fi n d
wou ld "open doors" and remove t h e p r o v e r b i a l " b r i c k w a l l " f o r a mu l t i t ude
of Bynum descendants.

When d i d I s a a c Bynum, S r . a r r i v e i n Jackson Coun ty, Alabama? O r a l t r a d i t i o n
says 1818. A g r e a t ‐ g r a n d s o n , W i l l i am Thomas Bynum (1863-1957) s t a t e d I s a a c
Bynum, S r . came to Jackson County in 1818 and spen t h i s fi r s t n i g h t unde r a
l a r g e t r e e l o c a t e d n e a r t h e present -day Ho l lands C h a p e l Method is t Church
(Tupelo cormuni ty ) . He a l s o s t a t e d , "There was o n l y one o t h e r f am i l y in
t h i s l o c a t i o n when I s a a c a r r i v e d . "

A l l t h e e a r l y s e t t l e r s were " l a n d s q u a t t e r s " u n t i l 1830. The su rvey o f
Jackson County l a n d was comple ted as of December 17, 1827. The preempt ion
A c t o f 1830 l e g a l i z e d t h e v e s t e d i n t e r e s t o f t h e s q u a t t e r . T h i s A c t a l l o w e i
any s e t t l e r who h a d c u l t i v a t e d a t r a c t i n 1829 t o buy u p t o 160 a c r e s f o r
$1.25 p e r a c r e . The fi r s t p u b l i c s a l e f o r Jackson County l a n d was h e l d
J u l y 1 , 1830, a t t h e H u n t s v i l l e Land O f fi c e . I s a a c Bynum, S r . and J r .
ev iden t l y a t tended t h a t fi r s t p u b l i c s a l e and b o t h rece ived p a t e n t s f o r
160 acres dated Augus t 6 , 1830. I s a a c , S r . ' s C e r t i fi c a t e N o . was 2632
and I s a a c Bynum, J r . ' s C e r t i fi c a t e N o . was 2631.

In J u l y 1830, I s a a c , J r . p a t e n t e d t h e northwest q u a r t e r of Sect ion 26,
Township 3, Range 5 E a s t ( t h i s included t h e acreage where t h e Bynum f a m i l y
repo r t ed l y spent t h e i r fi r s t n i g h t i n Jackson County. ) I n J u l y 1830, I s a a c ,
S r . purchased t h e southeast q u a r t e r o f Sect ion 20, Township 3, Range 6
E a s t . I s a a c , S r . ' 5 fi r s t pu rchase j o i n e d ano the r e a r l y s e t t l e r whose f a m i l y
a l s o appea rs on t h e 1812 Warren C o , TN Ta x L i s t - James Campbe l l . I s a a c , S r .
and James Campbel l w e r e n e x t d o o r neighbors on t h e 1830 Jackson C o , AL
census. Wi l l i am Tubb, S r . l i v e d on t h e o t h e r s ide of I s a a c Bynum, S r . ,
and i t i s i n t e r e s t i n g t o n o t e t h a t W i l l i a m Tubb a l s o f o l l o w e d t h e Sou th
Caro l i na t o Warren C o , T N t o Jackson C o , A L m i g r a t i o n p a t t e r n .

On December 26, 1831, I s a a c Bynum, S r . and w i f e Blancy s o l d t h e i r fi r s t
160 p u r c h a s e t o Thomas Fondren (Jackson C o Deed Book D , pages 1 5 7 ‐ 1 5 8 . )
T h i s i s t h e fi r s t r e c o r d o f g i v e n name o f I s a a c , S r . ' s second w i f e . I t seems
unusua l t h a t 'none o f I saac ' s known daugh te r s o r g randch i l d ren we re named
B l a n c y. S e v e r a l WERE named Nancy, and t h i s l e a d s t o s p e c u l a t i o n t h a t h e r
g i v e n name COULD have been misspe l led . by t h e reco rd ing c o u r t : c l e r k ?

O n Feb 5 , 1834, I s a a c Bynum, J r . a n d h i s fi r s t w i f e , Ta b i t h a Young Bynum,
s o l d t h e i r fi r s t 160 l a n d purchase to Thomas Wilson f o r $500.00. Since
t h e i r o r i g i n a l pu rchase c o s t was $200 (160 a c r e s a t $1.25 p e r a c r e ) , then
t h e p r o fi t o f $300 suggests they had b u i l t a house on t h i s p r o p e r t y d u r i n g
t h e i r 3 .5 y e a r ownership. I s a a c , S r . o n l y r e a l i z e d a $50.00 p r o fi t , b u t
h e and B lancy o n l y h e l d t h e i r o r i g i n a l p u r c h a s e about 1 7 mon ths .

A t t h e t ime o f t h e 1840 c e n s u s , I s a a c Bynum, S r . was l i v i n g n e a r Hiram
Wood who had p a t e n t e d t h e w e s t h a l f o f t h e n o r t h w e s t q u a r t e r o f Sec t ion
23, Township 3, Range 5 E a s t . T h i s sec t i on is due n o r t h of H o l l a n d s Chape l
Methodist Church. I n t e r e s t i n g l y, James Haney p a t e n t e d t h e wes t h a l f o f
t h e southwest q u a r t e r of t h i s same s e c t i o n in 1830. I s a a c , S r . was at
l e a s t 8 0 y e a r s o f age b y 1840, and h e may have been r e n t i n g a s m a l l p l o t
o f l a n d due t o h i s y e a r s .
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On November 1 9 , 1834, I s a a c Bynum, J r . made h i s fi r s t o f f o u r l a n d purchases
in Sect ion 28 of Tmmship 3 , Range 5 E a s t , when he acqu i red 79.5 a c r e s
f r o m W i l l i a m P r o c t o r (Jackson C o Deed B k E , pages 1 7 3 ‐ 1 7 3 . ) O n J a n 2 ,
1835, I s a a c , J r . acqu i red t h e balance o f t h e no r t hwes t q u a r t e r i n Sec t i on
28 f r c m George L . Haney ( J a c k s o n Co Deed Bk E , pages 390 -391 . ) He acqu i red
t h e n o r t h h a l f o f t h e s o u t h e a s t q u a r t e r o f S e c t i o n 2 8 v i a o r i g i n a l p a t e n t s
d a t e d J u l y 1 0 , 1840, a n d Sep 15 , 1852. T h i s gave him a t o t a l o f 240 a c r e s
i n one o f Jackson C o u n t y ' s most b e a u t i f u l coves a t t h e f o o t o f t h e s o u t h e r n
end of Cumber land Mounta in . He reduced t h i s f a r m to 200 a c r e s when he

‘ s o l d t h e 39.75 a c r e s i n t h e s o u t h e a s t q u a r t e r o f t h e sou theas t q u a r t e r
t o W i l l i a m P o t t e r on March 16 , 1861 ( J a c k s o n Co Deed Bk 8 , pages 613 ‐ 614 . )
EDITOR'S NOTE: Th i s same 200 a c r e fa rm was owned by Bynum h e i r s f o r a p p r o x ‑
i m a t e l y 130 y e a r s u n t i l i t was s o l d t o t h e l a t e Bob C o l l i n s b y H e l e n Bynum
Brandon and h e r husband, John H. Brandon.

The Haney f a m i l y es tab l i shed a cemetery in t h e west h a l f o f t h e n o r t h e a s t
q u a r t e r o f S e c t i o n 2 8 b e f o r e George Haney s o l d t h i s l a n d s h o r t l y a f t e r
1830. Susan Haney was b u r i e d t h e r e in December 1830! H e r s is t h e e a r l i e s t
i n s c r i b e d m a r k e r, and i t r e a d s :

" I n sacred memory o f Susan Haney b o r n i n t h e s t a t e o f V i r g i n i a 1776
d i e d Dec 8, 1830."

A doub le s tone c r y p t was erec ted o v e r two Haney graves in t h e 18805 by
Joseph J. Wood, son- in- law of I s a a c and Susan Haney. I s a a c Haney's i n s c r i p ‑
t i o n reads :

" I n memory o f I s a a c Haney bo rn i n t h e s t a t e o f V i r g i n i a 1771
d i e d J u l y 27, 1839."

I t i s p u r e specu la t i on , b u t more than one resea rche r f e e l s t h a t I s a a c Haney
was t h e b r o t h e r o f I s a a c Bynum, S r . ' 5 second w i f e and t h a t I s a a c and Susan
Haney were t h e p a r e n t s o f George Haney who had bought t h i s l a n d f rom t h e
o r i g i n a l pa ten tee , W i l l i a m P r o c t o r .

S ince I s a a c Bynum, J r . purchased t h e acreage which inc luded t h e cemetery
s e v e r a l y e a r s p r i o r t o t h e d e a t h o f I s a a c Bynum, S r . , i t p r e s e n t s a p l a u s i b l e
t h e o r y t h a t t h e o l d e r I s a a c was b u r i e d h e r e i n t h e 18408. There i s one
conceivable reason f o r I s a a c , S r . '5 b u r i a l at L i b e r t y Cemete ry. Heavy
r a i n s made t h e l o w , n a r r o w wagon r o a d l e a d i n g to t h e Bynum Cemetery a l ‑
mos t impassable f o r o t h e r t h a n f o o t t r a f fi c . IF h i s d e a t h occur red when t h i s
n a r r o w l a n e was i n fl o o d s tage , h e p o s s i b l y was b u r i e d a t t h e n e x t b e s t and
c l o s e s t e x i s t i n g cemetery which would have been L i b e r t y Cemetery i n McBrocm
H o l l o w. T h i s w r i t e r takes t h e l i b e r t y to suggest t h a t l i v i n g descendants
s h o u l d a r b i t r a r i l y dec ide t o honor I s a a c Bynum, S r . b y p l a c i n g a n engraved
memorial in Bynum Cemetery. The p r ima ry and most impor tan t concern is
to p r e s e r v e h i s i d e n t i t y and l a s t i n g con t r i bu t i ons to t h i s a rea !

I t is b o t h dangerous and ser ious business to name a man's ch i ld ren a lmos t
200 y e a r s a f t e r t h e i r b i r t h . In d o i n g s o , o n e opens t h e d o o r f o r cormpounded
e r r o r s and f u t u r e c r i t i c i s m . T h e r e f o r e , t h e r e a d e r must unders tand t h a t
t h e f o l l o w i n g suggest ions a r e s t r i c t l y specu la t i ve and a c u r r e n t "bes t
guess" based on ex tens ive research and f a c t s uncovered as o f September
1995.

I s a a c Bynum, S r . ‘ s e x t a n t census d a t a frorm 1790 t h r o u g h 1840 h a s
l i t e r a l l y been poured o v e r i n a n a t tempt t o determine h i s younger c h i l d r e n ' s

ages. Then a ser ious and l e n g t h y e f f o r t was made to match f a m i l y f a c t s
with f a m i l y l egends , r u l e o u t names b y t h e p r o c e s s o f e l i m i n a t i o n , and
come u p w i t h a b e s t e f f o r t f a m i l y r o l l . .
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POSSIBLE CHILDREN OF ISAAC AND BLANCY HANEY BYNUM, SR.

1 . Female ( g i v e n name p r e s e n t l y unknown) b o r n c i r c a 1801‐1803 i n S C
T h i s female mar r ied A l l e n B a g g e t t c i r c a 1822-1823. The A l l e n B a g g e t t s
were enumerated on t h e 1830 F r a n k l i n C o , TN census a s :

1 ma le 30‐40 ( A l l e n Bagge t t )
1 female under 5
1 female 5 ‐ 10
1 female 20-30 ( b o r n 1800 ‐ 1810)

The A l l e n Baggets were enumerated in t h e 1840 Jackson C o , AL census in
t h e Tu p e l o a rea . There enumeration was about ha l fway between I s a a c Bynum,
S r . and I s a a c Bynum, J r . They had aged t h e p r o p e r 10 y e a r s and t h e i r c h i l d ‑
r e n were:

2 males under 5 2 males 5‐10
1 female under 5 3 females 5 -10 1 female 15‐20

No f u r t h e r census in format ion p r e s e n t l y a v a i l a b l e f o r t h e A l l e n B a g g e t t s .

2. ISAAC BYNUM, J R . , b o r n September 14 , 1805, in SC, d i e d February 2 6 ,
1881, in Jackson C o u n t y, A L . Bur ied on f a m i l y fa rm in Bynum Cemetery. H i s
B i b l e was p r i n t e d in New York, N. y. by t h e American B i b l e Soc ie ty MDCCCXVI
and r e c o r d e d h i s immediate f a m i l y b i r t h , mar r iage , and d e a t h d a t e s a s :

I s a a c Bynum was b o r n September 1 4 , 1805
Tabitha (Young) Bynum as bo rn December 11 , 1809
Rebecca Bynum was b o r n J u l y 20, 1823
Mary E. Bynum was b o r n March 18, 1831
James M ( a r t i n ) Bynum was b o r n January 1 , 1833
Nancy R. Bynum was b o r n December 3, 1834
Wi l l i am R. Bynum was born January 24, 1837
Benjamin F ( r a n k l i n ) Bynum was b o r n October 1 , 1839 ‘
I s a a c Newton Bynum was b o r n May 25, 1842
Tlrmas W. Bynum was b o r n January 1 9 , 1845
J a s p e r L. Bynum was b o r n September 8, 1847
Jesse W. Bynum was b o r n March 2 0 , 1850
John L. Bynum was b o r n J u l y 30 , 1853
Ewing Stephen Bynum was b o r n March 7, 1856

NOTE: B i r t h of Arrminda A l i c e F o s t e r who was r e a r e d by I s a a c Bynum, J r .
and l a t e r mar r ied J a s p e r Bynum was recorded as b o r n March 6, 1855

I s a a c Bynum and Ta b i t h a Young marr ied A p r i l 20, 1830
I s a a c Bynurm and Rebecca M o r r i s marr ied J u l y 29 , 1856 ( F r a n k l i n C o , TN)
James M . Bynum and M a r y C a r o l i n e P r o c t o r mar r i ed S e p t 30 , 1851
John C.Tinney and Mary E. Bynum mar r ied J a n 22, 1850
W i l l i a m R . Bynum and E l i z a b e t h Browning mar r ied N o v __1854
Benjamin F. Bynum and M a r t h a Bynum marr ied May 1, 1859
I s a a c Newton Bynum and C y n t h i a P o t t e r m a r r i e d Aug 1 8 , 1859
J a s p e r L. Bynum and SusanM. Wininger marr ied Nov 1 7 , 1867
J a s p e r L. Bynum and Arrminda A . F o s t e r ma r r i ed M a r 1 6 , 1871
Ewing S tephen Bynum and F r a n c e s J a n e S h e l t o n mar r i ed N o v 23 , 1873
J e s s e Wi lburn Bynum and Martha Ann F o s t e r marr ied J a n 7, 1874
John Lewis Bynum and E m i l y C . H o l l a n d mar r i ed January 17 , 1875

Nancy R . Bynum d i e d A u g u s t 2 4 , 1854
Tab i tha (Young) Bynum d i e d March 14 , 1856
Thomas W. Bynum d i e d in y e a r 1863 ( C i v i l War )
I s a a c Bynum d i e d February 2 6 , 1881
Rebecca ( M o r r i s ) Bynum d i e d J u n e 1 8 , 1910
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3. MARY ISABELLE (BELLE) BYNUM was born c i r ca 1804-1806. She marr ied
fi r s t Evans ( s o n of Ta r l t o n a n d Susannah (Pace) Bellamy Evans c i r ca
1830 and t h e y had two daugh te rs :

Susan(nah) Evans, bo rn c i r c a 1833, who marr ied Jesse Easley in 1849
Mal inda Evans, bo rn Jan 15, ’ 1835 ( a f t e r h e r fa ther 's dea th )

who marr ied Cyrus Wr ight on Aug 22, 1852 ‑

Mary I s a b e l l e ( B e l l e ) Bynum's fi r s t husband d i e d i n e a r l y 1835 and she
marr ied John She l ton , J r . s h o r t l y t h e r e a f t e r, and they were p a r e n t s o f :

Catherine She l ton , bo rn 1836, md Thanas C l a y t o n c a . 1866‐67
L e v i She l ton , bo rn 1837
I s a a c Bynum S h e l t o n , b o r n 1839, Ind Mary El izabeth (Coffiman) Brown c a . 1865
John A l l e n She l ton , b o r n 1841
M a t i l d a She l ton , b o r n 1843
James She l ton , bo rn 1845
Mary S h e l t o n , b o r n 1849

In 1857, John and I s a b e l l e S h e l t o n , h e r two marr ied daughters, and same
Bynum, E a s l e y, and Runnel fami l ies formed a wagon t r a i n and moved to Ti t u s Co , TX
4. SARAH BYNUM was born c i r c a 1808 in Tennessee and marr ied Joseph Sanders
c i r c a 1828. T h e i r ch i ld ren fram t h e 1850 Jackson Co, AL census:

E l i z a Sanders, born 1829
Walker Sanders, bo rn 1833
George Sanders, bo rn 1838
Wi l l i am Sanders, bo rn 1840
Wesley Sanders, born 1842
Phoebe Sanders, born 1844

5. MALE BORN CIRCA 1810 - Given name unknown at t h i s t ime. COULD he be
the A l l e n Bynum, .age 20-30, on 1840 Jackson Co , AL census? F r a n t h e ages
of A l l e n Bynum's three daughters in 1840, i t appears he marr ied c i r ca 1833.
H i s w i f e was 20‐30. There was another unknown male in t h e i r household
who was a l s o age 20-30 i n 1840. O n March 9 , 1839, A l l e n Bynum p a t e n t e d
t h e 40.05 acres in t h e nor theast q u a r t e r o f t h e northwest q u a r t e r o f Sect ion
11 , Township 3 , Range 5 East under Cer t ificate N o . 12141. An o l d e r Wil l iam
Bynum had p a t e n t e d 40 acres in t h e southwest of the northwest corner of
t h i s S e c t i o n 11 o n Sep 17 , 1833.

Could t h e o t h e r unknown m a l e , age 20-30, in A l l e n Bynum's household in
1840 be another unknown son of I s a a c Bynum, Sr.???

6. MARY BYNUM, born c i r c a 1814 in Tennessee, marr ied fi r s t Anthony Wayne
F o s t e r c i r c a 1831. Mary appears to be t h e female age 15‐20 in Isaac Bynum,
S r . ' s household in t h e 1830 census. Mary (Bynum) and Anthony W. Fos te r ' s
chi ldren fram the 1850 Jackson C0, AL census:

Mal inda Catherine F o s t e r , bo rn 1832
Lorenzo Dow F o s t e r , bo rn 1834, Martha Ann Bellamy Dec 12, 1860
Nancy Ann F o s t e r , born 1836
Mary Jane F o s t e r , bo rn 1837, m d Thanas J . Hol land M a r 11 , 1852
Susan C . F o s t e r , bo rn 1838, md. Solanon G . Bellamy Nov 22, 1855
Hiram Glass F o s t e r , bo rn 1840, md. El izabeth P o t t e r Sep 6, 1860
Martha E . F o s t e r , bo rn 1841, M1. Robert H . Frame O c t 18, 1860
Ludinda C. F o s t e r , bo rn 1844
Thanas J . F o s t e r, bo rn 1846, md. Emeline Bynum Aug 9 , 1863
I s a a c Newton F o s t e r , bo rn 1853 _

Mary (Bynum) Fos te r marr ied second John A t t l e b e r r y and moved t o White Co ,
I l l i n o i s . They s e p a r a t e d and she moged t o Texas t o l i v e w i t h h e r son.
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7 . ANNA_ BYNUM, b o r n c i r c a 1815 in Tennessee, Inar r ied Lewis E v a n s , s o n
of ' Ta r l t o n amd SMsannah. (Pace ) B e l l o n y ENans c i r c a 1834. Anna (Bynum)
Evans is though t to be t h e female age 10‐15 in I s a a c Bynum, S r . ' s household
in t h e 1830 Jackson C o , AL census. Anna d i e d b e f o r e 1858 and is b u r i e d
in t h e L i b e r t y Cemetery in t h e ENans f a m i l y p l o t . She and Lewis Evans
were t h e p a r e n t s o f :

Mar tha Evans, b o r n 1835, md Sanue l P o t t e r J u n 19 , 1853
Jessie ENans, b o r n Ebb 5 , 1836, m d ( 1 ) D e l i l a h Ann Cawhorn J a n 31, 1856

( 2 ) Mary Jane Cox O c t 25, 1865
( 3 ) M a r g a r e t Venable J u l 24 , 1872

El izabeth Evans , b o r n May 2 2 , 1837 md Janes M i t c h e l l
W i l l i a n B . E v a n s , b o r n N o v 5 , 1839 m d Lucinda Jane P o t t e r May 26, 1870
Mary Jane E v a n s , b o r n 1841, m d ( 1 ) Joseph M i l l i c a n O c t 9 , 1860

( 2 ) W i l l i a n J . Nance M a r 18 , 1869
I s a a c Newton Evans , b o r n 1843
Cla iborne Evans I I , b o r n 1845, md S a r a h E l i zabe th P r e s l e y J u n 5, 1870
Nancy Evans , bo rn 1849, md Lawrence Willman
Janes Henry Evans , b o r n 1851, md ( 1 ) Susan E. Prec ise Dec 24, 1871

( 2 ) E l i z a Jane Prec i se Feb 4 , 1875
Susan Evans, b o r n 1851 "

8. UNKNOWN MALE, b o r n c i r c a 1815‐1820. Was he t h e unknown Inale age 20‑
30 enumerated j r l A l l e n Bynum's household in 1840? ,A David Bynun, age
32 so b o r n 1818, shows up in Janes Bynum's household in 1850 and 1860 census.
Previous researchers have n o t been a b l e to a s c e r t a i n D a v i d ' s p a r e n t s . The
o n l y l e g a l document c i t i n g a David Bynum of t h i s age is a F rank l i n C o u n t y, TN
marriage l icense showing David W.Bynum's marr iage to Sarah Morr is solennized
on June 27, 1844. This ra ises two quest ions ( 1 ) was Sarah Mor r i s r e l a t e d
t o t h e Rebecca Mor r is o f F r a n k l i n C o , TN, who becane t h e second w i f e o f
I s a a c Bynum, J r . i n 1856? and ( 2 ) d i d Sarah ( M o r r i s ) Bynum d i e s h o r t l y
a f t e r h e r 1844 marr iage t o David Bynun, thus making hhn a Bynun " fl o a t e r "
in 1850 and 1860?

9. UNKNOWN MALE, b o r n c i r c a 1820‐1825. In t h e 1840 Jackson C o , AL census
t h e r e was a ma le age 15‐20 s t i l l a t hone w i t h I s a a c and B lancy Bynum, S r .

I s a a c Bynum, S r . d i e d between 1840 and 1850, and Jackson County Proba te r e ‑
cords f o r 1831‐1851 a r e n o t e x t a n t . If he d i d n o t own r e a l e s t a t e at t h e t i n e
o f h i s d e a t h , t h e f a n i l y p r o b a b l y q u i e t l y d i v i d e d t h e i r legacy w i t h o u t l e g a l
assistance.

A t r i b u t e to I s a a c Bynum, S r . w o u l d n o t be c o n p l e t e w i t hou t a d iscuss ion
of h i s ancestors . Rober t wm. B a i r d ' s BYNUM AND BAYNHAM FAMILIES OF AMERICA
1616‐1850 suggests t h a t I s a a c was t h e son of W i l l i a m and Mary Bynun II
who p u r c h a s e d l a n d i n Edgeconbe C o , N C o n t h e s o u t h s i d e o f F i s h i n g C r e e k
o n Dec 30, 1745, w i t h W i l l i a n Bynun I 6 E ; a witness. T h i s p l a c e s W i l l i a n I I ' s
b i r t h c i r c a 1724. By 1752 "Wi l l i sn l Bynun1 o f Johnston C o , NC" conveyed"
to John Marcum 300 a c r e s in Edgecombe he had i n h e r i t e d f r o n Wm. Bynum I. ( I n
1752 Orange Co was c r e a t e d p a r t l y f r o n Johnston C o , NC. On O c t 8, 1761,
"Wi l l iam Bynan of Or ing County" s o l d t h e 300 a c r e p a r c e l in Edgeconbe Co
he had pu rchased in 1745 f r o m wm. Mearness. On O c t 5 , 1765, W i l l i a m Bynum
" o f Orange County t h e “ s o n and h e i r of W i l l i a m Bynum l a t e of Edgeconbe
C o u n t y . . . deceased" s o l d t o C u l l e n Edward 290 a c r e s whichwas t h e rena inde r
o f t h e 595 a c r e p a t e n t “ t o my f a t h e r W i l l i am Bynum" made in 1726.

Wi l l i am Bynum I E [ and h i s w i f e Mary soLd t h e i r e n t i r e 634 a c r e t r a c t t o
Jacob Flowers on Feb 15 , 1775, and do n o t appear i n N o . Caro l i na reco rds
a g a i n u n t i l J u l y 31, 1783, when W i l l i a n p u r c h a s e d 100 acres i n Orange C o ,
NC f r o n John Hightower. B a i r d s p e c u l a t e d t h a t W i l l i a n moved h i s f a m i l y
to Wi lkes C o , GA, d u r i n g t h e Revolutionary War y e a r s , as h i s s o n John Bynum
e n l i s t e d i n t h e anny f r o n Wi lkes Co,:%A i n 1776.



THE ISAAC BYNUM, SR. FAMILY: LEGENDS AND FACTS by Ann B. Chambless (Cont )

W i l l i a m Bynum I I added 300 acres to h i s 1783 purchased on O c t 13 , 1789. On
Dec 16 , 1784, W i l l i a m purchased 100 a c r e s on Cub Creek in ad jacen t Chatham
Co ( f o r m e d in 1770 f rom a p a r t o f Orange . ) He bought ano the r 200 acres
in Chatham Co f rom John Morgan on Aug 7, 1786. On Feb 7, 1787, he bought
s t i l l ano the r 20 a c r e s on t h e Haw R ive r f rom John Rickets. W i l l i am s o l d
h i s 100 a c r e s on Cub Creek to John Oldham on Nov 7, 1788 f o r 2.5 times
what W i l l i am had p a i d f o u r y e a r s earlier.
W i l l i a m Bynum witnessed a deed f rom James B e l l to I s a a c Bynum in 1785 when
I s a a c pu rchased l a n d n e a r h i s f a t h e r . W i l l i am Bynum's household on t h e
1790 census inc luded one male o v e r 1 6 , 2 males unde r 16 and 2 females. H i s
presumed s o n s , I s a a c and Luke, a r e a l s o found on t h e 1790 Chatham C o , NC
c e n s u s . B a i r d wro te t h a t h e s u s p e c t e d Wi l l i am had two o r t h r e e o t h e r sons
o v e r t h e age o f 16 who c o u l d have res ided in Orange C o , b u t t h e 1790 census
has been l o s t f o r Orange C o . At t h a t t ime Wi l l iam s t i l l owned 400 ac res
in Orange and 220 ac res in Chatharm C o , NC.

I n 1791, W i l l i a m Bynum s o l d a l l h i s l a n d i n N o . C a r o l i n a and probab ly r e ‑
l o c a t e d in S o . C a r o l i n a w i t h h i s sons . I s a a c was in Pendle ton Co by 1794,
and John Bynum was the re by 1795. A Wi l l iam Bynum appears in t h e 1800
Pendle ton census ad jacent to I s a a c and Jesse Bynum, and h i s household c o n ‑
t a i n e d a man and woman b o t h over 45 and a male 16 ‐26. Wi l l i am would have
been approximately 7 6 . Since t h e r e is no evidence of a s o n W i l l i a m , t hen
it seems l i k e l y t h a t W i l l i a m II witnessed t h e dawning of t h e 1 9 t h c e n t u r y.
There was a Wrm. Bynum who witnessed deeds in Pendle ton Co in 1802, 1803,
and 1804. The fi n a l reference to Wi l l iam Bynum in Pendleton Co is a deed
dated Jan 20, 1807 from Wm. Bynum to Joseph G love r f o r the remainder of
t h e Wo l f Creek l a n d purchased in 1799.

D i d Wi l l i am Bynum I I move westward 'with some of h i s children who were in
Tennessee by 1809-1812? The 1812 Ta x L i s t of F rank l i n C o , TN recorded
a John Bynum and a Wi l l iam "Binon." M i g r a t i o n a t such a n advanced age
was c e r t a i n l y n o t unheard of . The 1830 B loun t C o , AL census enumerated
a male age 90‐100 in t h e household of John Bynum, J r . COULD THIS POSSIBLY
b e Wi l l i am Bynum I I ? I t c e r t a i n l y could i f h e had been bo rn c l o s e r t o
1730 t h a n 1724 OR if t h e f a m i l y member who informed t h e 1830 census t a k e r
had f o r g o t t e n e x a c t l y how o l d "Ole Granddad" r e a l l y was. Another p r o o f
of t h e m o b i l i t y of one considered e l d e r l y : t h e 1830 Bloun t C o , AL census
a l s o reco rded a male age 80‐90 in t h e household of a Wi l l i am Bynum.

A p r e v i o u s l y c i t e d deed p r o v e s t h a t Wm. Bynum I I was t h e s o n o f Wi l l i am
Bynum I . Wi l l i am I was b o r n i n V i r g i n i a c i r c a 1690 and was mar r ied b y
1723, as h i s w i f e , Mary (poss ib l y nee F o r t ) re l i nqu i shed h e r dower r i g h t s
when Wi l l iam s o l d 460 ac res on t h e Blackwater R i v e r to Edward Grantham.
Wi l l i am and Mary Bynum moved j u s t across t h e V i r g i n i a l i n e i n t o t h e B e r t i e
P r e c i n c t of Albermar le Co , NC in l a t e 1723 or e a r l y 1724. On A p r 21, 1724,
"Wi l l i am Binam of t h e p r c i n k o f bartye in the p rov ince o f N o r t h Car i l i nah "
conveyed to Joseph Franco 100 ac res on F l a t t Swamp in I s l e of Wight which
h a d been "g ran ted by p a t e n t to James Bynum decet (deceased)" in 1719. F l a t t
Swamp was a c reek o f t h e Meher r i n R ive r i n p resen t ‐day Southampton Co ,
VA a few m i l e s above t h e N o . Carolina b o r d e r. James Bynum was b o r n c i r c a
1666, as he fi r s t appeared on t h e S u r r y Co l i s t of t i theables in 1682.
James Bynum purChased s e v e r a l ' p a r c e l s o f l a n d i n S u r r y C o and d i e d 1719‐1724.
James i s t hough t t o be t h e son o f John Bynum, b o r n c i r c a 1616 who poss ib l y
mar r i ed Rosamond Blow. No p r o o f ex i s t s f o r their» marr iage, thus present ing
t h e e a r l i e s t legend i n I s a a c Bynum, S r . ' 8 l ineage. John Bynum a l s o
s p e l l e d Baynham i n e a r l y V i r g i n i a r e c o r d s a l s o l i v e d a l o n g l i f e f o r h i s
e r a as he was about 75 when he d i e d in 1691.
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THE FAMILY OF ISAAC BYNUM, S R . : LEGENDS ANDFACTS by Ann B. Chambless ( C o n t )

There is a l s o a g r e a t d e a l of n y s t e r y associated w i t h I s a a c Bynum, S r . ' s
b r o t h e r Jesse Bynum's f a m i l y . There a r e n o known B i b l e records f o r Jesse
and researchers must depend s o l e l y on t h e 1830 to 1860 Alabana census r e c o r d s
and a l i m i t e d number of l a n d purchases recorded in Jackson C o u n t y, AL deed
books.

Jesse Bynum was b o r n 1770‐1780 and it appears t h a t he a l s o had c h i l d r e n
by two wives . He is fi r s t found on t h e 1800 Pendleton C o , SC census w i t h
1 male 26 ‐ 45, 2 males unde r 10 ( b o t h b o r n 1790-1800), and 1 fena le 16-26.
In t h e 1810 Pendleton C o , SC census Jesse was enumerated as 26‐45 w i t h
two males under 10 , a f e n a l e under 1 0 , 3 females 10 ‐ 16, and 1 female 26 ‑
45 .

In 1830 Jesse Bynum's househohd contained 1 male 15-20, 1 male 20-30, 1
ma le 50 ‐ 60, and 1 fena le 40‐50. Jesse does n o t appear in t h e censuses
taken a f t e r 1830, b u t h i s apparen t widow is foumd in t h e 1850 and 1860
censuses o f DeKalb C o , AL n e a r and w i t h h e r ch i ld ren .

I t i s ev iden t t h a t Jesse Bynum a l s o a t tended Jackson C o u n t y ' s fi r s t p u b l i c
l a n d s a l e i n t h e H u n t s v i l l e Land O f fi c e i n J u l y , 1830. H e was issued C e r t i ‑
fi c a t e N o . 2353 d a t e d J u l y 3 , 1830 cover ing t h e west h a l f o f t h e n o r t h w e s t
q u a r t e r o f S e c t i o n 14 , Township 3 , Range 5 E a s t ( 7 9 . 4 3 a c r e s ) and C e r t i fi c a t e
N o . 2628 da ted Aug 6, 1830 cover ing t h e 79.53 acres in t h e e a s t h a l f o f
t h e southeas t q u a r t e r o f S e c t i o n 1 5 , Township 3 , Range 5 S o u t h . No r e c o r d
has been found showing t h e s a l e of t h i s 160 a c r e s , b u t in 1905 H a r o l d C o f f e y
assessed t h e taxes on t h i s l a n d .
A l l o f t h e chi ldren thought to belong to Jesse Bynun moved f rom Jackson
Co to DeKalb Co, AL and h i s two o l d e s t sons d i e d in DeKalb County. H i s o l d e s t
son (by fi r s t w i f e ) is now thought to b e :
1. Janes Bynum, bo rn c i r c a 1789 SC. md Susanah (Ann) Chi ldress on Dec 25,
1810 near McMinnv i l le , TN, p e r widow's pens ion a p p l i c a t i o n f o r Janes' War o f
1812 m i l i t a r y se rv i ce . T h e i r ch i ld ren f r o n census reco rds appear t o b e :

( 1 ) John W. Bynum, b. 1811 TN d. 1882 T i t u s Co, TX md Keziah Stephens
( 2 ) Fenale b. c i r c a 1815
( 3 ) Tucker W. Bynum, b. 1817, md Nancy ___ca. 1835
( 4 ) Jesse Bynum I I , b. c a . 1820, mdMary E. ___ca. 1837
( 5 ) C y n t h i a Bynum, b . 1822 md. M o r t o n c a . 1848
( 6 ) S a r a h Bynum, b. 1824, md. Wm. Messer c a . 1842
( 7 ) I s a a c Bynum, b. 1827
( 8 ) P o l l y A. Bynum, b. 1828, s t i l l at home in 1850 census
( 9 ) Nancy Bynum, b. 1830, md. wm. C o o t s c a . 1849

The f o l l o w i n g ch i l d ren ' s mother appears t o be Sarah , Jesse 's second w i f e :
2 . Wi l l iam Bynum, b o r n 1799 SC, md. C e l i a . Wil l iam p a t e n t e d 280 a c r e s o f
l a n d in Jackson C o , AL in 1830 and 1831 b u t moved to DeKalb C o , AL by 1840.
The 1830 Jackson C o , Al census shows 1 male unde r 5, two males 10 ‐ 15 , 1 f e n a l e
under 5 and 2 fena les 5~1O w i t h W i l l i a m and C e l i a Bynum. The names of t h e i r
sons a r e n o t known b u t 3 daughters were s t i l l i n W i l l i a n ' s household in 1850:

( a ) Mary J . , b. 1825
( b ) E l i z a A n n , b . 1833, md. Stephen L . P a t t e r s o n i n DeKalb C o
( c ) M a l i n d a , b . 1836, m d D a n i e l J e t t Feb 1 3 , 1856 i n DeKalb C o

3. Kez iah Bynum, b. 1800 SC, md. Humphrey B a t e s M i t c h e l l c a . 1828 Jackson C o .
Sa rah Bynum l i v e d w i t h t h e M i t c h e l l s i n 1850 and 1860 ( c e n s u s r e c o r d s . )

4. John Bynum, b o r n 1805 SC, md. Rache l Campbel l , daughter of James Campbe l l ,
c i r c a 1839‐1840. T h e i r c h i l d r e n :

( a ) E l i a s N. Bynum, b. 1842
( b ) Mar tha J . , b . 1841
( 0 ) Mary E l i z a b e t h , b . 1849

5. Jesse Bynum, b. 1818 in T N , md. Rebecca. They had 8 c h i l d r e n based on
t h e 1850 and 1860 censuses of DeKalb C o , A L .
6 . I s a b e l l a , b . 1797 i n SC, who md. Jesse Poe m a y have a l s o been a d a u 0 h t e r. Page 1 2
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JACKSON COUNTY, ALABAMA'S FIRST UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA GRADUATE???

I t now appears t h a t JOHN WILLIAM HUDSON ( 1 8 1 8 ‐ 1 8 6 8 ) , son o f C a l e b B .
and M a r t h a ( L i g o n ) Hudson , was Jackson C o u n t y, Alabama's fi r s t g r a d u a t e
o f t h e U n i v e r s i t y o f Alabama, Tu s c a l o o s a , Alabama.

The Association received t h e f o l l o w i n g l e t t e r f r o m M r . J e r r y C. O ldshue ,
W. S t a n l e y Hoo le S p e c i a l C o l l e c t i o n L i b r a r y , The U n i v e r s i t y o f A labama,
Tu s c a l o o s a , A labama , d a t e d J u l y 24 , 1995:

“ I en joyed y o u r a r t i c l e 'The Moody B r i c k ' in y o u r r e c e n t news‑
l e t t e r , and I n o t e t h a t y o u mentioned John Wi l l i am Hudson
h a v i n g been a t t h e U n i v e r s i t y . I decided t o check h i s r e c o r d s
and I fi n d t h a t h e en te red t h e U n i v e r s i t y i n 1833 f r o m B e l l e ‑
f o n t e and GRADUATED in 1835. He mar r i ed one Sarah Ne the r land
a t B e l l e f o n t e i n January 1840. H i s second w i f e i s unknown
to us and when he d i e d he was a teache r in Cov ing ton , TN. "

The L igon Family i n America b y W i l l i a m D . L igon , J r . (1947) o u t l i n e d t h e
f a m i l y o f Ca leb B . and Mar tha (L igon) Hudson's f a m i l y i n c l u d i n g t h e i r s o n
John W i l l i a m Hudson. Th i s o u t l i n e shows t h a t John W i l l i a m Hudson fi r s t
m a r r i e d December 23 , 1839, to Sa rah S . Ne the r l and who d i e d w i t h o u t i s s u e .
He m a r r i e d second Ann B. Perk inson who d i e d in 1847 in Covington, TN.
He m a r r i e d t h i r d E l i z a Bagley o f Cov ing ton , T N , on A p r i l 11 , 1849.

John W i l l i a m Hudson was a teacher and a m i n i s t e r of t h e Methodist Ep isco ‑
p a l Church , S o u t h , in Covington, Tennessee. He d ied in P r a i r i e County,
Arkansas , on October 30, 1868.

He had t h r e e ch i ld ren by h i s second marr iage: Wa l t e r Branch Hudson,
A l f r e d Baker Hudson, and Martha E l i z a b e t h Hudson. H i s f o u r c h i l d r e n
by h i s t h i r d w i f e were: Catherine Bagley Hudson, V i r g i n i a Adel ine Hud‑
s o n , Emma Jane Hudson, and Wi l l i am Caleb Hudson.

I t i s t h o u g h t t h a t John W i l l i a m Hudson a l s o t a u g h t s c h o o l i n Jackson
C o u n t y, Alabama, a f t e r graduat ing f r o m t h e U n i v e r s i t y and b e f o r e he
moved to Cov ington, ' IN.

ADDRESS CORRECTION f o r KEEL-WHITAKER BOOK

P. B. K e e l has r e c e n t l y advised t h a t t h e Keel ‐ Whitaker Books announced
f o r s a l e in t h e J a n u a r y issue of THE JACKSON COUNTY CHRONICLES may be
purchased by m a i l i n g y o u r check in t h e amount of $55.00 t o :

KEEL‐WHITAKER BOOK, H i l d a B a r n e t t e , 1505 1 5 t h Avenue , S o u t h e a s t ,
DECATUR, ALABAMA 35601.

DOROTHY WALLING, ROUTE 1, BOX 190, MOORELAND, OK 73852 would l i k e to
cor respond w i t h o t h e r s research ing t h e SANDERS & RICHARDSON f a m i l i e s .
G e o r g e Woodward S a n d e r s , h e r g rea t ‐ g rand fa the r, owned land in Jackson
CO, AL in t h e 18305 and marr ied Rhoda (Cope) Waits in 1836. Baliurm
Richardson mar r i ed Ma lu r y H a r e n and t h e i r son D a n i e l Newton Richardson
was b o r n in Jackson C o , AL in t h e l a t e 18505.

MARY BRYANT PARK, 2204 WEST FIFTH, STILLWATER, OK 74074, needs p r o o f
t h a t h e r ancestor James T. B r i an t /B r yan t , b o r n 1790, VA (maybe A lbe rmar l e
C o ) , was t h e son of John B r y a n t , b o r n N o v 5, 1754, VA or England. John
B r y a n t d i e d May 29 , 1842, and h i s w i f e J u d i t h E l i zabe th d i e d S e p t 22,
1842, b o t h i n C a r n e s , Jackson C o , A L .
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